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Symboly pouzité v navodu a na stroji

Symboly pouzité v navode a na stroji

Symbols used in the manual and on the machine

In der Anleitung und an der Maschine verwendete Symbole

Simbolos y su significado

Symboles utilisés dans la notice et sur I'outil
Simboli utilizzati nel manuale e sulla macchina
N306paxeHne n onvcaHne NMKTorpamm
Symbole uzate w instrukcji i na maszynie

AN

2 &

1 2 3

4 5 6

CS - Vyobrazeni a popis
piktogramu

Upozornéni!

Pro sniZeni rizika razu ctéte ndvod!
Dvojitd izolace

Nepatfi do komundIniho odpadu!
Noste chranice sluchu!
Poutivejte respirétor!

Noste ochranné rukavice!

Noste ochranné bryle!

Noste pevnou obuv!

VNV EWN —

SK - Vyobrazenie a popis
piktogramov

Upozornenie!

Pre zniZenie rizika Urazu si precitajte nvod!
Dvojitd izolacia

Nepatri do komunalneho odpadu
Noste chranice sluchu!

Poutivajte respirétor!

Noste ochranné rukavice!

Noste ochranné okuliare!

Noste pevnui obuv!

VNV AWN —

7 8 9
EN - Figure and description
of pictograms
1 Notice!

2 Tominimize the risk of injury, do read
the Manual carefully!

Double insulation

Does not belong among municipal waste!
Wear ear protection!

Wear a dust mask!

Wear protective gloves!

Wear protective goggles!

Wear sturdy shoes!

Voo ~NO U AW

DE - Abbildungen und
Piktogramm-Beschreibung
Hinweis!

Zur Risikoreduzierung die Anleitung lesen!
Doppelisolierung

Gehort nicht in den Kommunalabfall!
Gehdrschutz tragen!

Atemschutz tragen!
Schutzhandschuhe tragen!
Schutzbrille tragen!

Festes Schuhwerk tragen!

VNV WN —

ES - llustraciones y descripciones
de los pictogramas

1 jAdvertencia!

2 iParareducir el riesgo de lesiones, lea las
instrucciones!

Doble aislamiento

iNo tirar a la basura!

Usar proteccién para los oidos!

jUtilizar proteccion respiratoria!

jUtilizar guantes de proteccion!

jUtilizar gafas de proteccion!

jUtilice calzado resistente!

VNV AW

FR - Affichage et description des
pictogrammes

1 Avertissement!

2 Pour réduire les risques de blessure, lire la
notice!

Double isolation

Ne pas jeter avec les ordures ménagéres !
Porter une protection auditive !

Porter une protection respiratoire !

Porter des gants de protection !

Porter des lunettes de protection !

Porter des chaussures robustes !

VNV AW

IT - lllustrazione e descrizione dei
pittogrammi

1 Avvertenza!

2 Per prevenire i rischi diincidenti leggere il
manuale!

Doppio isolamento

Non gettare nei rifiuti urbani!

Indossare dispositivi di protezione dell'udito!
Indossare un dispositivo di protezione delle vie
respiratorie!

Indossare guanti protettivi!

Indossare gli occhiali protettivi!

Indossare calzature solide!

v AW

o oo~

RU - U306pax«eHne n onucaHue
MUKTOrpamm

1 Mpepynpexpenve!

2 TwarenbHo NpouuTaiiTe HacToALLee
PYKOBO/ICTBO, UTO6bI MUHVMU3MPOBATb PUCK
TpaBMmbi!

[lBoiiHas u3onaums

He aBnsetcs 6biToBbIM 0TXOZOM!
cnonb3yiiTe 3aLuTHbIe HayLHVKK!
Paboraiite B pecnupatope!

PaboraiiTe B 3aLUMTHbIX nepyaTkax!
PaboraiiTe B 3aLUMTHbIX 0uKax!

Hocute npounyto 06ysb!

LVooNO U AW

PL - Opis urzadzenia i
piktogramoéw

1 Ostrzezenie!

2 W celuzmniejszenia ryzyka wypadku przeczytac
instrukgje!

Podwdjna izolacja

Nie nalezy do odpadéw komunalnych!
Nalezy nosi¢ ochronniki stuchu!

Nalezy stosowac ochrone drdg oddechowych!
Nalezy nosic rekawice ochronne!

Nalezy nosic okulary ochronne!

Nosi¢ odpowiednie obuwie robocze!

Voo NO U W




Rozsah dodavky

Rozsah dodavky

Scope of delivery

Lieferumfang

Volumen de suministro

Etendue de la marchandise livrée
Contenuto della fornitura
KomnnekT nocraBku

W wyposazeniu standardowym

Typ / Objednaci ¢islo

Typ / Vecné Cislo

Type / Article number

Typ/ Bestellnummer

Tipo / N de articulo

Type / Numéro de commande
Tipo / Numero d'ordine

Tun / ToBapHblii N

Typ / Numer katalogowy

65404596

Uhlové bruska

Uhlova briska

Angle grinder
Winkelschleifmaschine

Amoladora angular

Meuleuse d'angle

Smerigliatrice angolare

YrnoBoii wnuoBanbHbIii CTaHoK
Szlifierka elektryczna katowa reczna

EBU 125-10

Ochranny kryt pro fezani a brouseni
Ochranny kryt na rezanie a brdsenie
Protective guard for cutting and grinding
Schutzhaube zum Schneiden und Schleifen
Cubierta protectora para cortar y desbastar
Carter de protection pour couper et meuler
Riparo smerigliatrice per taglio e molatura
3aLLTHbI KOXKYX ANA Pe3Ki 1t LANGOBaHIA
Ostona ochronna do ciecia i szlifowania

GC-EBU 125-10
(65404966)

Pridavny prednf kryt

Pridavny predny kryt

Detachable front guard

Lusétzliche Vorderhaube

Cubierta delantera adicional
Protecteur avant supplémentaire
Riparo anteriore supplementare
JlononHuTenbHblil nepesHuii Koxyx
Dodatkowa pokrywa przednia

DFP-EBU 125
(65406373)

Pridavné drzadlo

Pridavné drzadlo

Auxiliary handle
Zusatzhandgriff

Mango adicionalo

Poignée auxiliaire
Impugnatura supplementare
[lononkuTenbHan pykoaTka
Dodatkowa rekojes¢ boczna

AH-M8
(65404719)

Upinaci pfiruba
Upinacia priruba
Bottom flange

Flansch unten

Brida de sujecion

Bride de serrage
Flangia di bloccaggio
3axVMHan Waiiba
Kotnierz do mocowania

BF-EBU
(66592130)

Upinaci matice
Upinacia matica
Clamping nut
Spannmutter
Tuerca de sujecion
Ecrou de serrage
Dado di serraggio
3axuMHas raiika
Nakretka mocujaca

UF-EBU M14
(66591572)

Klic na upinaci matici
KIti¢ na upinaciu maticu
Two-hole spanner
Schliissel

Llave

e

Chiave

Knioy

Klucz

KF-EBU
(66619743)
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Cesky

Uhlova bruska EBU 125-10
Pivodni navod k pouzivani

1 Pfedmluva k navodu k obsluze

Tento navod k obsluze mé usnadnit seznameni se strojem a vyuziti moznosti jeho spravného nasazeni. Navod k obsluze obsahuje dii-
lezité pokyny, jak se strojem zachazet bezpecné, odborné a hospodarné a tim predchézet nebezpeci, minimalizovat opravy a vypadky
v provozu a zvysit jeho spolehlivost a Zivotnost. Tento ndvod musi byt stéle k dispozici na stanovisti stroje. Navod k obsluze si musi pfe-
Cist a dodrzovat kazda osoba, ktera je povéfena praci se strojem jako napt. obsluhou, tdrzbou nebo prepravou. Vedle navodu k obsluze
a zavaznych predpisl Urazové prevence platnych v zemi pouziti a na pracovisti, je nutno dodrzovat uzndvana odborné technicka pravi-
dla pro bezpecnou a odbornou praci, stejné jako predpisy Urazové prevence pfislusnych profesnich sdruzeni.

privodem) ze sité, nebo naradi napajené z baterii (bez pohyblivého

privodu).

1) Bezpecnost pracovniho prostredi

a) Udrzujte pracovisté v Cistoté a dobie osvétlené. Neporddek
atmavd mista na pracovisti byvaji pricinou nehod.

1 Predmluva k ndvodu k obsluze. 6
2 Bezpecnostni pokyny 6
2.1 Vseobecné bezpecnostni POKYNY .......cweewwwessseseeeesevvvrnnns 6
3 Zvidstni bezpecnostni predpisy 7 b) Nepouzi

3.1 Bezpecnostni upozornéni spolecnd pro pracovni

cinnosti brousenti, rovinné brouseni, brouseni drdténym
kartdcem nebo abrazivni fezdni. 7
3.2 Zpétny vrh a souvisejici varovani.
3.3 Bezpecnostni varovdni specifickd pro pracovni

cinnosti brouseni a abrazivni Fezani ..............cvceveevvvessssssseseces 8
3.4 Doplrikovd bezpecnostni varovdni specifickd
pro pracovni ¢innosti abrazivnino FeZANI ...........eeevessseerennns 8
3.5 Bezpecnostni varovdni specifickd pro pracovni
cinnosti rovinného brouseni. 8
3.6 Bezpecnostni varovdni specifickd pro pracovni
cinnosti brousent s drdténym Kartdcem...........ceeeecssssssssseeees 8
3.7 Dalsi bezpecnostni pokyny 8
4 Popis stroje 9
5 Technickd data 9
6 Dvojitd izolace 9
7 Pouziti 9
8  Ochranné prvky a jejich MONtaz .............vucuecunerncvsirnsunee 9
8.1 Ochranny kryt 9
8.2 Ochranny kryt pro brousent. 9
8.3 Ochranny kryt pro fezani 9
8.4 Pridavné drzadlo 10
10 Uvedeni do provozu 10
10.1 Zapnuti. 10
10.2 Vypnuti. 10
11 Elektronika motoru 10
11.1 Ochrana proti 0opétovnému ZAPNULI ...........cceeemmeeeerereeeereenne 10
12 Brusné a fezaci kotouce 10
13 Sitovd pfipojka 10
13.1 Provoz s elektrickym generdtorem (EG) s pohonem
spalovacim motorem 10
14 Udrzba a servis 10
15 Prislusenstvi 11
16 Skladovani. 11
17 Recyklace 11
18 Zdruka. 11
19 Prohldseni o shodé 11
19.1 Informace o hlu¢nosti @ Vibracich ..........eeeeecvssssseseeecns 11

2 Bezpecnostni pokyny

2.1 Vseobecné bezpecnostni pokyny
VYSTRAHA! Pieététe si viechny bezpeénostni
pokyny a cely navod. NedodrzZeni veskerych ndsleduji-
cich pokynti muZe vést k trazu elektrickym proudem,
ke vzniku poZdru a/nebo k vdznému zranéni osob.

Uschovejte veskeré pokyny a navod pro budouci pouziti.
Vyrazem elektrické naradi” ve viech déle uvedenych vystraznych
pokynech je mysleno elektrické nafadi napajené (pohyblivym

elektrické naradi v prostiedi s nebezpecim
vybuchu, kde se vyskytuji hoflavé kapaliny, plyny nebo
prach. Velektrickém ndradi vznikaji jiskry, které mohou zapd-
lit prach nebo vypary.

¢) Pfipouzivani elektrického naradi zamezte pfistupu déti
a dalSich osob. Budete-li vyrusovdni, miiZete ztratit kontrolu
nad provddénou cinnosti.

2) Elektricka bezpecnost

a) Vidlice pohybllveho pfivodu elektrlckeho naradl musi od-
povidat sitové zasuvce. Nikdy jaky zp -
vujte vidlici. S nafadim, které ma ochranné spojeni se zeml,
nikdy nepouzivejte zadné zasuvkové adaptéry. Vidlice, které
nejsou znehodnoceny Upravami, a odpovidajici zdsuvky ome-
zi nebezpeci trazu elektrickym proudem.

b) Vyvarujte se dotyku téla s uzemnénymi predmeéty, jako

napt. potrubi, télesa ustfedniho topeni, sporaky a chlad-

nicky. Nebezpeci irazu elektrickym proudem je vétsi, je-li vase

télo spojeno se zemi.

Nevystavujte elektrické naradi desti, vihku nebo mokru.

Vnikne-li do elektrického ndradi voda, zvysuje se nebezpeci

urazu elektrickym proudem.

d) Nepouzivejte pohyblivy pfivod k jinym uceliim. Nikdy

nenoste a netahejte elektrické naradi za pfivod ani nevytr-

havejte vidlici ze zasuvky tahem za pfivod. Chraiite pfivod

pred horkem, mastnotou, ostrymi hranami a pohybujicimi

se ¢astmi. Poskozené nebo zamotané ptivody zvysuji nebez-

peci trazu elektrickym proudem.

Je-li elektrické naradi pouzivano venku, pouzivejte prodiu-

Zovaci pfivod vhodny pro venkovni pouziti. Pouzivdni pro-

dluzovaciho privodu pro venkovni pouZiti omezuje nebezpeci

urazu elektrickym proudem.

Pouziva-li se elektrické naradi ve vihkych prostorech,

pouzivejte napajeni chranéné proudovym chranicem

(RCD). Pouzivdni RCD omezuje nebezpeci trazu elektrickym

proudem.

3) Bezpecénost osob

a) P¥ipouzivani elektrického naradi budte pozorni, vénujte
pozornost tomu, co pravé délate, soustiedte se a stfizlivé
uvazujte. Nepracujte s elektrickym nafadim, jste-li unaveni
nebo jste-li pod vlivem drog, alkoholu nebo Iékii. Chvilkovd
nepozornost pii pouzivani elektrického ndfadi mize vést
k vdznému poranéni osob.

b) Pouzivejte ochranné pomiicky. Vidy pouZivejte ochranu

odi. Ochranné pomdicky jako napt. respirdtor, bezpecnostni

obuv s protiskluzovou upravou, tvrdd pokryvka hlavy nebo

ochrana sluchu, pouzivané v souladu s podminkami prdce,

snizuji nebezpeci poranéni osob.

Vyvarujte se netimysiného spusténi. Ujistéte se, zda je spi-

nac pii zapojovani vidlice do zasuvky a/nebo pfi zasouvani

baterii ¢i pffi pfenaseni nafadi vypnuty. Prendseni ndradi

s prstem na spinaci nebo zapojovani vidlice ndradi se zapnu-

tym spinacem mize byt pricinou nehod.

d) Pred zapnutim nafadi odstraiite vSechny sefizovaci nastro-
je nebo klice. Sefizovaci ndstroj nebo klic, ktery ponechdte
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Cesky

pripevnén k otdcejici se Cdsti elektrického ndradi, muze byt
pricinou poranéni osob.

e) Pracujte jen tam, kam bezpecné dosahnete. Vzdy udrzujte

stabilni postoj a rovnovahu. Budete tak Iépe oviddat elektric-

ké ndradi'v nepredvidanych situacich.

Oblékejte se vhodnym zplisobem. NepouZzivejte volné odé-

vy ani Sperky. Dbejte, aby vase vlasy, odév a rukavice byly

dostatecné daleko od pohybujicich se casti. Volné odévy,

Sperky a dlouhé viasy mohou byt zachyceny pohybujicimi se

cdstmi.

g) Jsou-li k dispozici prostiedky pro pfipojeni zafizeni k od-
savani a shéru prachu, zajistéte, aby takova zafizeni byla
pipojena a spravné pouzivana. PouZiti téchto zafizeni muize
omezit nebezpeci zplisobend vznikajicim prachem.

h) Obsluha nesmi dopustit, aby se kvuli ruting, ktera vychazi
z ¢astého pouzivani naradi, stala samolibou, a zacala igno-
rovat zasady bezpecnosti nafadi. Neopatrnd cinnost muze
ve zlomku vteriny zpusobit zdvazné poranéni.

4) Pouzivani elektrického naradi a péce o né

a) Nepretézujte elektrické naradi. Pouzivejte spravné naradi,
které je urcené pro provadénou praci. Sprdvné elektrické nd-
fadi bude lépe a bezpecnéji vykondvat prdci, pro kterou bylo
konstruovdno.

b) Nepouzivejte elektrické naradi, které nelze zapnout a vy-

pnout spinacem. Jakékoli elektrické ndradi, které nelze ovid-

dat spinacem, je nebezpecné a musi byt opraveno.

Odpojujte naradi vytazenim vidlice ze sitové zasuvky a/

nebo odpojenim baterii pred jakymkoli sefizovanim, vy-

ménou pfislusenstvi nebo pied uloZzenim nepouzivaného
elektrického naradi. Tato preventivni bezpecnostni opatieni
omezuji nebezpeci nahodilého spusténi elektrického ndradi.

d) Nepouzivané elektrické naradi ukladejte mimo dosah

déti a nedovolte osobam, které nebyly seznameny s elek-

trickym naradim nebo s témito pokyny, aby nafadi pou-

zivaly. Elektrické ndfadi je v rukou nezkusenych uzivatelt
nebezpecné.

Udrzujte elektrické naradi. Kontrolujte sefizeni pohybuiji-

uch se castl ajejich pohybllvost soustredte sena prasklmy,

é soucasti a jakékoli dalsi i, které

ohrozit funkci elektrického naradi. Je-li naradl poskoze-

no, pred dal$im pouzivanim zajistéte jeho opravu. Mnoho

nehod je zplisobeno nedostatecné udrZovanym elektrickym
ndradim.

Rezaci nastroje udrzujte ostré a cisté. Sprdvné udrzované

a naostiené fezaci ndstroje s mensi pravdépodobnosti za-

chyti za materidl nebo se zablokuji a prdce s nimi se sndze

kontroluje.

Elektrické naradi, pFislusenstvi, pracovni nastroje atd. po-

uzivejte v souladu s témito pokyny a takovym zplisobem,

jaky byl predepsan pro konkrétni elektrické naradi, a to

s ohledem na dané podminky prace a druh provadéné pra-

ce. Pouzivdni elektrického ndfadi k provddeéni jinych cinnosti,

nez pro jaké bylo urceno, miiZe vést k nebezpecnym situacim.

h) Rukojeti a ichpové povrchy je nutno udrzovat suché, cisté
a bez mastnost. Kluzkeé rukojeti a tichopové povrchy neumoz-
nuji v neocekdvanych situacich bezpecné drzeni a kontrolu
ndradi.

5) Servis

a) Opravy vaseho elektrického naradi svéfte kvalifikované
osobé, které bude pouzivat identické nahradni dily. Timto
zpuisobem bude zajisténa stejnd Uroveri bezpecnosti elektric-
kého ndradi jako pred opravou.

3 Zvlastni bezpecnostni predpisy

3.1 Bezpecnostni upozornéni spoleéné
pro pracovni ¢innosti brouseni, rovinné
brouseni, brouseni draténym kartacem
nebo abrazivni fezani:
a) Toto elektromechanické naradi je uréeno pro pouziti jako
bruska, rovinna bruska, bruska s draténym kartacem nebo
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fezaci naradi. Ctéte viechna bezpecnostni varovani, in-

strukee, ilustrace a specifikace dané pro toto elektromecha-

nické naradi. NedodrZeni vsech nize uvedenych pokyni muze
mit za ndsledek uraz elektrickym proudem, poZdr a/nebo
vdzné zranéni.

Nedoporucuje se provadét timto naradim pracovni ¢innos-

ti jako lesténi. Provddéni pracovnich cinnosti, pro které neni

toto ndradi uréeno, miiZe vytvorit riziko a zpisobit zranéni
osoby.

< N zivejte prislus vi, které neni vyslovné navrzeno
a doporuceno vyrobcem naradi. Pouhd skute¢nost, Ze prislu-
Senstvi Ize pripojit k vasemu ndfadi, nezarucuje jeho bezpecny
provoz.

d) J ité otacky prislusenstvi musi byt alespon rovny
maximalnim otackam vyznac¢enym na naradi. Prislusenstvi,
které pracuje pfi vyssich otdckdch, nez jsou jeho jmenovité
otdcky, se miZe rozlomit a rozpadnout.
Vnéjsi prameér a tloustka vaseho pfislusenstvi musi byt
v mezich jmenovitého rozsahu pro vase elektromechanické
naradi. Prislusenstvi nesprdvné velikosti nemdize byt dostatec-
né chrdnéno ani ovldddno.
Upinaci rozméry kotou¢t, pfirub, opérnych desti¢ek nebo
vseho ostatniho pfislusenstvi musi byt vhodné k upevné-
ni na vieteno naradi. Prislusenstvi s upinacimi otvory, které
neodpovidaji montdZnim rozmérim elektromechanického
ndradi, bude nevyvdzené, mize nadmérné vibrovat a muiize
zplsobit ztrdtu kontroly.

g) Nepouzivejte poskozené pfislusenstvi. Pfed kazdym pouzi-
tim zkontrolujte piislusenstvi: u brousicich kotouci od-
Stipnuti a praskliny, u opérnych podlozek trhliny, roztrzeni
nebo nadmérné opotiebeni, u draténych kartaci uvolné-
né nebo prasklé draty. Pokud prislusenstvi nebo naradi
upadlo, zkontrolujte poskozeni nebo namontujte neposko-
zené prislusenstvi. Po zkontrolovani a namontovani pfislu-
Senstvi se vy i okolostojici postavte tak, abyste se nachazeli
mimo roviny rotujiciho pfislusenstvi a nechte naradi bézet
pfi nejvyssich otackach naprazdno po dobu jedné minuty.
Béhem této zkusebni doby se poskozené piislusenstvi obvykle
rozlomi nebo rozpadne.

h) Pouzivejte osobni ochranné pomiicky. V zavislosti na pouzi-

ti, pouzivejte oblicejovy stit, bezpecnostni ochranné bryle

nebo bezpecnostni bryle. V piiméfeném rozsahu pouzivejte
prachovou masku, chranice usi, rukavice a pracovni zasté-
ru, schopnou zadrzet malé ulomky brusiva nebo obrob-

ku. Ochrana oci musi byt schopna zadrZet odlétajici ilomky

vznikayjici pfi riiznych pracovnich ¢innostech. Prachovd maska

nebo respirdtor musi byt schopny odfiltrovat cdstecky vznika-
jici pi vasi ¢innosti. Dlouhotrvajici vystaveni hluku o vysoké
intenzité muzZe zpdsobit ztrdtu sluchu.

Udrzujte okolostojici v bezpecné vzdalenosti od pracovni-

ho prostoru. Kazdy, kdo vstupuje do pracovniho prostoru,

musi pouzivat osobni ochranné pomiicky. Ulomky obrobku
nebo poskozené prislusenstvi mohou odlétnout a zplisobit
zranéni i mimo bezprostiedni pracovni prostor.

P¥i praci, kdy by se mohl fezaci nastroj dotknout skrytého

vedeni nebo vlastniho pohyblivého pfivodu, drzte nara-

di pouze v mistech izolovaného uchopovaclho povrchu.

Rezaci ndstroj pti dotyku s, Zivym*vodicem miZe zpisobit, Ze

pristupné kovové cdsti ndradi se stanou ,Zivymi’, a tim dojde

k urazu uzivatele elektrickym proudem.

k) Umistéte pohyblivy pfivod mimo dosah rotujiciho nastroje.

Ztratite-li kontrolu, maze dojit k prefiznuti nebo prebrouseni

pohyblivého privodu, a vase ruka nebo paZe muze byt vtaZzena

do rotujiciho ndstroje.

Nikdy nepokladejte elektromechanické naradi, dokud se

nastroj Gplné nezastavi. Rotujici ndstroj se mize zachytit

o povrch a vytrhnout ndradi z vasi kontroly.

m) Nikdy nespoustéjte elektromechanické naradi béhem pie-
naseni na vasi strané. Ndhodny dotyk s rotujicim ndstrojem
mdiZe zaseknout vds odév, pritdhne ndstroj k vasemu télu.

n) Pravidelné ¢istéte vétraci otvory naradi. Ventildtor motoru
vtahuje prach dovnitf skiiné a nadmérné nahromadéni kovo-
vého prachu mize zpusobit elektrické nebezpeci.
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Cesky

0) Nepracujte s elektromechanickym nafadim v blizkosti ho-
lavych materialt. Mohlo by dojit ke vzniceni téchto materidldi
od jisker.

p) Nepouzivejte prislusenstvi, které vyzaduje chlazeni kapali-
nou. PouZiti vody, nebo jinych chladicich kapalin mizZe zptso-
bit iraz nebo usmrceni elektrickym proudem.

3.2 Zpétny vrh a souvisejici varovani
Zpétny vrh je nahla reakce na sevieni nebo zaseknuti rotujiciho
kotouce, opérné desky, kartace nebo jiného nastroje. Sevieni nebo
zaseknuti zptisobi prudké zastaveni rotujiciho nastroje, které na-
sledovné zpUsobi, ze nekontrolované naradi se pohybuje ve sméru
opacném k otaceni nastroje v bodé uvaznuti.

Napfiklad: dojde-li k sevieni nebo zaseknuti brousiciho kotouce

v obrobku, hrana kotouce, ktera vstupuje do bodu sevieni, miize

vniknout do povrchu materidlu a zplsobi, Ze kotouc je vytlacen

nahoru nebo odhozen. Kotou¢ muize v zavislosti na sméru pohybu
kotouce v bodé zaseknuti bud' vyskocit smérem k uZivateli nebo

od néj. Brousici kotouce mohou v téchto pfipadech také prasknout.

Zpétny vrh je vysledkem nespravného pouzivani elektromechanic-

kého néradi a/nebo nespravnych pracovnich postupd ¢i podminek

a |lze mu zabrénit spravnym dodrzenim nize popsanych bezpecnost-

nich opatfeni.

a) Naradi drzte pevné a udrZujte spravnou polohu vaseho téla

a paze tak, abyste byli schopni odolat silam zpétného vrhu.

Vzdy pouzivejte pomocnou rukojet;, je-li ji naradi vybaveno,

pro maximalni kontrolu nad zpétnym vrhem nebo reak¢-

nim krouticim momentem pfi uvedeni do chodu. UzZivatel je
schopen kontrolovat reakéni kroutici momenty a sily zpétného
vrhu, dodrZuje-li sprdvnd bezpecnostni opatreni.

Nikdy se nepfiblizujte rukou k rotujicimu nastroji. Ndstroj

muzZe zpétnym vrhem vasi ruku odmrstit.

¢) Nestijte v prostoru, kam se miize nafadi dostat, dojde-li
ke zpétnému vrhu. Zpétny vrh vrhne ndradi ve sméru opac-
ném k pohybu kotouce v bodé zaseknuti.

d) Vénujte zvlastni pozornost opracovani roh, ostrych hran
apod. Piedchazejte poskakovani a zaseknuti nastroje. Rohy,
ostré hrany nebo poskakovdni maji tendenci zaseknout rotuji-
ci ndstroj a zpusobit ztrdtu kontroly nebo zpétny vrh.

e) Nepripojujte k naradi pilovy fetézovy fezbarsky kotouc
nebo pilovy kotouc se zuby. Tyto kotouce zptsobuji casto
zpétny vrh a ztrdtu kontroly.

3.3 Bezpecnostni varovani specificka pro

pracovni ¢innosti brouseni a abrazivni

fezani:

a) Pouzivejte pouze typy kotouc, které jsou doporuéeny
vyrobcem a specificky ochranny kryt konstruovany pro
vybrany kotouc. Kotouce, pro které nebylo elektromechanické
ndradi konstruovdno, nemohou byt kryty odpovidajicim zpu-
sobem a jsou nebezpecné.

b) Ochranny kryt musi byt bezpecné pripevnén k elektro-

mechanickému naradi a umistén do spravné polohy pro

maximalni bezpecnost tak, aby byla odkryta co nejmensi
cast kotouce ve sméru k uzivateli. Ochranny kryt pomdhd
chrdnit uzivatele pred ilomky kotouce a ndhodnym dotykem

s kotoucem.

Kotouce se musi pouzivat pouze pro doporucena pouziti.

Nap¥iklad: neprovadéjte brouseni bo¢ni stranou fezaciho

kotouce. Abrazivni fezaci kotouce jsou urceny pro obvodo-

Vvé fezdni, stranové sily pusobici na tyto kotouce by je mohly

roztristit.

d) Vzdy pouzivejte neposkozené piiruby kotouci, které maji
spravnou velikost a tvar pro vami zvoleny kotouc¢. Sprdvné
priruby kotouce podepiraji kotou¢ a tim snizuji moznost prask-
nuti kotouce. Piruby pro rezdni se mohou lisit od prirub pro
brouseni.

e) Nepouzivejte opotiebené kotouce piivodné vétsich rozmé-
ru pro vétsi elektromechanické naradi. Kotouce urcené pro
vétsi elektromechanické ndradi nejsou vhodné pro vétsi otdc-
ky mensiho ndfadi a mohou prasknout.

b,

=<

{0

C

3.4 Dopliikova bezpecnostni varovani
specificka pro pracovni ¢innosti
abrazivniho fezani:
a) Netlacte na rezau kotou¢ a nepiisobte nadmérnym tlakem.
sed dmérnou hloubku fezu. Pretizen/
kotouce zvysuje zatiZeni a ndchylnost ke zkrouceni nebo za-
seknuti kotouce v fezu a moznost zpétného vrhu nebo prask-
nuti kotouce.
b) Nestujte svym télem v pfimce s a za rotujicim kotou¢em.
V okamZiku, kdyz se kotouc v pracovnim bodé pohybuje
od vaseho téla, mozny zpétny vrh muzZe vrhnout protdacejici se
kotouc a elektromechanické ndradi pfimo na vds.
Pokud se kotou¢ zasekne nebo je fezani z néjakého divodu
preruseno, vypnéte elektromechanické naradi a drzte jej
nehybné, dokud se kotou¢ tipIné nezastavi. Nikdy se nepo-
kousejte vyjmout fezaci kotouc z fezu, je-li kotouc v po-
hybu, jinak mtize dojit ke zpétnému vrhu. Provérte situaci
a sjednejte ndpravu, aby bylo vylouceno zaseknuti kotouce.
d) Nepokracujte v fezani v obrobku. Nechte kotouc dosahnout
pInych otacek a opatrné zacnéte znovu fezat. Pokud ndradi
znovu spustite s kotoucem v fezu, muZe dojit k jeho zaseknuti,
vytlaceni nahoru, nebo ke zpétnému vrhu.
Podepfiete panely a jiné velké kusy obrobkd, aby se zmensi-
lo nebezpeci zaseknuti kotouce a zpétného vrhu. Velké ob-
robky maji tendenci se prohybat viastni vahou. Podpéry musi
byt umistény pod obrobkem pobliz pfimky fezu a v blizkosti
hran obrobku na obou strandch kotouce.
Vénujte zvlastni pozornost provadéni,fezu do dutiny”
do stavajicich zdi nebo jinych slepych prostor. Pronikajici ko-
touc¢ muze profiznout plynové nebo vodni potrubi, elektrické
vedeni nebo predméty, které mohou zpisobit zpétny vrh.

3.5 Bezpecnostni varovani specificka pro

pracovni cinnosti rovinného brouseni:

a) Nepouzivejte pro brousici talif nadmérné velky brusny
papir. P¥i vybéru brousiciho papiru se fidte doporucenim
vyrobce. Velky brousici papir presahujici pres brousici desku
predstavuje riziko roztrzeni a mize zpUsobit zaseknuti, roztr-
Zeni kotouce a zpétny vrh.

3.6 Bezpecnostni varovani specificka pro

7 ve

pracovni ¢innosti brouseni s draténym
kartacem:

a) Uvédomte si, Ze i pfi béZné ¢innosti dochazi k odhazovani
draténych $tétin z kartace. Nepietézujte draty nadmérnym
zatizenim kartace. Drdténé stétiny mohou snadno pronik-
nout lehkym odévem a/nebo kiizi.

b) Je I| pro brousem dratenym kartacem doporuceno pouziti

ho krytu, zaji aby kz doty-
ku mezi draténym kotoucem nebo kartacem a ochrannym
krytem. Drdtény kotouc nebo kartd¢ mize pii prdci vlivem
zatiZeni a odstredivych sil zvétSovat svij pramer.
3 7 Dalsi bezpecnostni pokyny
Pii prdci dbejte na bezpecny a stabilni postoj.

- Nepracujte ve vihkém prostredi.

- Pouzivejte vhodné osobni ochranné pomuicky: chrdnice
sluchu, ochranné bryle, pfi prasnych pracich respirdtor a pri
vymeéné ndstroje ochranné rukavice, pevnou obuv.
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4 Popis stroje

Tlacitko spinace

.Blokovaci ¢ep vietena
.Prevodova skiin

.Upinaci krk

Vieteno

....0chranny kryt pro brouseni
....Pfidavny pfedni kryt
Zépadka

Stahovaci $roub

Navéadéci vystupky
Navadéci drazka

...Pfidavné drzadlo

....Pfiruba spodni

...Upinaci matice

..Osazeni upinaci matice
..Kli¢

[14]...Kotouc* (brusny / fezny...)
[15a]..Vétraci otvory pfevodové skiiné
[15b]..Vétraci otvory krytu motoru
[16]....Prachova vlozka
[17]...Drdzka pro prachovou vlozku
[18]...Upinaci vrut

*) Zobrazené nebo pop
casti dodavky.

é p¥ vi

i byt sou-

5 Technicka data

Typ

Napéjeci napéti [V]

Sitovy kmitocet [Hz]

Pfikon [W]

Otacky naprazdno [min™']

Brusny / fezny kotou¢ @ max. [mm]

Obvodova rychlost [m/s]

Zavit upinaciho vietene

Ochrana proti opétovnému zapnuti
Hmotnost podle EPTA 09/2014 [kg]
Trida ochrany

6 Dvojita izolace

Pro maximalni bezpecnost uzivatele jsou nase pfistroje konstru-
ovény tak, aby odpovidaly platnym evropskym pfedpism (nor-
mam EN). Pfistroje s dvojitou izolaci jsou oznaceny mezindrodnim
symbolem dvojitého ctverce. Takové pfistroje nesméji byt uzem-
nény a k jejich napajeni staci kabel se dvéma Zilami. Pfistroje jsou
odruseny podle normy CSN EN 55014.

7 Pouziti
Stroj je urcen k déleni, hrubovéni a kartacovéni kovovych, staveb-
nich a kamennych materidl(i bez pouziti vody. K déleni kamene
jsou predepsany vodici sané.
Za neurcené pouziti ruci sam uzivatel.

8 Ochranné prvky a jejich montaz

Bruska se smi pouzivat pouze s nasazenym ochrannym krytem!

POZOR! Nebezpeci poranéni elektrickym proudem.
Pied jakoukoliv manipulaci se strojem vytahnéte
sitovou zastrcku ze zasuvky!

8.1 Ochranny kryt

Soucasti standardni vybavy Ghlové brusky je ochranny kryt pro
praci s brusnymi kotouci [6a] a pfidavny predni kryt [6b], ktery

EBU 125-10
230
50-60
950
11000
125
80
M 14
v

2,0
I1/E

po instalaci na ochranny kryt pro brouseni [6a] Ize pouzit pro préci
s feznymi kotoudi.
A POZOR! Nepouzitim pfidavného predniho krytu [6b]
pFi Fezani se vystavujete zvySenému riziku vzniku
urazu a firma Narex pfi nepoutziti tohoto specialniho krytu
pro fezani nepiebira zodpovédnost za pfipadné poskozeni
zdravi uzivatele ¢i druhé osoby, ktera by byla zranéna
v diisledku tohoto poruseni bezpeénostnich pokyni.

8.2 Ochranny kryt pro brouseni
Nasadte ochranny kryt [6a] na upinaci krk [4]. Navadéci vystu-
pek [8] na krytu [6a] musite zavést do navadéci drazky [9] na upi-
nacim krku [4]. Nastavte ochranny kryt [6a] do poZadované
pracovni polohy. Nasledné utahnéte vhodnym nastrojem (kfizovy
sroubovak) stahovaci $roub [7], aby se ochranny kryt [6a] samo-
volné neprotéacel!

8.3 Ochranny kryt pro fezani
Instalujte pfidavny predni kryt [6b] na spodni lem ochranného
krytu pro brouseni [6a] nasunutim a otacenim proti sméru hodi-
novych rucicek az do zacvaknuti zdpadky [6c] predniho pfidav-
ného krytu.
Pro demontaz predného pfidavného krytu [6c] nejdfive lehce
zatlacte palcem ruky na zdpadku [6c], abyste ji uvolnili a poté
pridavny predni kryt [6b] otacenim po sméru hodinovych sejméte
z ochranného krytu pro brouseni [6a].

9



8.4 Pridavné drzadlo

Pomoci specialni konstrukce se vibrace pfidavnym drzadlem [10]
redukuji. Pfidavné drzadlo je mozno nasroubovat z levé nebo pra-
vé strany prevodové skiiné [3].

9 Upinani brusného nebo rezného
kotouce

A POZOR! Nebezpeci poranéni elektrickym proudem.
Pred jakoukoliv manipulaci se strojem vytahnéte
sitovou zastréku ze zasuvky!

Ocistéte spodni pfirubu [11] a upinaci matici [12], jakoz i upina-
ci plochy brusného resp. fezného kotouce [14]. Nasadte spod-

ni pfirubu [11] [osazenim smérem ven] na vieteno [5]. Nasadte
brusny resp. fezny kotou¢ [14]. Osazeni spodni pfiruby [11] musi
presné zapadnout do otvoru brusného kotouce resp. fezného
kotouce [14]. Nasledné nasadte upinaci matici [12] na vieteno [5]
tak, aby pfi upinani brusného kotouce sméfovalo osazeni upinaci
matice [12a] ke kotouci a pfi upinani fezného kotouce, aby osaze-
ni upinaci matice [12a] sméfovalo od kotouce!

Zatlacte blokovaci ¢ep vietena [2].

POZOR! Blokovaci ¢ep pouzivejte pouze, je-li vieteno
v klidu a stroj vytazeny z napajeci sité.
Otécejte brusnym vietenem za brusny/fezny kotou¢ [14]/ brusné
vieteno [5], dokud blokovaci ¢ep [2] nezapadne. Pevné utahnéte
upinaci matici [12] klicem [13].

POZOR! Pied im stroje vy $ejte, zda se
kotou¢ mezi spodni prirubou/autobalancerem a upi-
naci matici volné neprotaci.

10 Uvedeni do provozu

Zkontrolujte, zda tidaje na vyrobnim stitku souhlasi se skute¢nym
napétim zdroje proudu.

Zkontrolujte, zda typ zastrcky odpovida typu zasuvky.

Nafadi urcené pro 230V se smi pfipojit i na 220/240 V.

10.1 Zapnuti

Tlacitko spinace [1] pfesurite zatlacenim palce dopredu, tim se
stroj zapne. Pokud budete tlacit na predni ¢ast tlacitka spinace [1],
dojde k zaaretovani spinace v zapnuté poloze.

10.2 Vypnuti
Uvolnénim tlacitka spinace [1] se tlacitko spinace vrati do vychozi
polohy, ¢imz se stroj vypne. Pokud je tlacitko spinace [1] zaare-
tované v zapnuté poloze, lehkym tlakem na zadni ¢ast tlacitka
spinace se tlacitko uvolni a to se nasledné vréti do vychozi polohy,
¢imz se stroj vypne.

11 Elektronika motoru

Zvysuje produktivitu, Zivotnost brusky komfort pfi praci, kvalitu
a bezpecnost prace. Poskytuje tyto funkce:

11.1 Ochrana proti opétovnému zapnuti
Dojde-li pfi praci k preruseni napajeni (vytazeni vidlice pohyblivé-
ho pfivodu, vypadnutijistice apod.) a spinac zlistane zaaretovany
v zapnuté poloze, nedojde po obnoveni napéjeni k samovolnému
rozbéhnuti stroje. Pro rozbéh brusky musi byt spinac brusky nejpr-
ve vypnut a pak znovu zapnut.

12 Brusné a rezaci kotouce

Zkontrolujte, na etiketé kotouce uvedenou dovolenou obvo-
dovou rychlost nebo dovolené max. otacky. Uvedené hodnoty
nesmi byt nizsi nez hodnoty uvedené v technickych paramet-
rech v tomto navodu.

Mohou se pouzivat kotouce s povolenou obvodovou rychlosti
80 m/s a vyssi.

Na zkousku nechte nové kotouce béZet asi 1 minutu naprazdno.
Nevyvazené a vibrujici kotouce nepouzivejte a vyradte.

Chrarite kotouce pred nérazy, Gdery a mazacim tukem.

Pokud jsou brusné a fezaci kotouce opotiebeny, je doporuceno je
vymeénit za nové. Tim z(istane zachovan optimalni brousici popf.
fezaci vykon stroje (optimélni obvodova rychlost brusnych nebo
fezacich kotou¢a).

13 Sitova pripojka
VAROVANI! Nebezpeéi poranéni pi pouziti elektric-
kého naradi pfi nespravném napajeni ze sité.

Naradi se smi pouzivat pouze s jednofazovym stfidavym proudem
s jmenovitym napétim 220-240V / 50-60 Hz. Nafadi mé dvojitou
izolaci proti trazu elektrickym proudem podle normy EN 62841

a ma integrovanou funkci odruseni podle normy EN 55014.

Pfed zapnutim nafadi zkontrolujte, zda se tdaje na typovém stitku
shoduji se skute¢nym napétim elektrické pfipojky.

Sitovy kabel Ize v pfipadé potieby prodlouzit nasledujicim
zplsobem:

— délka 20 m, prifez vodice 3 x 1,5mm?

— délka 50 m, prifez vodice 3 x 2,5 mm?

Pouzivejte pouze takové prodluzovaci kabely, které jsou urcené
pro pouziti venku a jsou odpovidajicim zplsobem oznacené.

13.1 Provoz s elektrickym generatorem

(EG) s pohonem spalovacim motorem
Viyrobce nafadi neruci za bezchybny provoz nafadi s libovolnym
EG.

Naradi Ize pouzivat s EG, pokud jsou spInéné nasledujici
podminky:

» Vystupni napéti EG musi byt vzdy v rozsahu 230VAC £10 %,

EG by mél byt vybaveny automatickou regulaci napéti (AVR
- Automatic Voltage Regulation), bez této regulace nemusi
naradi pracovat spravné a mize se i poskodit!

» Vykon EG musi byt minimaIné 2,5 krét vétsi nez pfipojovaci

hodnota naradi (tzn. 2,375 kW pro EBU 125-10)

» PFiprovozu s EG s nedostatecnym vykonem mohou kolisat

otacky a vykon nafadi se mize snizit.

14 Udrzba a servis

POZOR! Nebezpecéi poranéni elektrickym proudem.
Pred jakoukoliv manipulaci se strojem vytahnéte
sitovou zastrcku ze zasuvky!

Vétraci otvory [15a] krytu motoru a vétraci otvory prevodové skii-
né [15b] se nesmi ucpat.
Cisténi prachové vlozky [16]
Pravidelné pfi praci s thlovou bruskou kontrolujte pohledem pfi-
padné zaneseni vétracich otvor( krytu motoru [15b]. Zanesenim
téchto vétracich otvord omezite pfisun chladiciho vzduchu k mo-
toru pfistroje.
Vysroubujte upinaci vrut [18] a obé zanesené prachové vlozky [16]
tahem vysunite z krytu motoru. Prachovou vlozku nasledné zbavte
nanesenych necistot stlacenym vzduchem ¢i proudem ¢isté vody.
MuzZete pouzit i jemny kartac.
A POZOR! Pro vyfouknuti necistot nepouZivejte vlastni
vydech usty, hrozi nasledné vdechnuti uvolnénych
necistot! Nepouzivejte ani proud vody z vysokotlaké
cisticky, protoze hrozi poskozeni prachové viozky! Pfi
poutziti vody nasledné prachovou vliozku [16] fadné
vysuste!
Cisté prachové vlozky [16] lehce umistéte do drézek pro prachové
vlozky [17] a jemnym tlakem zasurite az na doraz. Prachové vlozky
opét zajistéte upeviovacim vrutem [18].
Vyména kabelu se smi provadét pouze v odborné elektrotechnic-
ké dilné, ktera ma opravnéni tyto prace provadét.

Po cca 150 hodinach provozu se musi provést nasledujici
prace:
Kontrola délky kartach. Kartace kratsi jak 5mm vyménit za nové.

Stroj se automaticky vypne, jsou-li kartace opotfebované. K udrz-
bé musi byt stroj zaslan do servisniho stiediska.

Vyména mazaciho tuku v prevodové skfini a loziscich.
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Cesky

A POZOR! Se zietelem na bezpeénost pied trazem
elektrickym proudem a zachovani tfidy ochrany, se
musi vSechny prace udrzby a servisu, které vyzaduji de-
montaz kapoty stroje, provadét pouze v autorizovaném
servisnim stiedisku!

Aktudlni seznam autorizovanych servisti naleznete na nasich
webovych strankdch www.narex.cz.

Pfislusenstvi doporucované k pouZziti s timto nafadim je bézné
dostupné v prodejnach s ru¢nim elektronafadim nebo zahradnim
nafadim.

16 Skladovani

Zabaleny stroj Ize skladovat v suchém skladu bez vytapéni, kde
teplota neklesne pod -5°C.

Nezabaleny stroj uchovavejte pouze v suchém skladu, kde tep-
lota neklesne pod +5°C a kde bude zabranéno nahlym zméném
teploty.

17 Recyklace

Elektronaradi, pfislusenstvi a obaly by mély byt dodany k opétov-
nému zhodnoceni neposkozujici zivotni prostiedi.

Pouze pro zemé EU:

Nevyhazujte elektronafadi do domovniho odpadu!

Podle evropské smérnice 2002/96/ES o starych elektrickych a elek-
tronickych zafizenich a jejim prosazeni v narodnich zdkonech
musi byt neupotiebitelné rozebrané elektronaradi shromézdéno

k opétovnému zhodnoceni neposkozujicimu Zivotni prostredi.

18 Zaruka

Pro nase stroje poskytujeme zaruku na materialni nebo vyrobni
vady podle zdkonnych ustanoveni dané zemé, minimalné vsak

12 mésic. Ve statech Evropské unie je zarucni doba 24 mésicl

pfi vyhradné soukromém pouzivani (prokézano fakturou nebo
dodacim listem).

Skody vyplyvajici z pfirozeného opotiebenti, pretézovani, nesprav-
ného zachazeni, resp. skody zavinéné uzivatelem nebo zplsobené
pouzitim v rozporu s ndvodem k obsluze, nebo $kody, které byly
pfi ndkupu zndmy, jsou ze zaruky vylouceny.

Reklamace mohou byt uznany pouze tehdy, pokud bude stroj

v nerozebraném stavu zaslan zpét dodavateli nebo autorizova-
nému servisnimu stredisku NAREX. Dobfe si uschovejte navod

k obsluze, bezpecnostni pokyny a doklad o koupi. Jinak plati vzdy
dané aktudlni zaru¢ni podminky vyrobce.

Poznamka

Na zékladé neustalého vyzkumu a vyvoje jsou vyhrazeny zmény
zde uvedenych technickych udaja.

19 Prohlaseni o shodé

EBU 125-10:

Prohlasujeme, Ze toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky nasledujicich
norem a smérnic.

Bezpecnost:

EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-2-3:2021

Smérnice 2006/42/EC

Elektromagneticka kompatibilita:
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

EN 62233

Smérnice 2014/30/EU

RoHS:
Smérnice 2011/65/EU

Misto uloZeni technické dokumentace:
Narex s.r.0., Chel¢ického 1932, 470 01 Ceskd Lipa, Ceskd republika

19.1 Informace o hluénosti a vibracich

Hodnoty byly naméfeny v souladu s EN 62841.
Hladina akustického tlaku LpA =88dB (A).
Hladina akustického vykonu L , =96 dB (A).
Nepresnost méfeni K= 3 dB (A).

POZOR! P¥i praci vznika hluk!

Pouzivejte ochranu sluchu!
Vézend hodnota vibraci plisobici na ruce a paze a, = 5,34 m.s.
Nepresnost méfeni K= 1,5 m.s?.
Uvedené hodnoty vibraci a hlu¢nosti byly zméfeny podle zku-
sebnich podminek uvedenych v EN 62841 a slouzi pro porovnani
naradi. Jsou vhodné také pro predbézné posouzeni zatizeni vibra-
cemi a hlukem pfi pouziti naradi.
Uvedené hodnoty vibraci a hlu¢nosti se vztahuji k hlavnimu pou-
ziti elektrického naradi. Pri jiném pouziti elektrického naradi, s ji-
nymi nastroji nebo pfi nedostatecné tdrzbé se zatizeni vibracemi
a hlukem miize béhem celé pracovni doby vyrazné zvysit.

Pro pfesné posouzeni béhem pfedem stanovené pracovni doby je
nutné zohlednit také dobu chodu nafadi na volnobéh a vypnuti
naradi v rdmci této doby. Tim se miize zatizeni béhem celé pracov-
ni doby vyrazné snizit.

c € 2024

Narex s.r.o.
Chelcického 1932
47001 Ceska Lipa

Jaroslav Hybner
Jednatel spole¢nosti
1.9.2024




Slovensky

Uhlova braska EBU 125-10
Povodny navod na pouzitie

1 Predhovor k navodu na obsluhu

Tento navod na obsluhu mé ulah¢it zoznamenie sa so strojom a vyuzitie moznosti jeho spravneho nasadenia. Navod na obsluhu obsa-
huje dolezité pokyny, ako so strojom zachadzat bezpecne, odborne a hospodérne a tym predchadzat nebezpecenstvu, minimalizovat
opravy a vypadky v prevadzke a zvysit jeho spolahlivost a Zivotnost. Tento navod musi byt stéle k dispozicii na stanovisti stroja. Navod
na obsluhu si musi pre¢itat a dodrzovat kazda osoba, ktora je poverena pracou so strojom ako napr. obsluhou, tdrzbou alebo prepra-
vou. Popri ndvode na obsluhu a zavaznych predpisov Urazovej prevencie platnych v krajine pouZitia a na pracovisku, je nutné dodrziavat
uznavané odborne technické pravidla pre bezpecnu a odbornu pracu, rovnako ako predpisy trazovej prevencie prislusnych profesijnych

zdruzeni.

1 Predhovor k ndvodu na obsluh 12
2 Bezpecnostné pokyny 12
2.1 Vseobecné bezpecnostné pokyny ..

3 Zvldstné bezpecnostné pokyny
3.1 Bezpecnostné upozornenia spolocné pre pracovné
c¢innosti brasenia, rovinné brusenie, brisenie drétenou
kefou alebo abrazivne rezanie 13
3.2 Spdtny vrh a SUVISIACE VAIOVANIE........reevrverreserrirnserriirnnes 14
3.3 Bezpecnostné varovania Specifické pre pracovné
cinnosti brusenia a abrazivne rezanie...........ccvssveseeecces 14
3.4 Doplnkové bezpecnostné varovania specifické
pre pracovné ¢innosti abrazivneho rezania...................... 14
3.5 Bezpecnostné varovania specifické pre pracovné
cinnosti rovinného brdsenia 14

3.6 Bezpecnostné varovania specifické pre pracovné
cinnosti brusenia s drétenou kefou..
3.7 Dalsie bezpecnostné pokyny ...
Popis stroje 15

4
5 Technické udaje 15
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8.1 Ochranny kryt 15
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8.4 Pridavnd rukovdt. 16
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10.2 Vypnutie 16
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12 Brusne arezacie kottice 16
13 Sietovd pripojka 16

13.1 Prevddzka s elektrickym generdtorom (EG)

s pohonom spalovacim MOtOrOM ........ccceeeeeesveusssssseseessssenens 16
14 Udrzba a servis 16
15 Prislusenstvo 17
16 Sklad. i 17
17 Recykldcia 17
18 Zdruka. 17
19 Vyhldsenie o zhode 17

19.1 Informdcie 0 hlu¢nosti @ ViDIACIACH .......eeveeeeevverisresssnnnns 17

2 Bezpecnostné pokyny

2.1 Vseobecné bezpecnostné pokyny

VYSTRAHA! Precitaijte si vietky bezpeénostné
pokyny a cely navod. NedodrZanie vsetkych nasleduju-
cich pokynov méze prist k trazu elektrickym pridom,
ku vzniku poziaru “a/alebo k vdzZnemu zraneniu oséb.

Uschovajte vsetky pokyny a navod pre budtice poutzitie.

Pod vyrazomelektrické naradie” vo vietkych dalej uve-

denych vystraznych pokynoch sa mysli elektrické naradie

napéjané (pohyblivym privodom) zo siete alebo naradie napéjané

z batérii (bez pohyblivého privodu).

1) Bezpeénost pracovného prostredia

a) Udrzujte pracovisko v Cistote a dobre osvetlené. Neporiadok
atmavé miesta na pracovisku byvaju pricinou nehéd.

b) Nepouzivajte elektrické naradie v prostredi s nebezpecen-
stvom vybuchu, kde sa vyskytuju horlavé kvapaliny, plyny
alebo prach. V elektrickom ndradi vznikaju iskry, ktoré mézu
zapdlit prach alebo vypary.

¢) Pri pouzivani elektrického naradia zabrante pristupu deti
a dalsich osdb. Ak budete vyrusovany, méZete stratit kontrolu
nad vykondvanou cinnostou.

2) Elektricka bezpecnost

a) Vidlica pohyblivého privodu elektrického naradia musi
zodpovedat sietovej zasuvke. Vidlicu nikdy Ziadnym spéso-
bom neupravuijte. S naradim, ktoré ma ochranné spojenie
so zemou, nikdy nepouzivajte Ziadne zasuvkové adaptéry.
Nebezpecenstvo trazu elektrickym prudom obmedzia vid-
lice, ktoré nie st znehodnotené tpravami a zodpovedajtice
zdsuvky.

b) Vyvarujte sa dotyku tela s uzemnenymi predmetmi, ako
napr. potrubie, telesa ustredného kurenia, sporaky a chlad-
nicky. Nebezpecenstvo urazu elektrickym pridom je viicsie, ak
je vase telo spojené so zemou.

¢) Nevystavujte elektrické naradie dazdu, vlhku alebo mokru.
Ak vnikne do elektrického ndradia voda, zvysuje sa nebezpe-
Censtvo urazu elektrickym prudom.

d) Nepouzivajte pohyblivy privod k inym tucelom. Nikdy ne-

noste a netahajte elektrické naradie za privod ani nevytr-

hévajte vidlicu zo zasuvky tahom za privod. Chraiite privod
pred horkom, mastnotou, ostrymi hranami a pohybujticimi
sa astami. Poskodené alebo zamotané privody zvysuji ne-
bezpecenstvo urazu elektrickym pradom.

Ak je elektrické naradie pouzivané vonku, pouzivajte pre-

dlzovaci privod vhodny pre vonkajsie pouzitie. Pouzivanie

predlZovacieho privodu pre vonkajsie pouZzitie obmedzuje
nebezpecenstvo urazu elektrickym pridom.

f) Ak sa pouziva elektrické naradie vo vihkych priestoroch,
pouzivajte napajanie chranené prudovym chranicom (RCD).
Pouzivanie RCD obmedzuje nebezpecenstvo razu elektric-
kym pradom.

3) Bezpecnost osob

a) Pripouzivani elektrického naradia budte pozorny, venuj-
te pozornost tomu, ¢o prave robite, sustredte sa a triezvo
uvazujte. Nepracujte s elektrickym naradim ak ste unave-
ny alebo ak ste pod vplyvom drog, alkoholu alebo liekov.
Chvilkovd nepozornost pri pouzivani elektrického ndradia
méZe spdsobit vdzne poranenie oséb.

b) Pouzivajte ochranné pomacky. Vzdy pouzivajte ochranu
odi. Ochranné pomécky ako napr. respirdtor, bezpecnostnd
obuv s protiSmykovou Upravou, tvrdd pokryvka hlavy alebo
ochrana sluchu, pouzivané v sulade s podmienkami prdce,
zniZuji nebezpecenstvo poranenia 0s6b.

¢) Vyvarujte sa netimyselného sp ia. Ubezpecte sa, ¢i je
spinac pri zapojovani vidlice do zasuvky alebo pri zastvani
batérii ¢i pri prenasani naradia vypnuty. Prendsanie ndradia
s prstom na spinaci alebo zapojovanie vidlice ndradia so zap-
nutym spinacom méZe byt pricinou nehéd.

€
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d) Pred zapnutim naradia odstraiite vSetky nastavovacie na-
stroje alebo kluice. Nastavovaci ndstroj alebo klic, ktory po-
nechdte pripevneny k otdcajucej sa Casti elektrického ndradia,
méze byt pri¢inou poranenia oséb.

Pracujte len tam, kam bezpecne dosiahnete. Vzdy udrzujte

stabilny postoj a rovnovahu. Budete tak lepsie oviddat elek-

trické ndradie v nepredvidanych situdcidch.

Obliekajte sa vhodnym spésobom. Nepouzivajte volné

odevy ani $perky. Dbajte, aby vase vlasy, odev a rukavice

boli dostatocne daleko od pohybuijticich sa casti. Volhé ode-
vy, Sperky a dlhé vlasy mézu byt zachytené pohybujucimi sa
castami.

g) Ak su k dispozicii prostriedky pre pripojenie zariadenia
k odsavaniu a zberu prachu, zabezpecte, aby také zaria-
denia boli pripojené a spravne pouzivané. PouZitie tychto
zariadeni méze obmedzit nebezpecenstvd spdsobené vznika-
jucim prachom.

4) Pouzivanie elektrického naradia a starostlivost o neho

a) Nepretazujte elektrické naradie. PouZivajte spravne nara-
die, ktoré je uréené pre vykonavanu pracu. Sprdvne elektric-
ké ndradie bude lepsie a bezpecnejsie vykondvat prdcu, pre
ktort bolo konstruované.

b) Nepouzivajte elektrické naradie, ktoré nie je mozné zapnut

a vypnut spinacom. Akékolvek elektrické ndradie, ktoré nie je

mozné ovldadat spinacom, je nebezpecné a musi byt opravené.

0Odpojujte naradie vytiahnutim vidlice zo sietovej zasuvky
alebo odpojenim batérii pred akymkolvek nastavovanim,
vymenou prislusenstva alebo pred ulozenim nepouziva-
ného elektrického naradia. Tieto preventivne bezpecnostné
opatrenia obmedzujii nebezpecenstvo ndhodného spustenia
elektrického ndradia.

d) Nepouzivané elektrické naradie ukladajte mimo dosah deti

a nedovolte osobam, ktoré neboli oboznamené s elektric-

kym naradim alebo s tymito pokynmi, aby naradie pouzi-

vali. Elektrické ndradie je v rukdch neskusenych uzivatelov
nebezpecné.

Udrzujte elektrické naradie. Kontrolujte nastavenie pohy-

bujucich sa casti a ich pohyblivost, sustredte sana praskli-

ny, zlomené sucasti a akékolvek dalsie ol ti, ktoré
mozu ohrozit funkciu elektrického naradia. Ak je naradie
poskodené, pred dalsim pouzivanim zabezpecte jeho opra-
vu. Vela nehéd je spésobenych nedostatocne udrZzovanym
elektrickym ndradim.

Rezacie nastroje udrzujte ostré a cisté. Sprdvne udrzované

a naostrené rezacie ndstroje s mensou pravdepodobnostou

zachytia za materidl alebo sa zablokuju a prdca s nimi sa jed-

noduchsie kontroluje.

Elektrické naradie, prislusenstvo, pracovné nastroje atd.

pouzivajte v stilade s tymito pokynmi a takym spésobom,

aky bol predpisany pre konkrétne elektrické naradie, a to

s ohladom na dané pod ky prace a druh vykonavanej

prace. Pouzivanie elektrického ndradia k vykondvaniu inych

cinnosti, ako pre aké bolo urcené, méZe viest k nebezpecnym
situdcidm.

h) Rukovéte a tichopové povrchy je nutné udrziavat suché,
Cisté a bez mastnosti. Kizké rukovdite a tichopové povrchy
neumoZnuju v neocakdvanych situdcidch bezpecné drzanie
a kontrolu ndradia.

5) Servis

a) Opravy vasho elektrického naradia zverte kvalifikova-
nej osobe, ktora bude pouzivat identické nahradné diely.
Tymto spésobom bude zabezpecend rovnakd troveri bezpec-
nosti elektrického ndradia ako pred opravou.

3 Zvlastné bezpecnostné pokyny

3.1 Bezpecnostné upozornenia spolocné
pre pracovné cinnosti brasenia, rovinné
brusenie, brusenie drotenou kefou alebo
abrazivne rezanie:
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a) Toto elektromechanické naradie je uréené pre poutzitie ako
briska, rovinna bruska, briska s drotenou kefou alebo
rezacie naradie. Citajte vSetky bezpecnostné varovania,
inStrukcie, ilustracie a Specifikacie dané pre toto elektrome-
chanické néaradie. NedodrZanie vsetkych nizsie uvedenych po-
kynov méze mat za ndsledok uraz elektrickym priadom, poziar
alebo vdzne zranenie.

b) Neodporuca sa vykonavat tymto naradim pracovné ¢in-

nosti ako je lestenie. Vykondvanie pracovnych cinnosti, pre

ktoré nie je toto ndradie urcené, méze vytvorit riziko a spésobit
zranenie osoby.

Nepouzivajte prislusenstvo, ktoré nie je vyslovne navrhnu-

té a odporucené vyrobcom naradia. Skutocnost, Ze prislu-

Senstvo je moZné pripojit k vdasmu ndradiu, nezarucuje jeho

bezpecnu prevddzku.

d M ité otacky prislus va sa musia aspon rovnat

maximalnym otackam, ktoré su vyznacené na naradiu.

Prislusenstvo, ktoré pracuje pri vyssich otdckach, ako st jeho

menovité otdcky, sa méZe rozlomit a rozpadnut.

Vonkajsi priemer a hribka vasho prislusenstva musi byt

v medziach menovitého rozsahu pre vase elektromecha-

nické naradie. Prislusenstvo nesprdvnej velkosti neméze byt

dostatocne chrdnené ani ovlddané.

Upinacie rozmery kotucov, prlrub opernych dosticiek alebo

vsetkého zostavajuceho pr tva musi byt vhodné

k upevneniu na vreteno naradia. Prislusenstvo s upinacimi

otvormi, ktoré nezodpovedaji montdznym rozmerom elek-

tromechanického ndradia, bude nevyvdZené, méZe nadmerne
wbrovat a moéze sposobit stratu kontroly.

g) N j $kodené prislus vo. Pred kazdym
pouzmm prekontrolujte prislusenstvo: u brusiacich kotu-
cov odstiepenie a praskliny, u opornych podloziek trhliny,
roztrhnutie alebo nadmerné opotrebenie, u drdtenych kief

Inené alebo p é droty. Ak prislus vo alebo na-
radie spadlo, prekontrolujte poskodenie alebo namontujte
vo. Po prekontrolovani a namon-

tovani prisluSenstva sa vy aj okolostojaci postavte tak, aby
ste sa nachadzali mimo roviny rotujticeho prislusenstva

a nechte po dobu jednej minuty naradie bezat pri najvys-
Sich otackach naprazdno. V priebehu tejto skiisobnej doby sa
poskodené prislusenstvo obvykle rozlomi alebo rozpadne.

h) Pouzivajte osobné ochranné pomacky. V zavislosti od pou-

Zitia, pouzivajte tvarovy stit, bezpecnostné ochranné oku-

liare alebo bezpeénostné okuliare. V primeranom rozsahu

pouzivajte prachovi masku, chranice usi, rukavice a pra-

covnu zasteru, schopnii zadrzat malé ilomky brusiva alebo
obrobku. Ochrana oci musi byt schopnd zadrzat odlietavaju-
ce tlomky, ktoré vznikajui pri réznych pracovnych ¢innostiach.

Prachovd maska alebo respirdtor musi byt schopny odfiltrovat

ciastocky, ktoré vznikaju pri vasej ¢innosti. Dlhotrvajtice vysta-

venie hluku s vysokou intenzitou méZe spésobit stratu sluchu.

Udrzujte okolostojacich v bezpecnej vzdialenosti od pra-

covného prlestoru Kazdy, kto vstupuje do pracovného

priestoru, musi pouzivat osobné ochranné pomocky

Ulomky obrobku alebo poskodene prislusenstvo mézu od-

lietnut a spésobit zranenie aj mimo bezprostredny pracovny

priestor.

Pri praci, kedy by sa mohol rezaci nastroj dotkniit skrytého

vedenia alebo vlastného pohyblivého privodu, drzte na-

radie iba v miestach izolovaného uchopovacieho povrchu.

Rezaci ndstroj pri dotyku so ,Zivym” vodicom méZe spésobit,

Ze pristupné kovové casti ndradia sa stanu ,Zzivymi’; a tym pri-

de k urazu uZivatela elektrickym pridom.

k) Umiestnite pohyblivy privod mimo dosah rotujiiceho na-
stroja. Ak stratite kontrolu, méze prist k prerezaniu alebo pre-
bruseniu pohyblivého privodu, a vasa ruka alebo paZza méze
byt'vtiahnutd do rotujticeho ndstroja.

) Nikdy nepokladajte elektromechanické naradie, dokial'sa
nastroj Gplne nezastavi. Rotujlci ndstroj sa méZe zachytit
o povrch a vytrhndt ndradie z vasej kontroly.

m) Nikdy nespuistajte elektromechanické naradie v priebe-
hu prenasania na vasej strane. Ndhodny dotyk s rotujucim
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ndstrojom méZe zasekn(t' vds odev, pritiahne ndstroj k vasmu
telu.

n) Pravidelne cistite vetracie otvory naradia. Ventildtor moto-
ra vtahuje prach dovndtra skrine a nadmerné nahromadenie
kovového prachu méze spésobit elektrické nebezpecenstvo.

o) Nepracujte s elektromechanickym naradim v blizkosti
horlavych materidlov. Mohlo by prist ku vznieteniu tychto
materidlov od iskier.

p) Nepouzivajte prislus vo, ktoré vyzaduje chladenie kva-
palinou. PouZitie vody, alebo inych chladiacich kvapalin méze
sposobit traz alebo usmrtenie elektrickym pridom.

3.2 Spatny vrh a stvisiace varovanie
Spatny vrh je nahla reakcia na zovretie alebo zaseknutie rotujlce-
ho kotuca, opornej dosky, kefy alebo iného nastroja. Zovretie alebo
zaseknutie sposobi prudkeé zastavenie rotujliceho nastroja, ktoré na-
sledovne sposobi, Ze nekontrolované naradie sa pohybuje v smere
opacnom k otdcaniu nastroja v bode uviaznutia.

Napriklad: ak pride k zovretiu alebo zaseknutiu brusiaceho kotuca

v obrobku, hrana kotuca, ktord vstupuje do bodu zovretia, méze

vniknut do povrchu materialu a sposobi, ze kotuc je vytlaceny

nahor alebo odhodeny. Kott¢ moze v zavislosti na smere pohybu
kotuica v bode zaseknutia bud'vyskocit smerom k uzivatelovi alebo
od neho. Brusiace kottice mozu v tychto pripadoch tiez prasknut.

Spétny vrh je vysledkom nespravneho pouzivania elektromechanic-

kého néradia alebo nespravnych pracovnych postupov ¢i podmie-

nok a je mozné mu zabrénit sprédvnym dodrzanim nizsie popisanych
bezpecnostnych opatreni.

a) Naradie drzte pevne a udrzujte spravnu polohu vasho tela
a paze tak, aby ste boli schopni odolat silam spatného
vrhu. Vzdy pouzivajte pomocnii rukovit, ak je iou naradie
vybavené, pre maximalnu kontrolu nad spatnym vrhom
alebo reakénym krutiacim momentom pri uvedeni do cho-
du. UZivatel'je schopny kontrolovat' reakcné kritiace momen-
ty a sily spdtného vrhu, ak dodrZiava sprdvne bezpecnostné
opatrenia.

b) Nikdy sa nepriblizujte rukou k rotujtiicemu nastroju. Ndstroj
méZe spditnym vrhom vasu ruku odmrstit.

¢) Nestojte v priestore, kam sa mdze naradie dostat, ak pride
ku spatnému vrhu. Spdtny vrh vrhne ndradie v smere opac-
nom k pohybu kotti¢a v bode zaseknutia.

d) Venujte zvlastnu pozornost opracovaniu rohov, ostrych
hran apod. Predchadzajte poskakovaniu a zaseknutiu na-
stroja. Rohy, ostré hrany alebo poskakovanie maju tenden-
ciu zaseknut rotujuici ndstroj a spoésobit stratu kontroly alebo
spdtny vrh.

e) Nepripajajte k naradiu pelovy retazovy rezbarsky kotu¢
alebo pelovy kotuc so zubami. Tieto kottice spésobuju casto
spdtny vrh a stratu kontroly.

3.3 Bezpecnostné varovania Specifické

pre pracovné Cinnosti brisenia

a abrazivne rezanie:

a) Pouzivajte iba typy kotucov, ktoré st odporucené vyrob-
com a Specificky ochranny kryt konstruovany pre vybrany
kotuc. Kotuce, pre ktoré nebolo elektromechanické ndradie
konstruované, nemézu byt kryté zodpovedajticim spésobom
a st nebezpecné.

b) Ochranny kryt musi byt bezpeéne pripevneny k elektrome-

chanickému naradiu a umiestneny do spravnej polohy pre

maximalnu bezpecnost tak, aby bola odkryta ¢o najmensia
cast kotuca v smere k uzivatelovi. Ochranny kryt pomdha
chrdnit uZivatela pred ilomkami kotica a ndhodnym doty-
kom s kotticom.

Kotuée sa musia pouzivat iba pre odporuéené pouzitia.

Napriklad: nevykonavajte brisenie bo¢nou stranou reza-

cieho kotuca. Abrazivne rezacie kottice st urcené pre obvodo-

Vé rezanie, stranové sily pésobiace na tieto kottce by ich mohli

roztriestit.

d) Vzdy pouzivajte neposkodené priruby kotucov, ktoré maju
spravnu velkost a tvar pre vami zvoleny kotu¢. Sprdavne
priruby kottca podopieraju kotuc a tym znizuju moznost

{

C

prasknutia kotuca. Priruby pre rezanie sa mézu lisit od prirub
pre brusenie.

e) Nepouzivajte opotrebené kotuce povodne vacsmh rozme-

otdcky mensieho ndradia a mézu prasknut

3.4 Doplnkové bezpecnostné varovania
Specifické pre pracovné ¢innosti
abrazivneho rezania:

a) Netlacte na rezaci kotii¢ a nepdsobte nadmernym tlakom.
Nesnazte sa dosiahnut nadmernu hlbku rezu. PretaZenie
kotuca zvysuje zataZenie a ndchylnost ku skruteniu alebo
zaseknutiu kottic¢a v reze a moznost spditného vrhu alebo
prasknutiu kotuca.

b) Nestojte svojim telom v priamke s a za rotujticim kotticom.

V okamziku, kedy sa kotuc v pracovnom bode pohybuje od vd-

$ho tela, moZny spéitny vrh méZe vrhn(it pretdcajici sa kotuc

a elektromechanické ndradie priamo na vds.

Ak sa kotuc zasekne alebo jer i lajakého dovod

prerusené, vypnite elek(romechamcke naradie a drite ho

nehybne, dokial'sa kotu¢ tiplne nezastavi. Nikdy sa nepo-
kusajte vynat rezaci kotuc z rezu, ak je kotuc v pohybe, inak
méze prist ku spatnému vrhu. Preverte situdciu a urobte nd-
pravu, aby bolo vylicené zaseknutie kotuca.

d) Nepokracujte v rezani v obrobku. Nechajte kotuc dosiah-

nut plnych otaéok a opatrne zaénite znovu rezat. Ak ndradie

znova spustite s kotucom v reze, méze prist k jeho zaseknutiu,
vytlaceniu nahor alebo ku spétnému vrhu.

Podoprite panely a iné velké kusy obrobkov, aby sa zmen-

Silo nebezpecenstvo zaseknutia kottica a spatného vrhu.

Velké obrobky maju tendenciu sa prehybat viastnou vdhou.

Podpery musia byt umiestnené pod obrobkom pobliz priamky

rezu a v blizkosti hrdn obrobku na obidvoch strandch kottca.

Venujte zvlastnu pozornost vykonavaniu ,rezu do duti-

ny” do sti¢asnych stien alebo inych slepych priestorov.

Prenikajuci kotuc¢ méZe prerezat plynové alebo vodné potru-

bie, elektrické vedenie alebo predmety, ktoré méZu sposobit

spdtny vrh.

3.5 Bezpecnostné varovania Specifické
pre pracovné ¢innosti rovinného

brasenia:

a) NepouZivajte pre brusiaci tanier nadmerne velky brusny
papier. Pri vybere brusiaceho papiera sa riadte odporuce-
nim vyrobcu. Velky brdsiaci papier presahujici cez brusiacu
dosku predstavuje riziko roztrhnutia a méze spdsobit zasek-
nutie, roztrhnutie kotuca a spdtny vrh.

3.6 Bezpecnostné varovania Specifické
pre pracovné ¢innosti brisenia s drotenou
kefou:

a) Uvedomte si, Ze aj pri beznej cinnosti dochadza k odhadzo-
vaniu drétenych Stetin z kefy. Nepretazujte droty nad-
mernym zataZenim kefy. Drétené Stetiny méZu jednoducho
prenikntt lahkym odevom alebo koZou.

b) Ak je pre brisenie drotenou kefou odporucené pouzitie
ochranného krytu, zabezpecte, aby nedoslo k Ziadnemu
dotyku medzi drétenym kotticom alebo kefou a ochrannym
krytom. Dréteny kottic alebo kefa méze pri prdci vplyvom za-
taZenia a odstredivych sil zvédcsovat svoj priemer.

3.7 Dalsie bezpeénostné pokyny
- Priprdci dbajte na bezpecny a stabilny postoj.
- Nepracujte vo vlhkom prostredi.

- Pouzivajte vhodné osobné ochranné pomécky: chrdnice slu-
chu, ochranné okuliare, pri prasnych prdcach respirdtor a pri
vymene ndstroja ochranné rukavice, pevnui obuv.
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4 Popis stroje

[1]......Tlacidlo spinaca

.Blokovaci ¢ap vretena
.Prevodova skriia
....Upinaci krk

[5]......Vreteno

....0chranny kryt pre brisenie
....Pridavny predny kryt

[7]......Stahovacia skrutka
[8]......Navadzacie vystupky
[9]......Navadzacia drézka
...Pridavné drzadlo

....Priruba spodna

...Upinacia matica

..Osadenie upinacej matice
..Kla¢

[14]...Kotuc* (brasny / rezny...)
[15a]..Vetracie otvory prevodovej skrine
[15b]..Vetracie otvory krytu motora
[16]....Prachova vlozka
[17]....Drézka pre prachovu viozku
[18]....Upinacia skrutka

*) Zobrazené alebo opisané prislusenstvo nemusi byt su-
¢astou dodavky.

5 Technické udaje

Typ

Napéjacie napatie [V]

Sietovy kmitocet [Hz]

Prikon [W]

Otacky naprazdno [min™']

Brasny / rezny koti¢ @ max. [mm]
Obvodova rychlost [m/s]

Zavit upinacieho vretena

Ochrana proti spatnému spusteniu
Hmotnost podla EPTA 09/2014 [kg]
Trieda ochrany

6 Dvojita izolacia
Pre maximélnu bezpecnost pouzivatela st nase pristroje kon-
struované tak, aby zodpovedali platnym eurépskym predpi-
som (normdm EN). Pristroje s dvojitou izolaciou su oznacené
medzindrodnym symbolom dvojitého Stvorca. Také pristroje ne-
smu byt uzemnené a na ich napajanie staci kabel s dvoma zilami.
Pristroje st odrusené podla normy EN 55014.

7 Pouzitie
Naradie je urené na rezanie, obrusovanie a kefovanie kovovych,
stavebnych a kamennych materidlov bez pouZzitia vody. Na rezanie
kamena su predpisané vodiace sane.
V pripade pouzitia mimo urceného ucelu spociva zodpovednost
vylucne na pouzivatelovi.

8 Ochranné prvky a ich montaz

Bruiska sa moze pouzivat iba s nasadenym ochrannym krytom!

POZOR! Nebezpecenstvo urazu elektrickym pradom.

Pred akoukolvel ipuldciou s prislusenstvom
pristroja najprv vzdy vytiahnite napajacie kable zo
zasuvky.

EBU 125-10
230
50-60
950
11000
125
80
M 14
v

2,0
I1/E

8.1 Ochranny kryt
Sucastou Standardnej vybavy uhlovej brusky je ochranny kryt
na pracu s brasnymi koticmi [6a] a pridavny predny kryt [6b],
ktory po instaldcii na ochranny kryt na brisenie [6a] mozno pouzit
na pracu s reznymi kotd¢mi.

A POZOR! Nepouzitim pridavného predného krytu [6b]
pri rezani sa vystavujete zvySenému riziku vzniku
urazu a firma Narex pri nepouziti tohto Specialneho krytu
na rezanie neprebera zodpovednost za pripadné poskode-
nie zdravia uzivatela ¢i druhej osoby, ktora by bola zranena
v dosledku tohto por ia bezpecnostnych pokynov.

8.2 Ochranny kryt na brusenie
Nasadte ochranny kryt [6a] na upinaci krk [4]. Navadzaci vystu-
pok [8] na kryte [6a] musite zaviest do navadzacej drazky [9]
na upinacom krku [4]. Nastavte ochranny kryt [6a] do poZzado-
vanej pracovnej polohy. Nasledovne utiahnite vhodnym nastro-
jom (krizovy skrutkovac) stahovaciu skrutku [7], aby sa ochranny
kryt [6a] samovolne nepretacal!

8.3 Ochranny kryt na rezanie
Indtalujte pridavny predny kryt [6b] na spodny lem ochranného
krytu pre brusenie [6a] nasunutim a otdcanim proti smeru hodi-
novych ruciciek az do zacvaknutia zépadky [6c] predného pridav-
ného krytu.
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Slovensky

Pre demontaz predného pridavného krytu [6¢] najskér lahko
zatlacte palcom ruky na zapadku [6c], aby ste ju uvolnili a potom
pridavny predny kryt [6b] otacanim po smere hodinovych ruciciek
snimte z ochranného krytu na bradsenie [6a].

8.4 Pridavna rukovat
Pomocou $pecialnej konstrukcie sa znizi vibracia pridavného dr-
zadla [10]. Pridavné drzadlo je mozné naskrutkovat z lavej alebo
pravej strany prevodovej skrine [3].

9 Upinanie brisneho alebo rezného
kotuca

A POZOR' Nebezpecenstvo urazu elektrickym pradom.

pulaciou s prlslusenstvom
prlstro;a najprv vzdy vytiahnite napajacie kable zo
zasuvky.

Qcistite spodnu prirubu [11] a upinaciu maticu [12], ako aj upina-
cie plochy brasneho resp. rezného kotuca [14]. Nasadte spodnu
prirubu [11] [osadenym smerom von] na vreteno [5]. Nasadte
brusny resp. rezny kotuc [14]. Osadenie spodnej priruby [11] musi
presne zapadnut do otvoru brisneho kotuca resp. rezného kotu-
¢a [14]. Nasledovne nasadte upinaciu maticu [12] na vreteno [5]
tak, aby pri upinani brisneho kottica smerovalo osadenie upinacej
matice [12a] ku kotucu a pri upinani rezného kotuca, aby osadenie
upinacej matice [12a] smerovalo od kotuca!

Zatlacte blokovaci ¢ap vretena [2].

POZOR! Blokovaci ¢ap pouzivajte iba, ak je vreteno v po-
koji a stroj je vytiahnuty z napajacej siete.

Otécajte kotticom [14]/ vretenom [5], dokial blokovaci ¢ap [2] ne-
zapadne. Pevne utiahnite upinaciu maticu [12] kltd¢om [13].

A POZOR! Pred zapnutim stroja vyskusajte, ¢i sa kotué
medzi P d pI'II' bou/; | erom a upi ou
maticou volne nepretaca.

10 Uvedenie do prevadzky

Prekontrolujte, ¢i idaje na vyrobnom stitku sdhlasia so skuto¢nym
napatim zdroja prudu. Naradie ur¢ené pre 230 V~ sa smie pripojit
aj na 220/240 V~. Prekontrolujte, ¢i typ zastrcky zodpoveda typu
zasuvky.

10.1 Zapnutie
Tlacidlo spinaca [1] presunite zatlacenim palca dopredu, tym sa
stroj zapne. Pokial' budete tlacit na prednd cast tlacidla spina-
¢a [1], pride k zaaretovaniu spinaca v zapnutej polohe.

10.2 Vypnutie
Uvolhenim tlacidla spinaca [1] sa tlacidlo spinaca vrati do vycho-
dzej polohy, ¢im sa stroj vypne. Pokial je tlacidlo spinaca [1] zaa-
retované zapnutej polohe, lahkym tlakom na zadnej asti tlacidla
spinaca sa tlacidlo uvolni, a to sa nasledovne vréti do vychodzej
polohy, ¢im sa stroj vypne.

11 Elektronika motoru

Zvysuje produktivitu, Zivotnost brasky, komfort pri praci, kvalitu
a bezpecnost préce. Poskytuje tieto funkcie:

11.1 Ochrana proti opatovnému zapnutiu
Ak pride pri praci k preruseniu napajania (vytiahnutie vidlice
pohyblivého privodu, vypadnutie istica apod.) a spinac zostane
zaaretovany v zapnutej polohe, nepride po obnoveni napéjania
k samovolnému rozbehnutiu stroja. Pre rozbehnutie brasky musi
byt spina¢ brusky najprv vypnuty a potom opét zapnuty.

P

12 Brusne a rezacie kottice

Skontrolujte, ¢i je na etikete kotuca uvedend povolena obvo-
dova rychlost alebo povolene otacky. Ak stna kotua povolene

Mdzu sa pouzivat kottice s povolenou obvodovou rychlostou
80 m/s a vyssou.

Na skasku nechajte nové kottce bezat asi 1 minttu naprazdno.
Nevyvazené a vibrujuce kotuce nepouzivajte a vyradte.

Chrénte kotuce pred narazmi, idermi a mazacim tukom.

Ked'sa brusny a rezaci kotti¢ opotrebuju az po znacku na ochran-
nom kryte (pozri symbol 3ipky), odporuca sa nahradit ich novymi.
Takto sa zachova optimalny brusny resp. rezaci vykon néradia (ob-
vodova rychlost brisneho a rezacieho kotuca).

13 Sietova pripojka
A VAROVANIE! Nebezpecenstvo poranenia pri pouziti
elektrického naradia pri nespravnom napajani zo
siete.
Naradie sa smie pouzivat iba s jednofazovym striedavym pradom,
s menovitym napatim 220 - 240 V/50 — 60 Hz. Néradie ma dvojitu
izolaciu proti razu elektrickym prddom, podla normy EN 62841
a ma integrovanu funkciu odrusenia podla normy EN 55014.
Pred zapnutim naradia skontrolujte, ¢i sa idaje na typovom stitku
zhoduju so skuto¢nym napéatim elektrickej pripojky.
Sietovy kabel sa da v pripade potreby predlit takto:
— dlzka 20 m, prierez vodica 3 x 1,5mm?
- dlzka 50 m, prierez vodica 3 x 2,5mm?
Pouzivajte iba také predlZzovacie kéble, ktoré su urené na pouzi-
vanie vonku a st zodpovedajlco oznacené.

13.1 Prevadzka s elektrickym

generatorom (EG) s pohonom spalovacim

motorom
Viyrobca naradia neruci za bezchybnu prevadzku néradia s lubo-
volnym EG.
Naradie mozno pouzivat s EG, ak s spinené nasledujice
podmienky:

» Vystupné napatie EG musi byt vzdy v rozsahu 230V AC £10 %,
EG by mal byt vybaveny automatickou reguldciou napétia
(AVR - Automatic Voltage Regulation), bez tejto requlacie ne-
musi naradie pracovat spravne a mdze sa aj poskodit!

» Vykon EG musi byt minimalne 2,5-krat vacsi nez pripajacia
hodnota naradia (t.j. 2,375 kW pre EBU 125-10)

» Priprevadzke s EG s nedostato¢nym vykonom moézu kolisat
otacky a moze sa znizit vykon néradia.

14 Udrzba a servis

POZOR! Nebezpecenstvo urazu elektrickym prudom.

Pred al pulaciou s prlslusenstvom
pristroja najprv vzdy vytiahnite napéjacie kable zo
zasuvky.

Vetracie otvory [15a] krytu motora a vetracie otvory prevodovej
skrine [15b] sa nesmu upchat.

Cistenie prachovej vlozky [16]

Pravidelne pri praci s uhlovou briskou kontrolujte pohladom
pripadné zanesenie vetracich otvorov krytu motora [15b].
Zanesenim tychto vetracich otvorov obmedzite prisun chladiace-
ho vzduchu k motoru pristroja.

Vyskrutkujte upinaciu skrutku [18] a obidve zanesené pracho-
vé vlozky [16] tahom vysurite z krytu motora. Prachovu viozku
nasledovne zbavte nanesenych necistot stlacenym vzduchom ¢i
pradom cistej vody. Mdzete pouzit aj jemnu kefu.
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Slovensky

A POZOR! Pre vyfuknutie necistét nepouzivajte vlastny
vydych u i, hrozi nasledovné vdychnutie uvolne-
nych necistot! Nepouzivajte ani prid vody z vysokotlakovej
Cisticky, pretoze hrozi poskodenie prachovej viozky! Pri
pouziti vody nasledovne prachovi viozku [16] riadne
vysuste!

Cisté prachové vlozky [16] zlahka umiestnite do drézok pre pra-
chové vlozky [17] a jemnym tlakom zasurite az na doraz. Prachové
vlozky opét zaistite upeviiovacou skrutkou [18].

Vymena kablu sa smie vykondvat iba v odbornej elektrotechnickej
dielni, ktora ma opravnenie tieto prace vykonavat.

Po cca 150 hodinach prevadzky sa musia vykonat nasledu-
juce préce:
Kontrola dizky kief. Kefy kratsie ako 5mm vymenit za nové.
Ak su kefy opotrebované, stroj sa automaticky vypne. Na tdrzbu
musfi byt stroj zaslany do servisného strediska.
Vymena mazacieho tuku v prevodovej skrini a loZiskach.

A POZOR! So zretelom na bezpeénost pred tirazom
elektrickym priidom a zachovaniu triedy ochrany, sa
musia vietky prace udrzby a servisu, ktoré vyzaduju
demontaz kapoty stroja, robit iba v autorizovanom servis-
nom stredisku!

Aktudlny zoznam autorizovanych servisov najdete na nasich we-
bovych strankach www.narex.cz.

15 Prislusenstvo

Prisluenstvo odporticané na pouzitie s tymto naradim je bezne
dostupné spotrebné prislusenstvo ponukané v predajniach s ru¢-
nym elektronaradim.

16 Skladovanie

Zabaleny stroj je mozné skladovat v suchom sklade bez vytapania,
kde teplota neklesne pod -5 °C.

Nezabaleny stroj uchovavajte iba v suchom sklade, kde teplo-

ta neklesne pod +5 °C a kde bude zabranené nahlym zmenam
teploty.

17 Recyklacia

Elektronaradie, prisluenstvo a obaly by mali byt dodané k opa-
tovnému zhodnoteniu, ktoré neposkodzuje Zivotné prostredie.
Len pre krajiny EU:

Nevyhadzujte elektronaradie do domového odpadu!

Podla eurépskej smernice 2002/96/ES o starych elektrickych

a elektronickych zariadeniach a jej presadeni v narodnych za-
konoch musi byt neupotrebitelné rozobrané elektronaradie
zhromazdené k opatovnému zhodnoteniu, ktoré neposkodzuje
Zivotné prostredie.

18 Zaruka

Pre nase stroje poskytujeme zaruku na materidlové alebo vyrobné
chyby podla zakonnych ustanoveni danej krajiny, minimalne vsak
12 mesiacov. V statoch Eurépskej Unie je zérucna lehota 24 me-
siacov pri vyhradne stikromnom pouzivani (preukazanie faktirou
alebo dodacim listom).

Skody vyplyvajlce z prirodzeného opotrebenia, pretazovania,
nespravneho zaobchadzania, resp. skody zavinené pouzivatelom
alebo spdsobené pouzitim v rozpore s ndvodom na obsluhu, ale-
bo $kody, ktoré boli pri nakupe zndme, st zo zaruky vylticené.
Reklamécie mézu byt uznané, ak bude stroj v nerozobratom stave
zaslany spat dodavatelovi alebo autorizovanému stredisku NAREX.
Dobre si uschovajte navod na obsluhu, bezpecnostné pokyny

a doklad o vzdy dané aktualne zaru¢né podmienky vyrobcu.
Poznamka

Na zéklade neustaleho vyskumu a vyvoja su vyhradené zmeny tu
uvedenych technickych udajov.

19 Vyhlasenie o zhode

EBU 125-10:

Vyhlasujeme, 7e toto zariadenie spliia poziadavky nasledujucich
noriem a smernic.

Bezpecnost:

EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-2-3:2021
Smernica 2006/42/EC

Elektromagneticka kompatibilita:
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

EN 62233

Smernica 2014/30/EU

RoHS:
Smernica 2011/65/EU

Miesto uloZenia technickej dokumentacie:
Narex s.r.0., Chel¢ického 1932, 470 01 Ceskd Lipa, Ceskd republika

19.1 Informacie o hlu¢nosti a vibraciach
Hodnoty boli namerané v stilade s EN 62841.
Hladina akustického tlaku LpA =88dB (A).
Hladina akustického vykonu L , =96 dB (A).
Nepresnost merani K= 3,0 dB (A).

POZOR! Pri praci vznika hluk!
Pouzivajte ochranu sluchu!

Vazena hodnota vibracii pésobiacich na ruky a paze
a,=534m.s>
Nepresnost merani K= 1,5 m.s2
Uvedené hodnoty vibrécii a hlu¢nosti boli zmerané podla skisob-
nych podmienok uvedenych v EN 62841 a sltizia pre porovnanie
naradia. Su vhodné taktiez pre predbezné posudenie zatazenia
vibraciami a hlukom pri pouZziti naradia.
Uvedené hodnoty vibracii a hlu¢nosti sa vztahuji k hlavnému po-
uzitiu elektrického naradia. Pri inom pouziti elektrického néradia,
s inymi nastrojmi alebo pri nedostato¢nej tdrzbe sa zatazenie
vibraciami a hlukom moze pocas celého pracovného casu vyraz-
ne zvysit.
Pre presné posudenie pocas dopredu stanoveného pracovného
Casu je nutné zohladnit taktiez ¢as chodu néradia na volnobeh
a vypnutie naradia v rdmci tohto ¢asu. Tym sa moze zatazenie po-
Cas celého pracovného casu vyrazne znizit.

c € 2024

Narex s.r.o.
Chelcického 1932
47001 Ceska Lipa

Jaroslav Hybner
Konatel spolo¢nosti
1.9.2024
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Angle grinder EBU 125-10
Original operating manual

1 Preface to the Operating Manual

This Operating Manual shall facilitate familiarization with the device and with its correct applications. The Operating Manual contains
important instructions how to handle the device safely, professionally and economically, thus avoiding risks, minimizing repairs and
outage time and increasing its reliability and service life. The Operating Manual must be available continuously on the place where the
device is used. The Operating Manual must be read and observed by all persons authorized to work with the machine, e.g. to operate,
maintain or transport it. Besides the Operating Manual and the mandatory regulations how to avoid injury, valid in the country where
the device is used, it is also necessary to observe the generally accepted technical rules for safe and professional work as well as the in-

jury prevention rules of relevant professional associations.
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1) Work area safety

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas
invite accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres,
such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or dust.
Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

¢) Keep children and bystanders away while operating a pow-
er tool. Distractions can cause you to lose control.

2) Electrical safety

a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the
plug in any way. Do not use any adapter plugs with earthed
(grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching
outlets will reduce risk of electric shock.

b) Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces,
such as pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There is
an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or
grounded.

¢) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water
entering a power tool will increase the risk of electric shock.

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying,

pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep cord away from

heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entan-
gled cords increase the risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors, use an ext

cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable for out-

door use reduces the risk of electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable,

use a residual current device (RCD) protected supply. Use of

an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

3) Personal safety

a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common
sense when operating a power tool. Do not use a power
tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs,
alcohol or medication. A moment of inattention while oper-
ating power tools may result in serious personal injury.

b) Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye pro-

tection. Protective equipment such as dust mask, non-skid

safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection used for appro-
priate conditions will reduce personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the

off-position before connecting to power source and/or bat-

tery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power
tools with your finger on the switch or energising power tools
that have the switch on invites accidents.
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2 Safety warnings

2.1 General Power Tool Safety Warnings

WARNING! Read all safety warnings and all
instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and
instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or
serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference!

The term “power tool”in the warnings refers to your mains-operat-
ed (corded) power tool or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

d) R any adjusting key or wrench before turning the
power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to a rotating
part of the power tool may result in personal injury.

e) Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all

times. This enables better control of the power tool in unex-

pected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery.

Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away from moving

parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in

moving parts.

g) If devices are provided for the connection of dust extrac-
tion and collection facilities, ensure these are connected
and properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-re-
lated hazards.

f)
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4) Power tool use and care

a) Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for
your application. The correct power tool will do the job better
and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

b) Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on
and off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled with the
switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

¢) Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the bat-
tery pack from the power tool before making any adjust-
ments, changing accessories, or storing power tools. Such
preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the pow-
ertool accidentally.

d) Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and

do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power tool or

these instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools

are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding

of moving parts, breakage of parts and any other condition

that may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged,
have the power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are
caused by poorly maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cut-

ting tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind and

are easier to control..

g) Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accord-
ance with these instructions, taking into account the work-
ing conditions and the work to be performed. Use of the
power tool for operations different from those intended could
result in a hazardous situation.

h) The handles and gripping surfaces must be kept dry, clean,
and free of grease. Slippery handles and gripping surfaces in-
terfere with the ability to safely hold and control the machine
in unexpected situations.

5) Service

a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person
using only identical replacement parts. This will ensure that
the safety of the power tool is maintained.

3 Special Safety Instructions

3.1 Collective Safety Warnings for
Grinding, Sanding, Wire Brushing and
Abrasive Cutting-Off Operations:

a) This power tool is intended to function as a grinder, sand-
er, wire brush and cut-off tool. Read all safety warnings,
instructions, illustrations and specifications provided with
this power tool. Failure to follow all the instructions may re-
sult in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

b) This power tool is not suitable for polishing work.
Operations for which the power tool was not designed may
create a hazard and cause personal injury.

¢) Do not use accessories which are not specifically designed
and recommended by the tool manufacturer. Just because
the accessory can be attached to your power tool, it does not
assure safe operation.

d) Therated speed of the accessory must be at least equal to

the maximum speed marked on the power tool. Accessories

running faster than their rated speed can break and fly apart.

The outside diameter and the thickness of your accesso-

ry must be within the capacity rating of your power tool.

Incorrectly sized accessories cannot be adequately guarded or

controlled.

The arbour size of wheels, flanges, backing pads or any

other accessory must properly fit the spindle of the power

tool. Accessories with arbour holes that do not match the
mounting hard-ware of the power tool will run out of balance,
vibrate excessively and may cause loss of control.

g) Do not use a damaged accessory. Before each use inspect
the accessories such as abrasive wheels for chips and
cracks, backing pads for cracks, tear or excess wear, wire
brushes for loose or cracked wires. If power tool or accesso-
ry is dropped, inspect for damage or install an undamaged
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accessory. After inspecting and installing an accessory,
position yourself and bystanders away from the plane of
the rotating accessory and run the power tool at maximum
no-load speed for one minute. Damaged accessories will
normally break apart during this test time.

h) Wear personal protective equipment. Depending on the

application, use face shield, safety goggles or safety glass-

es. As appropriate, wear a dust mask, hearing protectors,
gloves and a workshop apron capable of stop-ping small
abrasive or workpiece fragments. The eye protection must be
capable of stopping flying debris generated by various opera-
tions. The dust mask or respirator must be capable of filtering
particles generated by your operation. Prolonged exposure to
high intensity noise may cause hearing loss.

Keep bystanders a safe distance away from work area.

Anyone entering the work area must wear personal protec-

tive equipment. Fragments of workpiece or of a broken acces-

sory may fly away and cause injury beyond immediate area of
operation.

Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces only

when performing an operation where the cutting accessory

may contact hidden wiring or its own cord. Cutting accesso-
ry contacting a “live” wire may make exposed metal parts of
the power tool “live” and shock the operator.

Position the cord clear of the spinning accessory. /f you lose

control of the power tool, the cord may be cut or snagged and

your hand or arm may be pulled into the spinning accessory.

Never lay the power tool down until the accessory has come

to a complete stop. The spinning accessory may catch the

surface and pull the power tool out of your control.

m) Do not run the power tool while carrying it at your side.
Accidental contact with the spinning accessory could snag
your clothing, pulling the accessory into your body.

n) Regularly clean the power tool’s air vents. The motor’s fan
will draw the dust inside the housing and excessive accumula-
tion of powdered metal may cause electrical hazards.

o) Do not operate the power tool near flammable materials.
Sparks could ignite these materials.

p) Do not use accessories that require liquid coolants. Using
water or other liquid coolants may result in electrocution or
shock.

3.2 Kickback and Related Warnings

Kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched or snagged rotating
wheel, backing pad, brush or any other accessory. Pinching or snag-
ging causes rapid stalling of the rotating accessory which in turn
causes the uncontrolled power tool to be forced in the direction op-
posite of the accessory’s rotation at the point of the binding.

For example, if an abrasive wheel is snagged or pinched by the

workpiece, the edge of the wheel that is entering into the pinch

point can dig into the surface of the material causing the wheel to
climb out or kick out. The wheel may either jump toward or away
from the operator, depending on direction of the wheel’s move-
ment at the point of pinching. Abrasive wheels may also break
under these conditions.

Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and/or incorrect operat-

ing procedures or conditions and can be avoided by taking proper

precautions as given below.

a) Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position your
body and arm to allow you to resist kickback forces. Always
use an auxiliary handle, if provided, for maximum control
over kickback or torque reaction during start-up. The oper-
ator can control torque reactions or kick-back forces, if proper
precautions are taken.

b) Never place your hand near the rotating accessory.
Accessory may kickback over your hand.

¢) Do not position your body in the area where power tool
will move if kickback occurs. Kick-back will propel the tool
in direction opposite to the wheel’s movement at the point of
snagging.

d) Take special care when working corners, sharp edges etc.
Avoid bouncing and snagging the accessory. Corners, sharp
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edges or bouncing have a tendency to snag the rotating ac-
cessory and cause loss of control or kickback.

e) Do notattach a saw chain woodcarving blade or toothed
saw blade. Such blades create frequent kickback and loss of
control.

3.3 Safety warnings specific for grinding

and cutting-off operations:

a) Use only wheel types that are recommended for your power
tool and the specific guard designed for the selected wheel.
Wheels for which the power tool was not designed cannot be
adequately guarded and are unsafe.

b) Use only the specific guard designed for the selected wheel.
The guard must be securely attached to the power tool and
positioned for maximum safety, so the least amount of
wheel is exposed towards the operator. The guard helps to
protect the operator from broken wheel fragments and acci-
dental contact with the wheel.

¢) Wheels must be used only for recommended applications.
For example: do not grind with the side of cut-off wheel.
Abrasive cut-off wheels are intended for peripheral grinding,
side forces applied to these wheels may cause them to shatter.

d) Always use undamaged wheel flanges that are of correct
size and shape for your selected wheel. Proper wheel flang-
es support the wheel thus reducing the possibility of wheel
breakage. Flanges for cut-off wheels may be different from
grinding wheel flanges.

e) Do not use worn down wheels from larger power tools.
Wheels intended for larger power tools are not suitable for the
higher speed of a smaller tool and may burst.

3.4 Additional safety instructions for

cuttmg-off operations:

a) Do not“jam” the cut-off wheel or apply excessive pres-
sure. Do not attempt to make an excessive depth of cut.
Overstressing the wheel increases the loading and susceptibil-
ity to twisting or binding of the wheel in the cut and the possi-
bility of kickback or wheel breakage.

b) Do not position your body in line with and behind the rotat-

ing wheel. When the wheel, at the point of operation, is mov-

ing away from your body, the possible kickback may propel
the spinning wheel and the power tool directly at you.

When wheel is binding or when interrupting a cut for any

reason, switch off the power tool and hold the power tool

motionless until the wheel comes to a complete stop. Never
attempt to remove the cut-off wheel from the cut while

the wheel is in motion otherwise kick-back may occur.

Investigate and take corrective action to eliminate the cause

of wheel binding.

d) Do not restart the cutting operation in the workpiece. Let

the wheel reach full speed and carefully reenter the cut.

The wheel may bind, walk up or kickback if the power tool is

restarted in the workpiece.

Support panels or any oversized workpiece to minimise the

risk of wheel pinching and kick-back. Large workpieces tend

to sag under their own weight. Supports must be placed under
the workpiece near the line of cut and near the edge of the
workpiece on both sides of the wheel.

Take extra caution when making a “pocket cut” into exist-

ing walls or other blind areas. The protruding wheel may cut

gas or water pipes, electrical wiring or objects that can cause
kickback.

3.5 Safety Warnings Specific for Sanding

Operations:
a) Do not use excessively oversued sanding disc paper. Follow
turers rec ions when selecting sanding
paper. Larger sanding paper extending beyond the sanding
pad presents a laceration hazard and may cause snagging,
tearing of the disc or kickback.
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3.6 Safety Warnings Specific for Wire

Brushing Operations:

a) Be aware that wire bristles are thrown by the brush even
during ordinary operation. Do not overstress the wires by
applying excessive load to the brush. The wire bristles can
easily penetrate light clothing and/or skin.

b) If the use of a guard is recommended for wire brushing,
do not allow any interference of the wire wheel or brush
with the guard. Wire wheel or brush may expand in diameter
due to work load and centrifugal forces.

3.7 Further safety instructions
- Only work in a safe and stable position.
— Do not work in damp environments.
— Wear suitable personal protective equipment: Ear protec-

tion, protective goggles, dust mask for work that generates
dust and protective gloves when changing tools, sturdy shoes.

®@06000
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4 Machine Description

.Switch
.Lock spindle pin
.Gearbox
.Clamping collet
Spindle
....Protective guard for grinding
....Detachable front guard
Catch
Clamping bolt
Guide lugs
Guide groove
...Additional handle
....Bottom flange
...Quick-clamping nut
..Clamping nut recess
..Wrench
...Wheel* (grinding / cutting...)
..Gearbox air vents
[15b]..Engine housing air vents
....Anti-dust liner
[17]....Groove for the anti-dust liner
[18]...Clamping screw
*) Some accessories displayed or described here may not be
included in the delivery.

5 Technical Specification

Model

Voltage [V]

Mains frequency [Hz]

Power input [W]

Idle speed [rpm]

Grinding/cutting wheel dia. max. [mm]
Circumferential speed [m/s]

Work spindle thread

Protection against re-starting

Weight according to EPTA 09/2014 [kg]
Class of protection

6 Double insulation

To ensure maximum safety of the user, our tools are designed

and built to satisfy applicable European standards (EN standards).
Tools with double insulation are marked by the international
symbol of a double square. These tools must not be grounded and
a two-wire cable is sufficient to supply them with power. Tools are
shielded in accordance with EN 55014.

The machine is designed for splitting, roughing and brushing
metal, building and stone materials without the use of water. For
cutting stone, a cutting guide is required.

The user himself is liable for any improper use.

8 Protective elements and their
assembly

The grinder may be used with mounted protective guard only!

A ATTENTION! Prior to handling the accessories, the
power supply cable has always to be disconnected
from the power source socket!

8.1 Guard

Standard equipment of the angle grinder includes a guard for
grinding [6a] and a detachable front guard [6b], which mounts

EBU 125-10
230
50-60
950
11000
125
80
M 14
v

2.0
I1/E

onto the guard for grinding [6a] to improve safety when using
a grinding disc.

A ATTENTION! If you use the machine without the
detachable front guard [6b], you increase the risk of
injury and Narex is not liable for any injury to the user or
any other person resulting from non-observance of this
safety instruction.

8.2 Guard for grinding
Put the protective guard [6a] on the clamping collet [4]. Guide
lugs [8] must be inserted into the guide grooves [9] on the clamp-
ing collet [4]. Set the protective guard [6a] to the requested work-
ing position. After that, tighten the clamping bolt [7] with suitable
tool (Phillips screwdriver) and make sure that the protective
guard [6a] does not slip spontaneously!

8.3 Guard for cutting
Mount the detachable front guard [6b] onto the bottom edge
of the guard for grinding [6a] by sliding it on and rotating it
anti-clockwise until the catch [6¢] of the detachable front guard
locks the guard in place.
To remove the detachable front guard [6b], gently push on the
catch [6¢] with your thumb to release the catch and rotate the
detachable front guard [6b] clockwise to remove it from the guard
for grinding [6a].
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8.4 Additional handle

Special construction regulates the vibrations with auxiliary han-
dle [10]. Auxiliary handle can be screwed from the left or right
side of gearbox [3].

9 Grinding or cutting wheel fixing

A ATTENTION! Prior to handling the accessories, the
power supply cable has always to be disconnected
from the power source socket!

Clean the bottom flange [11] and the clamping nut [12] as well as
the clamping surfaces of the grinding or cutting wheel [14]. Place
the bottom flange [11] [by the recess out] on the spindle [5]. Place
the grinding or cutting wheel [14]. The bottom flange recess [11]
must be inserted precisely into the grinding wheel or the cutting
wheel [14] hole. Then put the clamping nut [12] on the spin-

dle [5] so that when fixing the grinding wheel, the clamping nut
recess [12a] must be faced towards the wheel and when fixing
the cutting wheel, the clamping nut recess [12a] must be directed
from the wheel!

Depress the lock spindle pin [2].

A ATTENTION! Use the lock spindle pin only if the
spindle is at rest and the grinder is de-energized.

Swivel the wheel /spindle, until the lock spindle pin [2] is
engaged. Tighten the clamping nut [12] firmly, using the
wrench [13].

A ATTENTION! Prior to starting the grinder, verify that
the wheel does not rotate freely between the bottom
flange/the autobalancer and the clamping nut.

10 Putting into operation

Check whether the data on the rating plate match with the real
power supply voltage. The tool intended for 230 V~ may be also
connected to 220/240 V~. Check whether the plug type corre-
sponds to the socket type.

10.1 Switching on
Push the switch [1] forwards, thus switching the machine on. If
you depress the front switch button part [1], the switch will be
arrested in the ON position.

10.2 Switching off
By releasing the switch button [1], the switch will be returned
to the initial position and the machine will be switched off. If
the switch [1] is arrested in the ON position, then by moderate
depressing the rear switch button part [1], the switch will be re-
leased and returned to the initial position, i.e. the machine will be
switched off.

11 Motor electronics

Increases productivity, service life of the grinding machine,
comfort at work, quality and safety of labour. Its features are as
follows:

11.1 Restart protection
If power supply is interrupted at work (disconnection of the
supply cable plug, tripping, cutout, etc.) and the switch remains
arrested in the ON position, after resumption of power supply the
machine will not be restarted automatically. To start the grind-
ing machine, the switch has to be switched OFF at first and ON
afterwards.

12 Grinding and cutting discs

Check that the label on the disc shows the permissible periph-
eral speed or permissible revolution speed. If the permissible
revolution speed is given on the disc, it must not be lower than
the highest no-load speed of the grinder.

Discs with a permissible peripheral speed of 80 m/s and higher
may be used.

Test new cutting discs by letting them run for about one minute
with no load. Unbalanced or vibrating discs should not be used
and should be discarded.

Protect grinding discs from shock, impact and lubricants.

If the grinding and cutting wheels are worn down to the mark on
the wheel guard (see the arrow sign), they should be replaced
with new ones. This maintains the optimum grinding and cutting
performance of the machine (peripheral speed of the grinding
and cutting wheels).

13 Power Plug

A WARNING! Risk of injury if the power tool is used
with incorrect mains power supply.

The power tool may only be used with single-phase alternating
current with rated voltage of 220-240V / 50-60 Hz. The power
tool has double insulation against injury by electric current in line
with standard EN 62841 and features integrated interference elim-
ination in line with standard EN 55014.

Before turning the tool on, check that the information on the pro-
duction plate matches the real voltage in the socket.

The power cable can be extended if needed as follows:

—20m length, conductor cross section: 3 x 1.5 mm?

- 50m length, conductor cross section: 3 x 2.5 mm?

Only use extension cables designed for outdoor use and bearing
the appropriate markings.

13.1 Operation with an Electric Generator

(EG) with a Combustion Engine
The manufacturer of the tool cannot guarantee faultless operation
with all EGs.

The tool can be used with an EG if the following conditions are
met:

» The output voltage of the EG must always be in

230VAC £10 % range. The EG should be fitted with automatic
voltage regulation (AVR). Without AVR, the tool may not work
correctly and may even get damaged!

» The power of the EG must be at least 2.5 times higher than
the input power of the tool (i.e. 2.375 kW for EBU 125-10)
Using the power tool with an EG with insufficient power may
result in speed fluctuations and reduced output of the tool.

14 Maintenance and service

A ATTENTION! Risk of el. shock. Prior to start any
operation, pull the plug out of the socket!

Air vents [15a] on the engine housing and the gearbox [15b] may
not clog up.

Cleaning the anti-dust liner [16]

While working with the angular grinder, it is recommended to car-
ry out visual checks on the air vents on the engine housing [15b]
in order to prevent clogging. Clogged air vents reduce the cooling
air intake into the engine.

Unscrew the clamping screw [18] and pull the clogged anti-dust
liners [16] from the engine housing. Use compressed air or clean
water to remove impurities from the anti-dust liner. Alternatively,
you can use a soft brush.

A ATTENTION! Do not remove the impurities by your
own exhalation, there is a risk of inhaling them
afterwards! Do not use water stream from pressure washer,
the anti-dust liner could be damaged during the process! In
case of using water to clean up the anti-dust liner [16],

do not forget to dry it up completely!

Put the clean anti-dust liners [16] into the corresponding
grooves [17] and push them gently into place. Secure the an-
ti-dust liners with the clamping screw [18].

Cable replacement must be carried out by a specialized service
station authorized correspondingly.
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After ca 150 hours of operation the following activities and
works have to be carried out:

Check of brush length. The brushes shorter than 5 mm have to be
replaced for new ones.

The grinder will be stopped automatically if the brushes are worn.
The grinder is sent to the service station for maintenance.

Grease replacement in gearbox and bearings.

A ATTENTION! With respect to protection from el.
shock and preservation of the class of protection, all
maintenance and service operations requesting jig saw
case removal must be performed by the authorized service
centre only!

The current list of authorized service centres can be found at our
website www.narex.cz.

15 Accessories

The accessories recommended for use with this device are availa-
ble commercially in the shops with hand el. tools.

16 Storage

Packed appliance may be stored in dry, unheated storage place
with temperature not lower than -5 °C.

Unpacked appliance should be stored only in dry storage place
with temperature not lower than +5 °C with exclusion of all sud-
den temperature changes.

17 Environmental protection

Power tools, accessories and packaging should be sorted for envi-
ronmental-friendly recy.

Only for EU countries:

Do not dispose of power tools into household waste!

According to the European Directive 2002/96/EC on waste electri-
cal and electronic equipment and its incorporation into national
law, power tools that are no longer suitable for must be separate-
ly collected and sent for recovery in an environmental-friendly
manner.

18 Warranty

Our equipment is under warranty for at least 12 months with re-
gard to material or production faults in accordance with national
legislation. In the EU countries, the warranty period for exclusively
private use is 24 months (an invoice or delivery note is required as
proof of purchase).

Damage resulting from, in particular, normal wear and tear,
overloading, improper handling, or caused by the user or other
damage caused by not following the operating instructions, or
any fault acknowledged at the time of purchase, is not covered by
the warranty.

Complaints will only be acknowledged if the equipment has not
been dismantled before being sent back to the suppliers or to an
authorised NAREX customer support workshop. Store the operat-
ing instructions, safety notes and proof of purchase in a safe place.
In addition, the manufacturer’s current warranty conditions apply.
Note

Due to continuous research and development work, we reserve
the right to make changes to the technical content of this docu-
mentation.

19 Certificate of Conformity

EBU 125-10:

We declare that the device meets requirements of the following
standards and directives.

Safety:

EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-2-3:2021

Directive 2006/42/EC

Electromagnetic compatibility:
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

EN 62233

Directive 2014/30/EU

RoHS:
Directive 2011/65/EU

Place of storage of the technical documentation:
Narex s.r.0., Chel¢ického 1932, 470 01 Cesk4 Lipa, Czech Republic

19.1 Information about noise level and

vibrations
The values have been measured in conformity with EN 62841.
Acoustic pressure level L,=88 dB (A).
Acoustic power level L , =96 dB (A).
In accuracy of measurements K=3.0 dB (A).

A ATTENTION! Noise is generated during work!
Use ear protection!

The weighted value of vibrations affecting hands and arms
a,=534ms?

In accuracy of measurements K= 1.5 m.s?.

The emission values specified (vibration, noise) were measured in
accordance with the test conditions stipulated in EN 62841 and
are intended for machine comparisons. They are also used for
making preliminary estimates regarding vibration and noise loads
during operation.

The emission values specified refer to the main applications for
which the power tool is used. If the electric power tool is used for
other applications, with other tools or is not maintained sufficient-
ly prior to operation, however, the vibration and noise load may
be higher when the tool is used.

Take into account any machine idling times and downtimes to
estimate these values more accurately for a specified time period.
This may significantly reduce the load during the machine oper-
ating period.

c € 2024

Narex s.r.o.
Chelcického 1932
47001 Ceska Lipa

Jaroslav Hybner
CEO of the company
September 1, 2024
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Winkelschleifmaschine EBU 125-10
Originalbetriebsanleitung

1 Vorwort zu der Betriebsanleitung

Diese Bedienungsanleitung soll Ihnen helfen, die Maschine und die Ausnutzung der Méglichkeit ihrer richtigen Verwendung kennenzulernen.
Die Bedienungsanleitung enthalt wichtige Anweisungen zu einem sicheren, fachgerechten und wirtschaftlichen Umgang mit der Maschine

und damit zur Vorbeugung von Gefahren, zur Minimalisierung von Reparaturen und Betriebsausfallen und zur Erhéhung ihrer Zuverldssigkeit
und Lebensdauer. Diese Anleitung muss stets am Standort der Maschine zur Verfiigung stehen. Die Bedienungsanleitung ist von jeder Person

zu lesen, die mit der Arbeit an der Maschine anvertraut wird, wie z.B. Bedienung, Wartung oder Transport. Neben der Bedienungsanleitung und
der verbindlichen Vorschriften zur Unfallvorbeugung, die im Land der Verwendung der Maschine an einem Arbeitsplatz giltig sind, sind die an-
erkannten fachlichen technischen Regeln fiir eine sichere und fachgerechte Arbeit, so wie auch die Vorschriften zur Unfallvorbeugung der zustan-

digen Berufsgenossenschaften einzuhalten.

Inhaltsverzeichnis

1 Vorwort zu der Betriebsanleitung 24
2 Sicherheitshinwei 24

2.1 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise. 24
3 Besondere Sicherheitsvorschriften ..........euceuceseescnnne 25

3.1 Sicherheitshinweise, gemeinsam fiir Arbeitstdtigkeiten

wie Schleifen, Flachschleifen, Schleifen mit Drahtbiirste

oder abrasives Schneiden 25
3.2 Ein Riickschlag und zusammenhdngende Warnungen.........26
3.3 Sicherheitswarnungen, die fiir die Arbeitstdtigkeiten

wie Schleifen und abrasives Schneiden spezifisch sind....................26

3.4 Ergdnzende Sicherheitswarnungen, die fiir
die Arbeitstdtigkeiten wie abrasives Schneiden spezifisch sind .....26

3.5 Sicherheitswarnungen, die fiir die Arbeitstdtigkeiten

wie Flachschneiden spezifisch sind 27
3.6 Sicherheitswarnungen, die fiir die Arbeltstatlgkelren
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11.1 Schutz vor wiederholtem Einschalten...............................28
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13.1 Betrieb mit einem vom Verbrennungsmotor
angetriebenen Stromgenerator (EG)

VUnter dem Ausdruck, elektrisches Werkzeug”in allen weiter beschrie-

benen Warnanweisungen versteht man ein elektrisches Werkzeug, das

aus dem Netz (mit beweglicher Zuleitung), oder aus den Akkus (ohne

beweglicher Zuleitung) eingespeist wird.

1) Sicherheit der Arbeitsumgebung

a) Halten Sie die Arbeitsstelle sauber und gut beleuchtet. Eine
Unordnung und dunkle Stellen sind oft die Ursache von Unféillen.

b) Verwenden Sie das elektrlsche Werkzeug nichtin emer explo-
sionsgefahrlichen U wo br e Fli
Gase oder Staub vorkommen. Im elektrischen Werkzeug bilden
sich Funken, die den Staub oder die Diinste anziinden kénnen.

¢) BeiderVerwendung des elektrischen Werkzeuges diirfen sich
keine Kinder und andere Personen im Arbeitsbereich aufhal-
ten. Wenn Sie gestort werden, kénnen Sie die Kontrolle liber die
ausgelibte Tdtigkeit verlieren.

2) Elektrische Sicherheit

a) Die Gabel der beweglichen Zuleitung zum elektrischen
Werkzeug muss der Steckdose entsprechen. Andern Sie nie-
mals auf irgendeine Weise die Gabel. Verwenden Sie gemein-
sam mit einem Werkzeug, das eine Schutzverbindung zur
Erde hat, niemals die Steckd dapter. Mit den Gabeln, die

nicht mit Anderungen entwertet wurden, und entsprechenden

Steckdosen wird die Verletzungsgefahr durch einen Stromschlag

verhindert.

Vermeiden Sie einen Kontakt des Kérpers mit den geerde-

ten Gegenstanden, wie z.B. Rohrleitungen, Heizk6rpern,

Kochherden und KiihIschranken. Es besteht héhere

Verletzungsgefahr, wenn Ihr Kérper mit der Erde verbunden ist.

Stellen Sie das elektrische Werkzeug nicht dem Regen,

der Feuchte oder Nasse aus. Wenn Wasser in das elektrische

Werkzeug eindringt, erhéht sich damit die Verletzungsgefahr

durch einen Stromschlag.

d) Ver Sie die bewegliche Zuleitung nicht zu anderen

Zwecken. Tragen und ziehen Sie niemals das elektrische

Werkzeug an der Zuleitung. Rei3en Sie die Gabel nicht aus der

Steckdose mit dem Ziehen an der Zuleitung. Schiitzen Sie die

Leitung vor Hitze, Fett, scharfen Kanten und sich bewegenden

Teilen. Beschddigte oder verwickelte Zuleitungen erhéhen die

Verletzungsgefahr durch einen Stromschlag.

Wir das elektrische Werkzeug im AuB3enbereich ver-

wendet, verwenden Sie eine fiir den AuBBenbereich ge-
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14 Wartung und Service
15 Zubehor
16 Lagerung
17 Entsorg
18 Garantie
19 Konformitdtserkldrung
19.1 Information (iber den Ldrmpegel und Schwingungen..

2 Sicherheitshinweise

2.1 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

WARNUNG! Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und
die ganze Anleitung durch. Die Nichtbeachtung

sdamtlicher folgender Anweisungen kann zu einem Unfall

durch einen Stromschlag, zur Brandentstehung und/oder
zur schwerwiegenden Verletzungen von Personen fiihren.
Bewahren Sie alle A und die g fiir eine zu-
kiinftige Verwendung.

ignete Verlangerungszuleitung. Die Verwendung einer

Verldngerungszuleitung fiir den AuBBenbereich schrdnkt die

Verletzungsgefahr durch einen Stromschlag ein.

Wird das elektrische Werkzeug in nassen Bereichen verwen-

det, ver Sie eine E g, geschiitzt von einem

Stromschutzschalter (RCD). Die Verwendung von RCD schréinkt

die Verletzungsgefahr durch einen Stromschlag ein.

3) Sicherheit von Personen

a) Seien Sie aufmerksam bei der Verwendung des elektrischen
Werkzeuges, bei niichterner Beurteilung, widmen Sie sich
lhrer Arbeit, konzentrieren Sie sich. Arbeiten Sie nicht mit dem
elektrischen Werkzeug, wenn Sie miide oder unter Einfluss
von Drogen, Alkohol oder Medil te sind. £in Augenblick
ohne Aufmerksambkeit bei der Verwendung des elektrischen
Werkzeuges kann zu ernsten Verletzungen von Personen fiihren.

b) Verwenden Sie personliche Schutzausriistung. Verwenden
Sie immer einen Augenschutz. Die Schutzausriistung, wie z.B.
ein Respirator, Sicherheitsschuhe mit Anti-Rutsch-Aufbereitung,
harte Kopfbedeckung, Gehérschutz, verwendet im Einklang mit

f)

fl
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den Arbeitsbedingungen reduziert das Verletzungsrisiko von

Personen.
¢) Vermeiden Sie eine unbeabsichtigte Betatigung. Stellen
Sie sicher, dass der Schalter beim Einstecken der Gabel in
die Steckdose und/oder beim Einschieben der Akkus oder
beim Tragen des Werkzeuges ausgeschaltet ist. Das Tragen
des Werkzeuges mit dem Finger auf dem Schalter oder das
Einstecken der Gabel des Werkzeuges mit eingeschaltetem
Schalter kann eine Unfallursache sein.
Beseitigen Sie vor dem Einschalten des Werkzeuges alle
Einrichtwerkzeuge oder Schliissel. Ein Einrichtwerkzeug
oder Schltissel, das/der am rotierenden Teil des elektrischen
Werkzeuges befestigt bleibt, kann Personen verletzen.

d

&<

Ersatzteile verwenden wird. Auf diese Weise wird ein gleiches
Sicherheitsniveau des elektrischen Werkzeuges wie vor seiner
Reparatur sichergestellt.

3 Besondere Sicherheitsvorschriften

3.1 Sicherheitshinweise, gemeinsam
fiir Arbeitstatigkeiten wie Schleifen,
Flachschleifen, Schleifen mit Drahtbiirste

oder abrasives Schneiden:
a) Dieses elektromechanische Werkzeug ist fiir eine Verwendung
als Schlelfer bestlmmt Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitswarnungen,

Arbeiten Sie immer nur dort, wohin Sie sicher |
Halten Sie immer eine stabile Stellung und das Glelchgewu:ht
Sie kénnen dann das elektrische Werkzeug in unvorhergesehe-
nen Situationen kontrollieren.
Ziehen Sie sich immer geeignet an. Tragen Sie keine lose
Kleidung und keinen Schmuck. Achten Sie darauf, dass sich
Ihre Haare, Kleidung und Handschuhe immer ausreichend
weit von den beweglichen Teilen befinden. Lose Kleidung,
Schmuck und lange Haare kénnen von den beweglichen Teilen
erfasst werden.
Wenn Mittel fiir den Anschluss von Absaug- und
Staubsammelanlagen zu Verfiigung stehen, stellen Sie sicher,
dass sie angeschlossen und richtig verwendet werden. Die
Verwendung von diesen Einrichtungen kann die durch den Staub
entstehenden Risiken verhindern.
4) Verwendung des elektrischen Werkzeuges und seine Pflege
a) Uberlasten Sie nicht das elektrische Werkzeug. Verwenden
Sie das richtige Werkzeug, das fiir die ausgefiihrte Arbeit be-
stimmt ist. Das richtige elektrische Werkzeug kann so besser und
mit mehr Sicherheit die Arbeit, fiir die es ausgelegt wurde, leisten.
Verwenden Sie kein elektrisches Werkzeug, das mit dem
Schalter nicht ein- und ausgeschaltet werden kann. Jedes
elektrische Werkzeug, das mit dem Schalter nicht bedient werden
kann, ist gefdhrlich und muss repariert werden.
Trennen Sle das Werkzeug vor jedem Einrichten, jedem

h des Zubehdrs oder Abl des nicht verwen-
deten Werkzeugs durch das Ausziehen der Gabel vom Netz
und/oder dem Abschalten von Akkus ab. Diese vorbeugenden
SicherheitsmalSnahmen schrénken die Gefahr einer unbeabsich-
tigten Betdtigung des elektrischen Werkzeuges ein.
Legen Sie das nicht verwendete elektrische Werkzeug auBer-
halb der Reichweite von Kindern ab und lassen Sie nicht zu,
dass Personen, die mit dem elektrischen Werkzeug oder mit
diesen Anweisungen nicht vertraut gemacht wurden, es ver-
wenden. /n den Hédnden von unerfahrenen Benutzern ist das
elektrische Werkzeug geféhrlich.
Warten Sie das elektrische Werkzeug. Kontrollieren Sie das
Einrichten der beweglichen Teile und ihre Beweglichkeit, kon-
zentrieren Sie sich auf Risse, gebrochene Teile und alle weitere
Umstédnde, welche die Funktion des elektrischen Werkzeuges
gefahrden konnten. Ist das Werkzeug beschédigt, stellen
Sie vor jeder weiteren Verwendung seine Reparatur sicher.
Viele Unflle werden mit ungeniigend gewartetem elektrischem
Werkzeug verursacht.
Halten Sie Schnittwerkzeuge scharf und sauber. Die richtig ge-
warteten und scharfen Schnittwerkzeuge erfassen mit niedrige-
rer Wahrscheinlichkeit das Material oder sperren sich, und man
kann die Arbeit mit ihnen besser kontrollieren.
g) Verwenden Sie das elektrische Werkzeug, Zubehor,
Arbeitswerkzeuge etc. im Einklang mit diesen A i
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und Spezifikationen, die fiir
dieses elektromechanische Werkzeug festgelegt sind. Die
Nichtbeachtung aller nachstehenden Anweisungen kann eine
Verletzung durch den elektrischen Strom, einen Brand und/oder
ernste Verletzungen zur Folge haben.

b) Es wird nicht empfohlen, mit diesem Werkzeug
Arbeitstatigkeiten wie Polieren auszufiihren. Eine Ausfiihrung
von Arbeitstdtigkeiten, die fiir das Werkzeug nicht bestimmt sind,
kann ein Risiko darstellen und eine Verletzung von Personen ver-
ursachen.

c) Ver Sie kein Zubehér, das von dem
Werkzeughersteller nicht ausdriicklich entworfen und
empfohlen wurde. Die Tatsache, dass das Zubehér an lhrem
Werkzeug angeschlossen werden kann, ist keine Gewdhrleistung
fiir seinen sicheren Betrieb.

d) DieN Irehzahlen des Zubehors mii ind gleich

sein, wie die auf dem Werkzeug angefiihrten maximalen

Drehzahlen. Ein Zubehér, das in héheren Drehzahlen arbeitet,

?I.jlseine Nenndrehzahlen sind, kann brechen und auseinander-

allen.

Der AuBendurchmesser und die Dicke lhres Zubehors miissen

in den Grenzen des Nennumfangs fiir lhr elektromechanisches

Werkzeug liegen. Ein Zubehér von unrichtiger Gré8e kann nicht

ausreichend geschtitzt und bedient werden.

f) DieS k von Scheib Flanschen,

stiitzlamellen oder sonstlgem Zubehor miissen fiir

die Befestigung auf der Werkzeugspindel geeignet

sein. Ein Zubeh6r mit Spannéffnungen, die nicht den

Montageabmessungen des elektromechanischen Werkzeugs

entsprechen, kann nicht ausgewuchtet sein, kann (ibermdBig

schwingen und aul3er Kontrolle geraten.

Verwenden Sie kein beschadlgtes Zubehor Prufen Sie vor

jeder Ver dung am Zub

Risse bei den Schlelfschelben, Rlsse, ZerreiBen oder iiber-

maBiger VerschleiB bei den Stiitzscheiben, gelockerte oder

gebrochene Drahte bei den Drahtbiirsten. Wenn das Zubehor
oder Werkzeug auf den Boden gefallen ist, priifen Sie es auf
etwaige Beschadigung oder Sie montieren ein nicht bescha-
digtes Zubehor. Nach der Uberpriifung und Montage des

Zubehors stellen Sie sich so hin, dass Sie sich auBerhalb der

Ebene des rotierenden Zubehors befinden und lassen das

Werkzeug bei hdchsten Leerdrehzahlen eine Mi laufen.

Weihrend dieser Probezeit kommt es bei beschddigtem Zubehor

gewdhnlich zum Zerbrechen oder Auseinanderfallen.

h) Verwenden Sie persénliche Schutzausriistung. Abhéngig
von der Verwendung, benutzen Sie einen Gesichtsschutz,
eine Slcherheltsschutzbrllle oder elne Slcherheltsbrllle
Ver Siein geineS
einen Gehorschutz, Handschuhe und Arbeltsschurze, diein
der Lage ist, Schleif- oder Werkstiicksplitter aufzufangen. Ein

[
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und auf solche Weise, wie es fiir das konkrete elektrische
Werkzeug vorgeschrieben wurde, und zwar mit Hinsicht auf
die gegebenen Bedingungen und die Art der durchgefiihrten
Arbeit. Eine nicht bestimmungsgemdBe Verwendung des elektri-
schen Werkzeuges kann zu geféhrlichen Situationen fiihren.

h) Griffe und Griffflichen miissen trocken, sauber und frei von
Fett gehalten werden. Rutschige Griffe und Griffficichen verhin-
dern in unerwartet auftretenden Situationen ein sicheres Halten
und Fiihren des Werkzeugs.

5) Service

a) Lassen Sie die Reparaturen lhres elektrischen Werkzeuges von
einer qualifizierten Person ausfiihren, welche die identischen

hutz muss in der Lage sein, die bei verschiedenen
Arbeltstatlgkelten entstehenden Splitter aufzufangen. Eine
Staubmaske oder ein Respirator miissen in der Lage sein, die bei
Ihrer Taitigkeit entstehenden Partikel weg zu filtrieren. Ein lang-
zeitiger Ldrm mit hoher Intensitdt kann einen Gehérverlust ver-
ursachen.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass SIch herumstehende Personen in
einem sicheren Ab d vom Arbeitsb find

=

eich b Jeder,
der sich im Arbeitsbereich aufhélt, hat eine personliche
Schutzausriistung zu verwenden. Werkstticksplitter oder ein
beschddigtes Zubehdr kénnen herumfliegen und eine Verletzung
verursachen, und zwar auch auf3erhalb des unmittelbaren
Arbeitsbereiches.
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Halten Sie das Werkzeug nur an den Stellen mit isolierter
Oberflache, da das Schneidwerkzeug bei der Arbeit eine ver-
deckte Leitung oder die eigene Zuleitung beriihren konnte.
Bei der Bertihrung von Leitungen unter Spannung besteht die
Maglichkeit, dass die Metallteile des Schneidwerkzeugs auch
unter Spannung stehen und der Benutzer eine Verletzung durch
einen Stromschlag erleidet.

Platzieren Sie die bewegliche Zuleitung auBerhalb der

Reichweite des rotierenden Werkzeuges. Verlieren Sie die

Kontrolle, kann es zum Durchschneiden oder Durchschleifen

der beweglichen Zuleitung und Hineinziehen der Hand oder des

Arms in das rotierende Werkzeug kommen.

Legen Sie das elektromechanische Werkzeug niemals ab,

wenn das Werkzeug noch nicht zum Stillstand gekommen

ist. Das rotierende Werkzeug kann die Oberfliche erfassen und

aufBer Kontrolle geraten.

m) Tragen Sie das elektromechanische Werkzeug niemals im ein-
geschalteten Zustand. Eine zufiillige Beriihrung des rotierenden
Werkzeugs kann Ihre Kleidung erfassen und das Werkzeug an
Ihren Kérper ziehen.

n) Reinigen Sie regelmaBig die Liiftungsoffnungen des
Werkzeuges. Der Liifter des Motors zieht den Staub in das
Gehduse ein und die tibermdfige Ansammlung von Metallstaub
kann eine elektrische Gefahr verursachen.

0) Arbeiten Sie mit dem elektromechanischen Werkzeug
nicht in der Ndhe von brennbaren Materialien. Es kann zur
Entflammung dieser Materialien durch Funkenbildung kommen.

p) Ver den Sie kein Zubehor mit Fliissigkeitskiihlung. Eine

Verwendung von Wasser oder sonstigen Kiihmitteln kann eine

Verletzung oder den Tod durch einen Stromschlag verursachen.

3.2 Ein Riickschlag und

zusammenhangende Warnungen

Ein Riickschlag ist eine plotzliche Reaktion auf ein Klemmen oder

ein Hangenbleiben der rotierenden Scheibe, Stiitzplatte, Biirste oder

eines anderen Werkzeuges. Ein Klemmen oder ein Hangenbleiben ver-

ursacht ein abruptes Anhalten des rotierenden Werkzeuges, wobei es
nachfolgend zu einer unkontrollierten Bewegung des Werkzeuges in

Gegenrichtung zur Werkzeugdrehrichtung im Klemmpunkt kommt.

Beispiel: Kommt es zu einem Klemmen oder einem Hangenbleiben

der Schleifscheibe im Werkstiick, kann die Kante der Scheibe, die in

den Klemmpunkt hereinkommt, in die Oberflache des Materials ein-
dringen und verursachen, dass die Scheibe nach oben herausgedriickt
oder weggeschleudert wird. Die Scheibe kann, abhéngig von der

Bewegungsrichtung der Scheibe im Klemmpunkt, in die Richtung des

Benutzers oder von ihm weg springen. Die Schleifscheiben kénnen in

solchen Féllen auch brechen.

Der Riickschlag ist ein Ergebnis von nicht richtiger Benutzung des elek-

tromechanischen Werkzeuges und/oder nicht richtigen Arbeitsweisen

oder Bedingungen und kann mit richtiger Einhaltung der unten be-
schriebenen Sicherheitsmanahmen verhindert werden.

a) Halten Sie das Werkzeug fest und nehmen Sie die richtige
Stellung Ihres Korpers und Armes ein, damit Sie fahig sind,
den Riickschlagkraften zu widerstehen. Verwenden Sie stets
den Hilfsgriff, wenn das Werkzeug damit ausgestattet ist,
und zwar fur elne maximale Kontrolle des Riickschlags oder
Reakti ts bei der Inbetri I Der Benutzer
ist in der Lage, die Reaktionsdrehmomente und Rickschlagkrdifte
zu kontrollieren, wenn er die richtigen SicherheitsmafBnahmen
einhdilt.

b) Greifen Sie niemals mit der Hand in die Ndhe des rotierenden

Werkzeuges. Das Werkzeug kann lhre Hand mit dem Riickschlag

wegschleudern.

Stehen Sie nicht im Bereich, in den das Werkzeug kommen

kann, wenn es zu einem Riickschlag kommt. Der Riickschlag

bewegt das Werkzeug in die Gegenrichtung zur Bewegung der

Scheibe im Klemmpunkt.

Widmen Sie besondere Aufmerksamkeit der Bearbeitung

von Ecken, Scharfkanten usw. Beugen Sie ein Hin- und

Herspringen und ein Verkl des Werkzeuges vor.

Ecken, Scharfkanten oder das Hin- und Herspringen neigen zum

Verklemmen des rotierenden Werkzeugs und verursachen damit

den Verlust der Kontrolle oder einen Rickschlag.

SchlieBen Sie an das Werkzeug keine Sagekette oder

Sagekette mit Zahnen an. Diese Scheiben verursachen oft einen

Rtickschlag und den Verlust der Kontrolle.
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3.3 Sicherheitswarnungen, die fiir die
Arbeitstdtigkeiten wie Schleifen und
abrasives Schneiden spezifisch sind:

a)
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Verwenden Sie nur solche Typen von Scheiben, die vom
Hersteller empfohlen sind und eine spezifische, fiir die ausge-
wihlte Scheibe konstruierte Abdeckung haben. Scheiben, die
nicht fiir das elektromechanische Werkzeug ausgelegt sind, kén-
nen nicht entsprechend abgedeckt werden und sind geféhrlich.
Die Schutzabdeckung muss wegen der maximalen Sicherheit
am elektromechanischen Werkzeug sicher befestigt und in
richtiger Lage angebracht werden, so dass nur ein kleins-

ter Teil der Scheibe in Richtung zum Benutzer frei ist. Die
Schutzabdeckung schiitzt den Benutzer vor Scheibensplittern
und zufdlliger Beriihrung der Scheibe.

Die Schelben smd nur { fur eine bestlmmungsgemaﬂe

Ver I: Fiihren Sie das Schleifen
nicht mit dem Seitenteil der Schleifscheibe durch. Die abrasi-
ven Scheiben sind fiir ein Randschneiden bestimmt, die auf die
Scheiben wirkenden Seitenkrdfte knnen die Scheiben zersplit-
tern.

Verwenden Sie stets unbeschidigte Scheibenflansche, die die
richtige GréBe und Form fiir die von lhnen gewahlite Scheibe
haben. Die richtigen Scheibenflansche stiitzen die Scheibe und
reduzieren damit die Mdglichkeit des Brechens der Scheibe. Die
Flansche fiir das Schneiden kénnen von den Flanschen zum
Schleifen abweichen.

Ver den Sie keine abg zten Scheiben mit urspriing-
lich gréBeren Durct n fiir ein groB elektromecha-
nisches Werkzeug. Die fiir das gréf3ere elektromechanische
Werkzeug bestimmten Scheiben eignen sich nicht fiir hGhere
Drehzahlen und kénnen brechen.

3.4 Ergdnzende Sicherheitswarnungen,
die fiir die Arbeitstatigkeiten wie
abrasives Schneiden spezifisch sind:

a)

b)

G

Qo

d)

=<

[

o

f)

Driicken Sie nicht zu fest auf die Schneidscheibe und iiben
Sie keinen zu hohen Druck aus. Versuchen Sie nicht, eine
iiberméBige Schnitttiefe zu erreichen. Eine Uberlastung der
Scheibe erhéht die Belastung und Neigung zur Verwindung oder
Verklemmen der Scheibe im Schnitt und die Mdglichkeit eines
Rtickschlags oder des Brechens der Scheibe.

Stehen Sie nicht mit lhrem Korper in einer Linie mit der ro-
tierenden Scheibe und hinter der Scheibe. Zu dem Zeitpunkt,
wenn sich die Scheibe im Arbeitspunkt weg von lhrem Kérper
bewegt, kann der eventuelle Riickschlag die durchdrehende
Scheibe und das elektromechanische Werkzeug direkt gegen Sie
schleudern.

Wenn die Scheibe sich verklemmt oder das Schneiden aus
irgendeinem Grund unterbrochen wird, schalten Sie das
elektromechanische Werkzeug aus und halten Sie es so lange
bewegungslos, bis die Scheibe ganz zum Stillstand kommt.
Versuchen Sie niemals, die Schneidscheibe aus dem Schnitt
herauszuziehen, wenn die Scheibe sich bewegt, ansonsten
kann es zu einem Riickschlag kommen. Uberpriifen Sie die
Situation und schaffen eine Abhilfe, damit das Verklemmen der
Scheibe vermieden wird.

Setzen Sie das Schnelden im Werkstuck nicht fort. Lassen Sie
die Scheibe in vollen Drel und fangen Sie an,
vorsichtig zu schneiden. Wenn Sie das Werkzeug erneut mit der
Scheibe im Schnitt anlassen, kann es zum Verklemmen, einem
Herausdriicken nach oben oder zu einem Riickschlag kommen.
Stiitzen Sie die Tafel und andere gro3e Werkstiicke, damit die
Gefahr des Verklemmens der Scheibe und des Riickschlags
reduziert werden kann. Grof3e Werkstticke neigen zum Biegen
durch das eigene Gewicht. Unter dem Werkstiick sind Stiitzen zu
platzieren, in der Néihe der Linie und in der Néhe der Kanten des
Werkstiicks an beiden Seiten der Scheibe ebenfalls.

Wid Sieb dere Aufmerk keit der Durchfiihrung
»des Schnitts in die Vertiefung” von bestehenden Wanden
oder anderen Blindbereichen. Die durchdringende Scheibe
kann eine Gas- oder Wasserleitung, elektrische Leitung oder
Gegenstdnde durchschneiden, die einen Riickschlag verursachen
kénnen.
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3.5 Sicherheitswarnungen, die fiir die
Arbeitstatigkeiten wie Flachschneiden
spezifisch sind:

a) Verwenden Sie nicht zu gro3es Schleifpapier fiir die
Schleifscheibe. Beachten Sie bei der Auswahl des
Schleifpapiers die Empfehlungen des Herstellers. Ein grofes,
Uiber die Schleifplatte hinausragendes Schleifpapier stellt ein
Risiko des Zerreil3ens dar und kann ein Zerreif3en der Scheibe und
einen Rickschlag verursachen.

3.6 Sicherheitswarnungen, die fiir die
Arbeitstatigkeiten wie Schneiden mit
Drahtbiirste spezifisch sind:

a) Beachten Sie, dass es auch bei einer iiblichen Tatigkeit

zum Abwerfen von Drahtborsten von der Biirste kommt.
Uberlasten Sie die Dréhte nicht mit einem iibermaBigen
Druck auf die Biirste. Die Drahtborsten konnen leicht durch die
Kleidung und/oder die Haut dringen.

Wenn fiir das Schleifen mit einer Drahtbiirste die Verwendung
einer Schutzabdeckung empfohlen ist, stellen Sie sicher, dass
es zu keinem Kontakt zwischen der Drahtscheibe oder der
Biirste und der Schutzabdeckung kommt. Die Drahtscheibe
oder Biirste kann bei der Arbeit durch die Belastung und
Fliehkraft ihren Durchmesser erhGhen.

3.7 Weitere Sicherheitshinweise
- Achten Sie bei der Arbeit auf einen sicheren und stabilen Stand.
- Nicht in feuchter Umgebung arbeiten.
- Tragen Sie geeig| personliche Schutzausriistung
Gehérschutz, Schutzbrille, Staubmaske bei stauberzeugenden

Arbeiten und Schutzhandschuhe beim Werkzeugwechsel, festes
Schuhwerk.

®@0600

b,

=

4 Beschreibung des Gerats /
Lieferumfang

... Schaltertaste
.Spindel-Verriegelungsbolzen
....Getriebegehduse

....Spannhals

... Spindel

....Schutzhaube fiir Schleifen

... Zusatzliche Vorderhaube

... Verriegelung

... Klemmschraube

.Leitansdtze

... Leitnut

... Zusatzhandgriff

... Flansch unten

...Spannmutter
..Spannmutter-Bestiickung
....Schlissel

....Scheibe* (Schleif- / Schneidscheibe...)
..Liiftungsoffnungen des Getriebegehduses
. Luftungséffnungen der Motorhaube
....Staubeinlage

... Staubeinlagen-Nut

Klemmschraube

*) Abgebildetes oder beschriebenes Zubehdr muss nicht
Bestandeteil der Lieferung sein.

5 Technische Daten

Typ

Speisespannung [V]

Netzfrequenz [Hz]
Nennanschlussleistung [W]
Leerdrehzahlen [U/min]

Schleif- / Schneidscheibe @ max. [mm]
Kreisgeschwindigkeit [m/s]
Spannspindel-Gewinde

Schutz vor wiederholtem Einschalten
Gewicht nach EPTA 09/2014 [kg]
Schutzklasse

6 Doppelisolierung

Fiir eine maximale Sicherheit des Benutzers werden unsere Gerdte so
konstruiert, damit sie den giiltigen europdischen Vorschriften (EN-
Normen) entsprechen. Gerdte mit Doppelisolierung sind mit dem
internationalen Symbol des doppelten Quadrats gekennzeichnet.
Solche Gerate diirfen nicht geerdet werden und zu ihrer Speisung
reicht ein Kabel mit zwei Adern aus. Die Gerdte sind nach der Norm
EN 55014 abgeschirmt.

7 Verwendung

Die Maschine ist bestimmt fiir Trennung, Schruppbearbeitung
und Biirsten von Metall-, Bau- und Steinmaterialien ohne
Wasserverwendung. Fiir eine nicht bestimmungsgemafe
Verwendung haftet der Benutzer selbst.

8 Schutzelemente und ihre Montage

Die Schleifmaschine darf nur mit der aufgesetzten Schutzhaube ver-
wendet werden!

EBU 125-10
230
50-60
950
11000
125
80
M14
v

2,0
/@

A ACHTUNG! Verletzungsgefahr durch einen
Stromschlag. Ziehen Sie vor jeder Manipulation mit der
Maschine den Stecker von der Steckdose ab!

8.1 Schutzhaube

Zur Standardausstattung des Trennschleifers gehort eine Schutzhaube,
die ausschlieBlich fiir die Arbeit mit Schleifscheiben [6a] bestimmt

ist, und eine zusatzliche Vorderhaube [6b], die nach der Montage

auf der Schutzhaube zur Schleifbearbeitung [6a] fiir die Arbeit mit
Trennscheiben verwendet werden kann.

A ACHTUNG! Bei Nichtverwendung der zusitzlichen
Vorderhaube [6b] beim Schneiden setzen Sie sich einem
erhéhten Verletzungsrisiko aus. Die Firma Narex iibernimmt
bei Nich z dieser speziellen Haube zum Schneiden
keine Verantwortung fiir eventuelle Verletzungen oder
gesundheitliche Schaden des Anwenders oder anderer
Personen, die in Folge dieses VerstoBes gegen diese
Si(hEl hei i I

9
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8.2 Schutzhaube fiir Schleifbearbeitung

Setzen Sie die Schutzhaube [6a] auf den Spannhals [4] auf.

Die Leitansétze [8] an der Haube [6a] sind in die Leitnut [9] am
Spannhals [4] einzufiihren. Stellen Sie die Schutzhaube [6a] in die ge-
wiinschte Arbeitsstellung. AnschlieBend die Klemmschraube [7] mit
geeignetem Werkzeug (Kreuzschlitz-Schraubendreher) anziehen, so
dass die Schutzhaube [6a] nicht spontan durchdreht!

8.3 Schutzhaube fiir Schneidarbeit

Bringen Sie die zusatzliche Vorderhaube [6b] an der Unterkante
der Schutzhaube [6a] an, indem Sie sie schieben und gegen den
Uhrzeigersinn drehen, bis die Verriegelung [6c] der zusatzlichen
Vorderhaube einrastet.

Um die zusatzliche Vorderhaube [6¢] zu entfernen, driicken Sie zu-
nachst mit dem Daumen leicht auf die Verriegelung [6¢], um sie
zu l6sen, und nehmen Sie dann die zusatzliche Vorderhaube [6b]
durch Drehen im Uhrzeigersinn von der Schutzhaube zur
Schleifbearbeitung [6a] ab.

8.4 Zusatzhandgriff

Dank einer speziellen Bauform werden die Schwingungen durch
den Zusatzhandgriff [10] reduziert. Der Zusatzhandgriff kann aus der
linken oder rechten Seite des Getriebegehduses [3] angeschraubt
werden.

9 Schleif- oder Schneidschei
spannen
ACHTUNG! Verletzungsgefahr durch einen

Stromschlag. Ziehen Sie vor jeder Manipulation mit der
Maschine den Stecker von der Steckdose ab!

e

Reinigen Sie den unteren Flansch [11] und die Spannmutter [12],
sowie auch die Spannflachen der Schleif- bzw. Schneidscheibe [14].
Setzen Sie den unteren Flansch [11] [mit dem Besatz nach auBen] auf
die Spindel [5] auf. Setzen Sie die Schleif- bzw. Schneidscheibe [14]
auf. Der Besatz des unteren Flansches [11] muss genau in die
Offnung der Schleifscheibe bzw. der Schneidscheibe [14] einrasten.
Setzen Sie anschlieBend die Spannmutter [12] auf die Spindel [5]

auf, so dass beim Spannen der Schleifscheibe der Besatz der

Spannmutter [12a] in Richtung zur Scheibe zeigt. Beim Spannen der

Schneidscheibe muss der Besatz der Spannmutter [12a] weg von der

Scheibe zeigen!

Driicken Sie den Verriegelungsbolzen der Spindel [2] ein.
ACHTUNG! Ver den Sie den Verriegelung
nur dann, wenn die Spindel im Stillstand und die

Maschine von dem Speisenetz abgezogen sind.

hal

Drehen Sie solange die Schleifspindel an der Schleif-/
Schneidscheibe [14]/ die Schleifspindel [5], bis der
Verriegelungsbolzen [2] einrastet. Ziehen Sie die Spannmutter [12]
mit dem Schliissel [13] fest.

A ACHTUNG! Uberpriifen Sie vor dem Einschalten der
Maschine, dass die Scheibe zwischen dem unteren
Flansch [11] und der Spannmutter [9] nicht frei dreht.

10 Inbetriebnahme und Bedienung

Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Angaben auf dem Herstellerschild mit der
tatsachlichen Spannung der Stromquelle tibereinstimmen. Das fiir
230V bestimmte Werkzeug darf auch an 220/240 V angeschlossen
werden.

10.1 Einschalten

Schieben Sie die Schaltertaste [1] mit dem Driicken des Daumens
nach vorne, damit wird die Maschine eingeschaltet. Wenn Sie auf den
vorderen Teil der Schaltertaste [1] driicken, kommt es zur Arretierung
des Schalters in eingeschalteter Stellung.

10.2 Ausschalten

Mit dem Loslassen der Schaltertaste [1] kehrt die Schaltertaste in die
Ausgangsstellung zuriick, womit die Maschine ausgeschaltet wird.
Wenn die Schaltertaste [1] in der eingeschalteten Stellung arretiert
ist, [6st sich die Taste durch das leichte Driicken des hinteren Teils
der Schaltertaste, diese kehrt nachfolgend in die Ausgangsstellung
zuriick, womit die Maschine ausgeschaltet wird.

11.1 Schutz vor wiederholtem Einschalten
Es hindert einen unkontrollierten Anlauf der Maschine nach der
Unterbrechung der Stromzufuhr. Fir die Wiederinbetriebnahme ist
die Maschine zuerst auszuschalten und neu einzuschalten.

12 Schleif- und Schneidscheiben

Die angefiihrten Werte diirfen nicht niedriger sein, als die in den
technischen Parametern in dieser Anleitung angegebenen Werte.

Man darf Scheiben mit einer erlaubten Kreisgeschwindigkeit von
80 m/s und hoher verwenden.

Lassen Sie zur Priifung die neuen Scheiben ca. 1 Minute leerlaufen.
Verwenden Sie nicht die nicht ausgewuchteten und schwingenden
Scheiben und scheiden Sie solche Scheiben aus.

Schiitzen Sie die Scheiben vor Anprallen, Schldgen und Schmierfett.
Bei dem VerschleiB der Schleif- und Schneidscheiben empfiehlt

sich, sie zu erneuern. Damit bleibt die optimale Schleif- ggf.
Schneidleistung eingehalten (die optimale Kreisgeschwindigkeit der
Schleif- oder Schneidscheiben).

WARNUNG! Verletzungsgefahr bei Verwendung
eines Elektrowerkzeugs mit falscher Netzversorgung.

Das Gerat darf nur mit einphasigem Wechselstrom mit einer
Nennspannung von 220-240V / 50-60 Hz verwendet wer-

den. Das Werkzeug verfiigt tiber eine Doppelisolierung gegen
elektrischen Schlag gemaf EN 62841 und iiber eine integrierte
Storungsunterdriickungsfunktion gemaB EN 55014.

Stellen Sie vor dem Einschalten des Gerits sicher, dass die Daten
auf dem Typenschild der tatséchlichen Spannung des elektrischen
Anschlusses entsprechen.

Bei Bedarf kann das Netzwerkkabel wie folgt verldngert werden:

- Lénge 20 m, Leiterquerschnitt 3 X 1,5 mm?

- Lénge 50 m, Leiterquerschnitt 3 X 2,5 mm?

Verwenden Sie nur Verlangerungskabel, die fiir den AuBenbereich
bestimmt und entsprechend gekennzeichnet sind.

13.1 Betrieb mit einem vom
Verbrennungsmotor angetriebenen

Stromgenerator (EG)
Der Gerétehersteller garantiert nicht einen einwandfreien Betrieb mit
einem beliebigen EG.
Das Gerat kann mit einem EG verwendet werden, wenn die folgen-
den Bedingungen erfiillt sind:
» Die Ausgangsspannung des EG muss immer im Bereich von
230 VAC £ 10 % liegen. Der EG sollte mit einer automatischen
Spannungsregelung (AVR — Automatic Voltage Regulation) aus-
gestattet sein. Ohne diese Regelung funktioniert das Werkzeug
maglicherweise nicht richtig und kann beschadigt werden!
» Die EG-Leistung muss mindestens 2,5-mal hoher sein als der
Anschlusswert des Gerats (d. h. 2,375 kW fiir EBU 125-10)
» Beim Betrieb mit einem EG mit unzureichender Leistung kénnen
die Drehzahlen schwanken und die Leistung des Werkzeugs ab-
nehmen.

14 Wartung und Service

A ACHTUNG! Verletzungsgefahr durch einen
Stromschlag. Ziehen Sie vor jeder Manipulation mit der
Maschine den Stecker von der Steckdose ab!

Die Luiftungsoffnungen [15a] der Motorhaube und
Liiftungsoffnungen des Getriebegehduses [15b] diirfen nicht ver-
stopfen.

Reinigung der Staubeinlage [16]

Uberpriifen Sie bei der Arbeit mit der Winkelschleifmaschine
visuell die eventuelle Verstopfung der Liftungséffnungen der
Motorhaube [15b]. Mit der Verstopfung dieser Liiftungsoffnungen
wird die Zufuhr der Kiihlluft zum Motor des Geréts eingeschrénkt.
Entfernen der Klemmschraube [18] und beide verstopften
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Staubeinlagen [16] aus der Motorhaube ziehen. Danach die
Schmutzablagerungen mit Druckluft oder Wasserspriihstrahl aus der
Staubeinlage entfernen. Es kann auch eine feine Blirste verwendet
werden.

A ACHTUNG! Die Verunreinigungen nicht mit dem Mund
ausblasen, es droht das Einatmen der freigesetzten
Verunreinigung! Kein Wasserstrahl aus dem
Hochdruckreiniger verwenden, es droht eine Beschadigung
der Staubeinlage! Die Filtereinlage [16] nach
Wasserverwendung griindlich trocknen!

Die sauberen Staubeinlagen [16] leicht in die Nuten fiir die
Staubeinlagen [17] einlegen und mit leichtem Druck bis zum
Anschlag schieben.” Sichern Sie die Staubeinlagen mit der
Klemmschraube [18].

Der Austausch des Kabels darf nur in einer fachlichen
Elektrowerkstatt, die tiber die Berechtigung zur solchen Arbeiten ver-
fuigt, durchgefiihrt werden.

Nach ca. 150 Betriel d
zufiihren:

sind folgende Arbeiten durch-
Die Kontrolle der Biirstenldnge. Birsten kiirzer als 5mm sind zu er-
neuern.

Wenn die Biirsten verschlissen sind, schaltet sich die Maschine auto-
matisch aus. Zur Wartung ist die Maschine in die Servicewerkstatt

zu schicken.

Der Austausch des Schmierfett im Getriebegehduse und in den Lagern.

ACHTUNG! Hinsichtlich der Sicherheit bei einem Unfall

durch einen Stromschlag und Einhaltung der
Schutzklasse, miissen alle Wartungs- und Servicearbeiten, bei
denen die D tage des Maschinengeha erforderlich
ist, nur im autorisierten Servicestiitzpunkt durchgefiihrt
werden!

Die aktuelle Liste der autorisierten Servicestiitzpunkte finden Sie
unter www.narex.cz.

Das entsprechende Zubehor fiir dieses Elektrowerkzeug ist als tib-
liche Ware in allen Laden mit Elektrowerkzeugen erhaltlich.

16 Lagerung

Die verpackte Maschine kann im trockenen Lager ohne Heizung ge-
lagert werden, wo die Temperatur nicht unter -5 °C sinkt.

Die unverpackte Maschine nur im trockenen Lager aufbewahren,
wo die Temperatur nicht unter +5 °C sinkt und wo eine abrupte
Temperaturschwankung verhindert wird.

17 Entsorgung

Die Elektrowerkzeuge, das Zubehor und Verpackungen sollten zu
einer erneuten Verwertung, welche die Umwelt nicht beschadigt,
abgegeben werden.

Nur fiir EU-Ldnder:

Die Elektrowerkzeuge nicht in den Kommunalabfall werfen!
GemaR der europdischen Richtlinie 2002/96/EG Uber alte Elektro-
und Elektronikgerate und ihre Durchsetzung in den nationa-

len Gesetzen muss ein unbenutzbares auseinandergelegtes
Elektrowerkzeug zu einer erneuten Verwertung, welche die Umwelt
nicht beschadigt, gesammelt werden.

18 Garantie

Auf unsere Gerdte gewdhren wir eine Garantie auf Material- oder
Fertigungsmangel gemaR den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen des ge-
gebenen Landes, mindestens jedoch 12 Monate. In den Staaten der
Européischen Union betrégt die Garantiezeit 24 Monate bei einer
ausschlieBlichen privaten Verwendung (mit einer Rechnung oder
einem Lieferschein nachgewiesen).

Schéden, die sich aus einem natiirlichen VerschleiB, Uberlastung,
nicht richtiger Verwendung ergeben, bzw. Schaden, verursacht durch
den Benutzer oder mit einer Verwendung im Widerspruch zu der
Bedienungsanleitung, oder Schaden, die beim Einkauf bekannt wa-
ren, sind aus der Garantie ausgeschlossen.

Reklamationen werden nur dann anerkannt, wenn die zusam-
mengebaute Maschine an den Lieferanten oder ein autorisier-

tes NAREX-Servicecenter zuriickgesendet wird. Bewahren Sie

die Bedienungsanleitung, die Sicherheitshinweise und den
Kaufbeleg sorgféltig auf. Ansonsten gelten stets die aktuellen
Garantiebedingungen des Herstellers.

Anmerkung

Aufgrund der standigen Forschungs- und Entwicklungsarbeiten
sind Anderungen der hierin gemachten technischen Angaben vor-
behalten.

19 Konformitatserklarung

EBU 125-10:

Wir erkldren, dass diese Anlage die Anforderungen folgender
Normen und Richtlinien erfiillt.

Sicherheit:

EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-2-3:2021
Richtlinie 2006/42/EC

Elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit:
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

EN 62233

Richtlinie 2014/30/EU

RoHS:
Richtlinie 2011/65/EU

Der Aufbewahrungsort der technischen Dokumentation:

Narex s.r.0., Chelcického 1932, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Tschechische
Republik

19.1 Information iiber den Larmpegel und
Schwingungen

Die Werte wurden im Einklang mit EN 62841 gemessen.

Der Pegel des Schalldrucks wa =88dB[A).

Der Pegel der Schallleistung L, , = 96 dB [A).

Messungenauigkeit K= 3,0 dB [A).

ACHTUNG! Bei der Arbeit entsteht Larm!
Verwenden Sie einen Gehdrschutz!

Der Wert der Schwingungen a, = 5,34 m.s?.

Messungenauigkeit K= 1,5 m.s2

Die angefiihrten Werte von Schwingungen und Lérmpegel wurden
gemaf den in EN 62841 angefiihrten Priifbedingungen gemessen
und dienen zum Vergleichen der Werkzeuge. Sie sind auch fiir eine
vorldufige Beurteilung der Belastung mit Schwingungen und dem
Larm beim Einsatz des Werkzeuges geeignet.

Die angefiihrten Werte von Schwingungen und dem Lédrm beziehen
sich auf die Hauptverwendung des elektrischen Werkzeuges. Bei ei-
ner anderen Verwendung des elektrischen Werkzeuges, mit anderen
Werkzeugen oder bei einer unzureichenden Wartung kann sich die
Belastung mit Schwingungen und dem Ldrm wéhrend der ganzen
Arbeitszeit deutlich erhéhen.

Fiir eine genaue Beurteilung wahrend der im Voraus festgeleg-

ten Arbeitszeit sind auch die Dauer des Leerlaufbetriebs und das
Ausschalten des Werkzeuges im Rahmen dieser Zeit zu beriicksichti-
gen. Damit kann die Belastung wéahrend der ganzen Arbeitszeit deut-
lich reduziert werden.

c E 2024

Narex s.r.o.
Chelcického 1932
47001 Ceska Lipa

Jaroslav Hybner
Geschéftsfiihrer der Gesellschaft
1.9.2024
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Amoladora angular EBU 125-10
Instrucciones de uso originales

1 Prélogo a las instrucciones de funcionamiento

El presente manual esta destinado a facilitar la familiarizacion con la maquina y el uso de las posibilidades de su uso correcto. El manual de
funcionamiento contiene informacion importante, sobre cdmo manipular la maquina de forma segura, profesional y eficiente para asi evitar el
peligro, minimizar las reparaciones y tiempo de inactividad y aumentar su fiabilidad y durabilidad. Estas instrucciones deben estar disponibles
EN el puesto de trabajo de la maquina. Toda persona que esté encargada de trabajar con la maquina, asi como de su funcionamiento, manteni-
miento o transporte debe leer y cumplir con las instrucciones del manual de uso. Ademas de las instrucciones de funcionamiento y las normas de
prevencion de accidentes reglamentarias vigentes EN el pais y EN el lugar de trabajo, es necesario cumplir con las normas técnicas profesionales
reconocidas para un trabajo seguro y profesional, asi como los reglamentos de prevencion de accidentes de las correspondientes asociaciones

profesionales.

Tabla de materias

1 Prélogo alas instrucciones de funci it 30
2 Instrucciones de seguridad 30
2.1 Instrucciones de seguridad generales

de baterias (sin toma movil).

1) Seguridad del medio laboral

a) Mantenga limpio y bien iluminado el puesto de trabajo. £/ desor-
deny la oscuridad suelen ser la causa de accidentes en el puesto de
trabajo.

3 Instrucciones especiales de seguridad b) No utilice herramientas eléctricas en un medio con peligro de
3.1 Informaciones de seguridad conjuntas para labores explosién, en los que h@ya liquidos Inﬂamables, gaseso P9|V°~
de trabajo de rectificado, rectificado de superficie plana, En la herramienta eléctrica se producen chispas, que pueden infla-
rectificado con cepillo de hierro, o corte abrasivo ......... .. mar polvo o vapores.

- " P -
3.2 Salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro y advertencias ¢) Alutilizar la her e!ectrl(a, mj el acceso de ninos
al respecto 32 y otras personas al lugar. Si ysted es interrumpido en la actividad
3.3 Advertencias de sequridad especificamente para labores que rEfZIIZG/ estop u.ede d/s.tlmar fo de el/a.. !
de rectificado y corte abrasivo 32 2) Seguridad de manipulacién con electricidad
3.4 Advertencias de sequridad adicionales, especificamente a) La clavija de la toma mévil de la herramienta eléctrica tiene que
para labores de corte abrasivo 32 der a las caracteristicas del enchufe de la red. Nunca re-
3.5 Advertencias de sequridad especificamente para labores parela davija de manera alguna. Nunca utilice adaptadores de
de trabajo de rectificado plano. 32 enchufe con her que tengan ¢ de proteccién

3.6 Advertencias de seguridad especificamente para labores d

atierra. Las clavijas, que no sean destruidas por reparaciones y los
enchufes correspondientes limitan el peligro de accidentes por con-

etrabajo de rectificado con cepillo de hierro..............wwwvvvsssrrsnn 32 tacto con la electricidad.

3.7 Otras indicaciones fje seguridad 32 b) Evite el contacto del cuerpo con objetos conectados a tierra, por
4 Descripcion de la mdq 33 plo, tubos, cuerpos de calefaccion central, cocinas y neve-
5 Especificaciones técnicas 33 ras. £l peligro de accidente con corriente eléctrica aumenta cuando

Nislami su cuerpo entra en contacto con la tierra.

6 doble 33 N L .

7 Utilizacién 33 ¢) Noexponga la herramienta eléctricaa lalluvia, humedad

81 Cubiert tect 0 a que se moje. Si la herramienta eléctrica se moja, aumentard el

-1 Lubierta protectora... - peligro de accidente por contacto con electricidad.

8.2 Cubierta de proteccion para el ljjado. d) No utilice la toma mévil para otros fines. Nunca cargue o tire de

8.3 Cubierta protectora para el corte... la herramienta eléctrica por la toma, ni nunca extraiga la clavija

84  Sujetador auxiliar. del enchufe tirandola de la toma. Proteja la toma contra el calor,
10 Puesta en servico grasa, piezas méviles y con bordes afilados. Las tomas danadas

10.1 Encendido o enredadas aumentan el peligro de accidente con electricidad.

102 Apagado e) Silaherramienta eléctrica es utilizada en exterior, use un cable

< AP g N alargador adecuado para exteriores. Con el uso del cable alarga-

11 Electrénica del motor o p dor para exteriores se reduce el peligro de accidente con electrici-

11.1 Proteccién contra encendido reiterado.............................cvvves 34 dad.

12 Discos rectificadores y de corte. 34 f) Silaherramienta eléctrica es utilizada en un medio himedo, use

13 Conector de red. 34 una alimentacion con un protector de corriente (RCD). Utilizando

13.1 Funcionamiento con un generador eléctrico (GE) un RC{), se reduce el peligro de accidente con electricidad.

con propulsion con un Motor de COMBUSEION .........ccceeeevrvvererennn 34 3) Seguridad de las personas
14 M y servicio 34 a) Al utilizar la herramienta eléctrica, sea prudente y ponga aten-
15 Accesorios 35 cién a lo que esté haciendo, concéntrese y actue con cordura. Si
16 Almac ) 35 esta cansado o esta bajo los efectos del alcohol, drogas o medi-

o cinas, no trabaje con la herramienta eléctrica. Un minimo des-

17 Reciclaje 35 cuido al utilizar la herramienta eléctrica puede originar un grave

18 Garantia 35 accidente de personas.

19 Declaracién de conformidad 35 b) Utilice medios de proteccion. Siempre utilice proteccion de la

19.1 Informacién sobre el nivel de ruido y vibraciones... vista. Los medios de proteccidn, utilizados de conformidad con las

condiciones laborales, como p.ej, respiradores, calzado de seguri-
dad antideslizante, coberturas de la cabeza, o protectores de ruido,
pueden reducir el peligro de lesiones de personas.

2.1 Instrucciones de segu ridad genera les ¢ Evite u.n.e'nc;ndido cadsual. (e';ciérese de ?uedel P‘ilsaldof.e“é |
3 - . . en posicion de apagado cuando vaya a introducir la clavija en e
iADVERTENCIA! Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad enchufe y/o cuando vaya a cambiar las baterias, o porte las he-
y el manual completo. La violacién de todas las siguientes rramientas. Asimismo, la causa de accidentes puede ser también
’”5".““’0"/9,5 puede ocgs:on_a( accidentes p;_r contacto con el portar una herramienta con el dedo puesto en el pulsador, o el

raves Iesi;gere ’S’Z”/;ie gfsrg;‘gsp"’e e originar un incendio y/o causar conectar la clavija con el pulsador en posicion de encendido.

g de cuidad P d lasi . | " d) Antes de encender una herramienta, retire todos los instrumen-

s::;oef::llr: osamente todas las instrucciones y el manual para tos de calibracion o llaves. E/ dejar un instrumento de calibracion
g o unalllave fija a una parte giratoria de una herramienta eléctrica

!_a denqminacién «herramigntg elféctrica», utilizadg en Iaslpre'sentes puede ser la causa de lesiones de personas.

instrucciones de advertencia significa una herramienta eléctrica, que se e) Trabaje hasta donde tenga alcance con seguridad. Mantenga

alimenta (toma movil) de la red eléctrica, o herramienta, que se alimenta

siempre una posicion estable y equilibrio. De esta manera podrd
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tener un dominio pleno de la herramienta eléctrica en situaciones
imprevistas.

Use ropa adecuada. No utilice ropa holgada ni joyas. Procure
mantener el cabello, la ropa y los guantes a una distancia pruden-
cial de las partes moviles. La ropa holgada, joyas y el cabello largo
pueden ser atrapados por las partes moviles.

Si se disponen de medios para conectar equipos de extraccion
y recogida de polvo, cerciorese de que éstos estén bien conec-
tados y de usarlos correctamente. £/ uso de tales equipos puede
reducir el peligro causado por la presencia de polvo.

4) Uso de herramientas eléctricas y cuidados de éstas

a) No sobrecargue la herramienta eléctrica. Utilice la her
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una situacion de riesgo y causar lesiones a las personas.

No utilice accesorios, que no hayan sido disefiados expresamen-
te y recomendados por el fabricante de la herramienta. £/ mero
hecho de que el accesorio se puede conectar a su herramienta no
garantiza su funcionamiento seguro.

Las revoluciones nominales del accesorio tienen que ser por lo
menos iguales que las revoluciones maximas, indicadas en la
herramienta. E/ accesorio, que trabaje a mds revoluciones que las
revoluciones, se puede partir ala mitad o en varias partes.

El diametro exteriory el espesor desu accesorlo debe estar en-
tre los limites del rango | para su herrami electro-
mecanica. Un accesorio de un tamano inadecuado no podrd ser lo

correcta, que esté destinada para el trabajorealizado. Una herra-

mienta eléctrica adecuada trabajard mejor y de una manera mds

segura en la labor para la que ha sido disenada.

No utilice una herramienta eléctrica, que no se pueda encender

y apagar mediante el pulsador. Cualquiera herramienta eléctrica

que no se pueda operar a través del pulsador, constituye un peligro

y hay que repararla.

Desconecte la herramienta sacando la clavija del enchufe, y/o

desconectando la bateria, antes de hacer cualquier calibracion,

cambio de accesorios, o antes de guardar una herramienta
eléctrica, que no se esté utilizando. Estas medidas de seguridad,
preventivas reducen el peligro de un encendido casual de la herra-
mienta eléctrica.

d) Laherramienta eléctrica que no se esté utilizando, aléjela del al-
cance de los nifios y no permita que la utilicen personas que no
hayan sido instruidas, sobre el uso de la misma. La herramienta
eléctrica constituye un peligro en manos de usuarios inexpertos.

e) Dé imi alah i eléctrica. Revise la calibra-
cion de las partes méviles y su movilidad, fijese si hay grietas,
piezas part|das y cualquier otra situacion, que pueda afectar el
funci de la herrami eléctrica. Si esta deteriorada,
mandela a reparar antes de volverla a usar. Muchos accidentes
se producen por un mantenimiento insuficiente de la herramienta
eléctrica.

f) M afilados y li los instr de corte. Los ins-
trumentos de corte afilados correctamente y limpios tienen menos
probabilidad de que se enreden con el material o se bloqueen, el
trabajo con ellos se controla con mds dominio.

g) Utilice her eléctricas, accesorios, instr de tra-
bajo y otros instrumentos, que sean conformes a las presentes
instrucciones, y de la forma que haya sido recomendada para
una herramienta eléctrica, concreta, tomandose en cuanta las
condiciones de trabajo y el tipo de trabajo realizado. £/ uso de
una herramienta eléctrica para realizar otras actividades que no
sean las concebidas, pueden originar situaciones de peligro.

h) Los manillares y las superficies de agarre se deben mantener se-
cas, limpias y sin grasa. Los manillares y superficies de agarre que
resbalan no permiten en situaciones imprevistas un agarre sequro
y un control adecuado de la herramienta.

5) Servicio de reparacion

a) Confie la reaparicion de su herramienta eléctrica a un personal
cualificado, quien utilizara piezas de repuesto idénticas. De esta
manera se garantiza el mismo nivel de seguridad que tenia la he-
rramienta antes de su reparacion.

3 Instrucciones especiales de
seguridad

3.1 Informaciones de seguridad
conjuntas para labores de trabajo de
rectificado, rectificado de superficie
plana, rectificado con cepillo de hierro,

o corte abrasivo:
a) Esta herramienta electromecanica ha sido disefiada para usarla
como amoladora, rectificadora de superficie plana, rectificado-
ra con cepillo de hierro, o herramienta de corte. Lea todas las
advertencias de seguridad, instrucciones, ilustraciones y espe-
cificaciones referidas a esta herramienta electromecanica. La
violacién de todas las instrucciones indicadas abajo puede tener
como resultado un accidente con corriente eléctrica, incendio y/o
lesiones graves.
No se recomienda pulir con esta herramienta. La realizacion de
labores para las que la herramienta no estd disefiada puede crear
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m) Nunca ponga en funci
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suficientemente protegido ni manipulado.

Las dimensiones de la sujecion de los discos, bridas, los platos
de apoyo u otras partes de su accesorio tienen que ser los ade-
cuados para el huso de la herramienta. £/ accesorio con orificios
de sujecion, que no concuerde con las dimensiones de montaje de
la herramienta electromecdnica, no tendrd equilibrio, puede vibrar
excesivamente y hacer que se pierda el control sobre.

No utilice un accesorio deteriorado. Antes de usar el accesorio,
revise lo siguiente: si hay grietas en los discos de pulir y si las
bases de apoyo estan agrietadas, desgarradas o extremada-
mente gastadas y si los cepillos de hierro tienen los alambres
flojos o partidos. Si el accesorio o la herramienta se caen, revise-
los 0 monte un accesorio no danado. Una vez hecha la revision
y do el accesorio, colé al igual que las personas de
los alrededores, fuera del area del accesorio rotatorio y deje en
baja la herramienta, a altas revoluciones, durante un minuto.
Durante este periodo de prueba, el accesorio que esté deteriorado,
por lo general se parte a la mitad o en varios pedazos.

Utilice medios de proteccion. En dependencia del uso, utilice un
protector para la cara, gafas protectoras o gafas de seguridad.
Utilice propor mascara anti , protectores de
ruido, guantes y ceiiideras capaces de retener las particulas del
abrasivo o la pieza labrada. La proteccion de la vista tiene que ser
capaz de retener las particulas volantes que se desprenden al rea-
lizar diferentes labores. El respirador o la mdscara antipolvo tienen
que ser capaz de filtrar las particulas que se desprenden durante
la actividad que usted realiza. El exponerse durante largo tiempo
aun ruido de gran intensidad puede ocasionar pérdida del oido.
Haga que las personas de los alrededores se mantengan a una
distancia de seguridad del puesto de trabajo. Todo el que entre
en el drea de trabajo tiene que utilizar medios de proteccion. Las
particulas de una pieza labrada o un accesorio deteriorado pueden
saltary ocasionar lesiones, incluso fuera totalmente del drea de
trabajo.

Al realizar un trabajo en el que el instrumento de corte pudiera
entrar en contacto con una instalacion eléctrica encubierta

o con la propia alimentacion mavil, coja la herramienta sola-
mente por los lugares de sujecién con aislamiento. Cuando el
instrumento de corte entra en contacto con un conductor «con
corriente», la corriente llega las partes metdlicas y accesibles de la
herramienta, dando lugar a un accidente del usuario por contacto
con corriente eléctrica.

Ponga la alimentacion mdvil fuera del alcance del instrumento
rotario. Si usted pierde el control, la alimentacién mévil se puede
partir o reafilar y su mano puede ser atraida por el instrumento
rotatorio.

Nunca coloque la herramienta electromecanica cuando el ins-
tr estéen i El instrumento rotatorio se puede
enredar con la superficie y hacer que usted pierda el control sobre
la herramienta.

la her electromecani-
ca cuando la vaya a trasladar hacia donde esta usted. Cualquier
contacto fortuito que se produzca con el instrumento rotatorio
puede desgarrar su ropa, atraer el instrumento hacia su cuerpo.
Limpie con regularidad los orificios de ventilacion de la herra-
mienta. £/ ventilador del motor extrae el polvo, que estd dentro de
la cajay la gran acumulacion de polvo puede constituir un peligro.
No trabaje con la herramienta electromecanica cerca de mate-
riales inflamables. Estos materiales se podrian encender con las
chispas.

No utilice accesorios que requi por
El uso de agua u otros liquidos de enfriamiento puede causarun
accidente o la muerte por contacto con electricidad.

liauid,
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3.2 Salto en sentido contrario al sentido

de giro y advertencias al respecto
El salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro es una reaccion repenti-
na ante el encogimiento o bloqueo del disco rotatorio, plato de apoyo,
cepillo u otro instrumento. El encogimiento o atascamiento da lugar a un
paro repentino del instrumento rotatorio y esto a la vez hace que el ins-
trumento descontrolado se mueva en sentido contrario a las revolucio-
nes del instrumento, en un punto de atascamiento.
Ejemplo: si el disco lijador se encoge o bloquea en la el borde del disco
que entra en el punto de encogimiento puede llegar hasta la superficie
del material y hacer que el disco salga con presion hacia arriba o que sea
lanzado. En dependencia del sentido del movimiento del disco en el pun-
to de atascamiento, el mismo puede saltar en direccién al usuario o en
sentido contrario a éste. En estos casos, los discos lijadores se pueden
también partir.
El salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro es el resultado de un uso
incorrecto de la herramienta electromecanica y/o de procedimientos de
trabajo inadecuadamente, lo cual se puede evitar cumpliendo al pie de la
letra las medidas de seguridad descritas a continuacion.
a) S ga fir te la her y ga una postura
correcta de su cuerpo y los brazos para ser capaz de resistir la
fuerza del salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro. Sila he-
cuenta con equif para controlar al maximo
eI salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro o el momento de
torsién como reaccion al ponerla en funcionamiento. £/ usuario
es capaz de revisar el momento de torsion de reaccion y la fuerza
del salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro si cumple correcta-
mente con las medidas de seguridad.
Nunca acerque las manos al instrumento rotatorio. £/ instrumen-
to puede lanzar su mano al producirse el salto en sentido contrario
al sentido de giro.
No esté en las areas donde la herramienta tenga alcance debi-
do a un salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro. £/ salto en
sentido contrario al sentido de giro tira la herramienta en sentido
contrario al movimiento del disco en el punto de atascamiento.
Tenga sumo cuidado con el desk dode bordes
agudos y otros. Evite que el instrumento salte y se bloquee. Las
esquinas y los bordes agudos, o los saltos tienden a bloquear el ins-
trumento rotatorio, lo cual hace que se pierda el control, o puede
producir un salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro.
No conecte a la herramienta un disco de corte y tallado de trans-
mision por cadena, o un disco de corte dentado. Estos discos
producen un salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro y pérdida
del control.

3.3 Advertencias de seguridad
especificamente para labores de
rectificado y corte abrasivo:

a) Utilice inicamente tipos de discos, que sean recomendados por
el fabricante y una cubierta protectora disefiada para el tipo de
disco seleccionado. Los discos para los que no haya sido disenada
una herramienta electromecdnica no podrdn ser cubiertos de for-
ma adecuada, por lo tanto son un peligro.

La cubierta protectora tiene que quedar bien fija a la herra-
mienta electromecénica y puesta en posicion correcta para
garantizar una maxima seguridad, de manera tal que quede
descubierta una parte minima del disco en sentido del usuario.
La cubierta protectora ayuda a proteger al usuario de las parti-
culas de metal que salen del disco y de un contacto casual con el
disco.

Los discos hay que utilizarlos solamente para los usos recomen-
dados. Ejemplo: no afile con el lateral del disco de corte. Los
discos abrasivos de corte estdn concebidos para corte periférico, la
fuerza lateral, que acttia sobre los discos los podria destrozar.
Utilice siempre bridas de discos no deterioradas y que sean de
una medida adecuada y que se correspondan con la forma del
disco escogido por usted. Unas bridas correctas del disco lo sostie-
nen disminuyendo asi la posibilidad de que éste se parta. Las bri-
das para corte se pueden diferenciar de las bridas para rectificado.
No utilice discos d dos, que origi eran de di-

i yores, para her electromecanicas mas
grandes. Los discos concebidos para herramientas electromecdni-
cas mds grandes no son adecuados para una mayor cantidad de
revoluciones de una herramienta mds pequefia y se pueden partir.
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3.4 Advertencias de seguridad
adicionales, especificamente para labores

de corte abrasivo:
a) No empuje el disco de corte y no haga una presion exceswa
sobre él. No trate de hacer un corte exti
Cuando el disco estd sobrecargado, aumenta la carga y el disco
tiende a encorvarse o atascarse.
No exponga su cuerpo en la linea delantera y trasera del disco
rotatorio. £n el momento en que el disco se mueve en sentido
contrario a su cuerpo, en el punto de trabajo, el salto en sentido
contrario al sentido de giro puede hacer que la herramienta elec-
tromecdnica y el disco girando le caiga directamente a usted.
Si el disco se atasca o el corte se interrumpe por cualquier razon,
apague la herramienta electromecanica y sosténgala sin que se
mueva hasta que el disco pare. Nunca intente sacar el disco del
corte si esta en movimiento, de lo contrario puede producirse
un salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro. Compruebe la
situacion y tome medidas paras que el disco no se pueda atascar.
No siga cortando en la pieza labrada. Deje que el disco alcance
todas las revoluciones y comience a cortar con cuidado. Si usted
vuelve a arrancar la herramienta con el disco en el corte, el disco
se puede atascar, salir poco a poco hacia arriba o saltar en sentido
contrario al sentido de giro
Asegure los paneles y otras piezas grandes de unidades labra-
das para reducir el peligro de que el disco se atasque y salte en
sentido contario al sentido de giro. Las piezas labradas grandes
tienen tendencia a encorvarse por su propio peso. Los apoyos tie-
nen hay que colocarlos debajo de la pieza labrada, cerca de la linea
de corte y cerca de los bordes de la pieza labrada, a ambos lados
del disco.
Ponga especial atencion a la hora de hacer un «corte en una ca-
vidad» en paredes terminadas u otras areas sin salida. Un disco
penetrante puede hacer un corte en tuberias de gas o de agua, en
objetos o instalaciones eléctricas o puede saltar en sentido contra-
rio al sentido de giro.

3.5 Advertencias de seguridad
especificamente para labores de trabajo

de rectificado plano:

a) No utilice un papel de esmeril grande para el plato de rectifica-
do. Al seleccionar el papel de esmeril, rijase por las recomenda-
ciones del fabricante. Un papel de esmeril, que sobresalga por el
disco de rectificado corre el peligro de desgarrarse, ademds, el disco
se puede atascar y saltar en sentido contrario al sentido de giro.

3.6 Advertencias de seguridad
especificamente para labores de trabajo

de rectificado con cepillo de hierro:
a) Tenga en cuenta que cuando se realiza una actividad corriente,
se desprenden cerdas del cepillo. No sobrecargue las cerdas con
una carga excesiva del cepillo. Las cerdas metdlicas penetran con
facilidad en la ropa y/o en la piel.
Si para el rectificado con cepillo de hierro esta recomendado uti-
lizar una cubierta protectora, cerciérese de que no haya ningtin
contacto entre el disco de alambre o el cepillo y la cubierta pro-
tectora. £/ disco de alambre o el cepillo puede aumentar de didme-
tro cuando trabaja bajo los efectos de carga y fuerza centrifuga.

3.7 Otrasindicaciones de seguridad

- Asegtirese de que adopta una postura estable y sequra durante el
trabajo.

- No utilizar en un entorno hiimedo.

- Esimprescindible utilizar los equipos de proteccién individual
adecuados: proteccion de oidos, gafas de proteccion, mascarilla
en caso de trabajos que generen polvo y guantes de proteccion al
cambiar de herramienta, calzado resistente.
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4 Descripcion de la maquina

Pulsador
Gorrén de bloqueo del huso
Caja de cambio
Cuello de sujecion
Huso
Cubierta protectora para rectificado
Cubierta delantera adicional
[6c].....Trinquete
Tornillo de compresion
Salientes-guia
Ranura guia
...Agarradera adicional

....Brida inferior
[12]....Tuerca de sujecion
[12a]...Colocacion de la tuerca de fijacion
[13]....LIave
[14]....Disco* (de rectificado / de corte...)
[15a]...Orificios de ventilacién de caja de cambio
[15b] ..Orificios de ventilacién de tapa de motor
[16].....Filtro de polvo
[17]....Ranura de filtro de polvo
[18]....Tornillo de sujecion

*) Los accesorios mostrados o descritos pueden no estar inclui-
dos.

5 Especificaciones técnicas

Tipo

Tension de alimentacion [V]
Frecuencia de la red [Hz]

Potencia absorbida [W]
Revoluciones en vacio [min]

Muela abrasiva / de corte @ max. [mm]
Velocidad perimétrica [m/s]

Rosca de husillo de ajuste
Proteccion ante la puesta en marcha
Peso seguin EPTA 09/2014 [kg]

Clase de proteccion

6 Aislamiento doble

Para garantizar la maxima seguridad a los usuarios, nuestras herra-
mientas estan construidas de tal modo que satisfagan las reglamenta-
ciones europeas vigentes (norma EN). Los aparatos con un aislamiento
dobles se indican a escala internacional con un doble cuadrado. Este
tipo de herramientas no deben conectarse a una toma de tierra y para
su alimentacion es suficiente un cable de dos hilos. Las herramientas se
han desarrollado de conformidad con la norma EN 55014.

7 Utilizacion
La maquina esta disefada para la division, desbastado y cepillado de
materiales de metal, de construccion y piedra sin el uso de agua. Para la
division de piedra deben emplearse los carros guia.
El usuario sera el inico responsable en caso de uso indebido de la
maquina.

8 Elementos de proteccion
y montajes de éstos
iLa rectificadora se puede utilizar inicamente con la cubierta protec-

tora puesta!

A {ADVERTENCIA! Riesgo de accidente por corriente
eléctrica. Antes de cualquier manipulacion con el utillaje
saque la enchufe macho de la enchufe hembra.

8.1 Cubierta protectora

El equipamiento estandar de la rectificadora angular incluye una
cubierta protectora para trabajar con discos rectificadores [6a], asi
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como una cubierta delantera adicional [6b] que se puede instalar en
la cubierta protectora de la rectificadora [6a] para trabajar con discos
de corte.

jADVERTENCIA! si al cortar no utiliza la cubierta

delantera adicional [6b], se exp a unriesgo elevado de
accidente, y Narex no ira resp bilidad al. por los
posibles daiios a la integridad fisica del usuario o de terceras
personas que sufran alguna lesion como consecuencia no
seguir las instrucciones de seguridad.

8.2 Cubierta de proteccion para el lijado
Coloque la cubierta protectora [6a] en el cuello de sujecion. Debe in-
troducir el saliente guia [8] de la cubierta [6a] en la ranura guia [9] del
cuello de sujecion [4]. Ponga la cubierta protectora [6a] en la posicion
de trabajo deseada.jLuego apriete con una herramienta adecuada (des-
tornillador de cruz) el tornillo de compresion [7] para que la cubierta
protectora [6a] no se mueva libremente!

8.3 Cubierta protectora para el corte
Instale la cubierta delantera adicional [6b] en el borde inferior de la
cubierta protectora para la rectificadora [6a], insertando y girando en
sentido antihorario hasta que el trinquete [6¢] de la cubierta delantera
adicional haga clic.

Para desmontar la cubierta delantera adicional [6c], primero apriete
ligeramente el trinquete [6c] con el pulgar para aflojarlo y, después,
retire la cubierta delantera adicional [6b] de la cubierta protectora de la
rectificadora [6a] girando en sentido horario.
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8.4 Sujetador auxiliar
La construccion especial contribuye a reducir las vibraciones del man-
go adicional [10]. Se puede fijar el mango adicional tanto desde el lado
izquierdo como derecho de la caja de cambios [3]

9 Ajuste del disco de rectificado o el
disco de corte

A {ADVERTENCIA! Riesgo de accidente por corriente
eléctrica. Antes de cualquier manipulacion con el utillaje
saque la enchufe macho de la enchufe hembra.

Limpie la brida inferior [11] y la tuerca de compresion [12], asi como
también las superficies de compresion del disco de rectificado, res-
pectivamente, del disco de corte [14]. Coloque la brida inferior [11]
[colocarla en direccién hacia afuera] en el huso [5]. Coloque el disco

de rectificado, respectivamente, de corte [14]. Al colocarse la brida
inferior [11] ésta tiene que encajar exactamente en el orificio del disco
de rectificado, respectivamente, del disco de corte [14]. A continuacion,
coloque la tuerca de compresion [12] en el huso [5] para que cuando
ajuste el disco de rectificado, la tuerca de ajuste [12a] quede colocada
en direccion al disco y para que cuando ajuste el disco de corte, la tuer-
ca de ajuste [12a] quede en direccién contraria al disco.

Empuje el gorrén de bloqueo del huso [2].

A {ADVERTENCIA! La clavija de bloqueo puede usarse
sélo al estar el husillo desconectado y/o la maquin
desconectada de la red de alimentacion.

Haga girar el disco/husillo hasta que el gorron de bloqueo del huso [2]
enganche. Coloque la llave [13] en la tuerca de sujecion [12] y apriétela
fuertemente.

A {ADVERTENCIA! Antes de encender el equipo,
compruebe si el disco, que esta entre la brida inferior/la
autobalancer y la tuerca de sujecién, gira libremente.

10 Puesta en servico

Comprobar los datos en la chapa de identidad con el voltaje actual
de alimentacion. Las herramientas designadas para el voltaje 230 V~
pueden conectarse sélo a 220/240 V~. Comprobar la concordancia de
modelos de la clavija y enchufe.

10.1 Encendido

Para encender el equipo, accione el pulsador [1] presionandolo hacia
adelante. Si usted presiona la parte delantera de la tecla del con-
mutador [1], el conmutador quedara bloqueado en la posicion de
encendido.

10.2 Apagado

Para apagar el equipo, libere el pulsador [1] y éste retornara a la posi-
cion inicial. Si el pulsador esté bloqueado [1] en la posicién de encendi-
do, presiénelo por su parte trasera, asi se liberara y volvera a la posicion
inicial y el quipo se apagara.

11 Electronica del motor

Mejora la productividad, la vida util de la rectificadora, la comodi-
dad durante el trabajo, la calidad y la seguridad. Ofrece las siguientes
funciones:

11.1 Proteccion contra encendido

reiterado
Si durante la utilizacion se interrumpe la alimentacion (extraccion de
las clavijas de la fuente variable, apagado de los plomos, etc.), el boton
permanece retenido en la posicién de encendido, tras la reanudacion
de la alimentacion la herramienta no se encendera automéaticamente.
Primero debera apagarla y después encenderla de nuevo, para que la
rectificadora funcione.

12 Discos rectificadores y de corte

Compruebe en la etiqueta de los discos la velocidad perimétrica per-
mitida o las revoluciones permitidas. Cuando en el disco se indiquen
las revoluciones permitidas, éstas no pueden ser inferiores a las revo-
luciones de la rectificadora en vacio.

Se pueden utilizar discos con una velocidad perimétrica permitida de
80 m/sy superior.

Realice una prueba dejando que los nuevos discos de corte rueden
durante alrededor de 1 minuto en vacio. Si los discos vibran o no es-
tan equilibrados, no los utilice y deséchelos.

Proteja los discos contra choques, golpes y lubricantes.

Si los discos rectificadores y de corte estan gastados hasta las dimen-
siones indicadas en la cubierta de proteccion (ver el simbolo de la fle-
cha), le recomendamos que los sustituya. De este modo, conseguira un
afilado, corte u otra accion dptimas (debido a la velocidad perimétrica
de los discos rectificadores o de corte).

13 Conector dered

A {ADVERTENCIA! Peligro de lesiones si se utiliza la
herramienta eléctrica con una alimentacion de red
incorrecta.

La herramienta solo debe usarse con corriente alterna monofasica con
una tension nominal de 220-240 V/50-60Hz. La herramienta tiene un
doble aislamiento contra dafios por electrocucion seguin la normati-
va EN 62841 y la funcion de supresion integrada segun la normativa
EN 55014.

Antes de encender la herramienta, compruebe que los datos de la eti-
queta de produccién coincidan con el voltaje real del conector de red.
En caso de necesidad puede alargar el cable eléctrico de manera si-
guiente:

—largo 20 m, seccidn transversal cable 3 x 1,5mm?

—largo 50 m, seccidn transversal cable 3 x 2,5mm?

Utilice solo alargadores destinados para el uso en el exterior y debida-
mente marcados.

13.1 Funcionamiento con un generador
eléctrico (GE) con propulsion con un
motor de combustién

El fabricante de esta herramienta no garantiza un funcionamiento co-
rrecto de la herramienta con cualquier GE.

Se puede utilizar la herramienta con un GE si se cumplen las siguientes
condiciones:

» Latension de salida del GE tiene que estar siempre en el intervalo
de 230Vca +10 %, el GE debe estar equipado con un regulador de
tension automatico (AVR, Automatic Voltage Regulation). Sin este
regulador, la herramienta podria no funcionar correctamente o in-
cluso dafarse.

La potencia del GE tiene que ser minimo 2,5 veces mayor que
el valor de conexion de la herramienta (es decir 2,375 kW para
EBU 125-10)

Si el GE funciona con una potencia insuficiente, las revoluciones
pueden variar y disminuir la eficiencia de la herramienta.

14 Mantenimiento y servicio

A {ADVERTENCIA! Riesgo de accidente por corriente
eléctrica. Antes de cualquier manipulacion con el utillaje
saque la enchufe macho de la enchufe hembra.

Proteja los orificios de ventilacién [15a] de la tapa del motor y los orifi-
cios de ventilacion de la caja de cambio [15b] contra la obturacién.
Limpieza del filtro de polvo [16]

Durante el trabajo con la amoladora angular revise visualmente los
orificios de ventilacion de la tapa del motor [15b] por si no estan ob-
turados. Con los orificios de ventilacion obturados se limita el paso del
aire de refrigeracion al motor del equipo.

Retire el tornillo de apriete [18] y saque ambos filtros de polvo obtu-
rados [16] tirandolos de la tapa del motor. Limpie el filtro de polvo de
suciedad por aire comprimido o con chorro de agua limpia. Se puede
usar también un cepillo fino.

A {ADVERTENCIA! ;No limpie el filtro por soplado de la
boca puesto que hay riesgo de inspirar la suciedad
desprendida!;Tampoco use el chorro de agua de una limpiadora
de alta presion puesto que hay peligro de daiio del filtro de
polvo! jAl usar el agua seque debidamente el filtro de pol-
vo[16]!

Coloque con cuidado los filtros de polvo limpios [16] en las ranuras de
filtro de polvo [17] y con una presion moderada introduzca hasta el
tope. Asegure filtros de polvo con el tornillo de sujecion [18].

El cambio del cable puede efectuarse s6lo en un taller electronico pro-
fesional con la licencia.
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del servicio

Desp do 150 horas aproximad.
hay que efectuar:

Control de la lingitud de cepillos. Los cepillos més cortos que 5mm de-
beran cambiarse por nuevos.

La maquina se dosconectara automaticamente al estar los cepillos
gastados. Para el mantenimiento hay que mandar la maquina a la asis-
tencia técnica correspondiente.

Recambio de grasa de lubrificacion en la caja de cambios y/o en los
cojinetes.

A {ATENTION! Con respecto a la seguridad de la proteccién
contra descargas eléctricas y la conservacion de las clases,
todos los trabajos de mantenimiento y reparacion que requieran del
desmontaje de la cubierta de la herramienta, tienen que ser
realizados solamente en un centro de servicio autorizado.

La lista actual de los centros de servicio autorizados se puede encontrar
en nuestro sitio web www.narex.cz.

El accesorio recomendado para el uso con estas herramientas es un ac-
cesorio de uso habitual y se puede adquirir en tiendas de herramientas
eléctricas manuales.

16 Almacenamiento

Los aparatos embalados se pueden almacenar en almacenes sin cale-
faccion, donde la temperatura no descienda por debajo de -5 °C.

Los aparatos sin embalar inicamente se pueden conservar en alma-
cenes secos, donde la temperatura no baje de los +5 °C'y donde estén
protegidos de cambios bruscos de temperatura.

17 Reciclaje

Las herramientas eléctricas, los accesorios y los embalajes controlarse
continuamente para que no daien el medio ambiente.

Unicamente para paises de la UE:

iNo deseche las herramientas eléctricas con los desechos domésticos!
Segun la Directiva europea 2002/96/CE sobre residuos de aparatos
eléctricos y electrénicos y su transposicion en las leyes nacionales, las
herramientas eléctricas desmanteladas inutilizables deben reunirse
para controlar continuamente que no afectan al medio ambiente.

18 Garantia

Nuestras herramientas disponen de una garantia para los defectos de
los materiales o de la fabricacion, de conformidad con las normas esti-
puladas en el pais pertinente, con una duracién minima de 12 meses.
En los Estados de la Union Europea, la garantia tendrd una duracion de
24 meses para los productos destinados al uso privado (acreditado con
la factura o el recibo).

No estaran cubiertos por la garantia los dafios derivados del desgaste
natural, sobrecarga, una manipulacion inadecuada, por ejemplo los
danos causados por el usuario o por una utilizacién contraria a las ins-
trucciones, o los dafios conocidos en el momento de la compra.

Las reclamaciones Unicamente se aceptaran si el aparato no esta des-
montado y se devuelven al proveedor o a un servicio técnico autoriza-
do de NAREX. Guarde bien el manual de operacion, las instrucciones
de seguridad y el justificante de compra. En caso contrario, se aplicardn
siempre las condiciones de garantia actuales.

Observacion

Sujeto a modifi caciones técnicas como resultado de los continuos tra-
bajos de investigacion y desarrollo

19 Declaracion de conformidad

EBU 125-10:

Declaramos que este equipo cumple con los requerimientos de las si-
guientes normas y directivas.

Seguridad:

EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-2-3:2021

Directiva 2006/42/EC

Compatibilidad electromagnética:
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

EN 62233

Directiva 2014/30/EU

RoHS:
Directiva 2011/65/EU

Lugar de depésito de la documentacion técnica:
Narex s.r.0., Chel¢ického 1932, 470 01 Cesk4 Lipa, Republica Checa

19.1 Informacion sobre el nivel de ruido

y vibraciones
Los valores fueron medidos de conformidad con la EN 62841.
Nivel de presion acustica L,=88 dB (A).
Nivel de potencia actstica L, = 96 (A).
Imprecision de medicion K = 3,0 dB (A).
A {ATENTION! {En el trabajo hay ruido!
iUse proteccion para los oidos!

El valor de vibraciones calculado, que influye en las manos y brazos
a,=534ms>

Imprecision de medicion K=1,5 m.s

Los valores de emision indicados (vibracion, ruido) se han medido
conforme a las condiciones de la norma EN 62841 y sirven para la com-
paracion de maquinas. Son adecuados para una evaluacion provisional
de los valores de vibracion y ruido en la aplicacion.

Los valores de emision indicados representan las aplicaciones principa-
les de la herramienta eléctrica. No obstante, si se emplea la herramien-
ta eléctrica para otras aplicaciones, con otras herramientas o con un
mantenimiento insuficiente, puede aumentar notablemente los valores
de vibracién y ruido en todo el tiempo de trabajo.

También se tienen que tener en cuenta los tiempos de marcha en vacio
y de inactividad de la maquina para obtener una evaluacion exacta
durante un tiempo fijado, pues el valor obtenido en la medicion inclu-
yendo estos tiempos puede resultar mucho mas bajo.

c € 2024

Narex s.r.o.
Chel¢ického 1932
47001 Ceskaé Lipa

Jaroslav Hybner
Apoderado
01-09-2024
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Meuleuse d’angle EBU 125-10
Mode d’emploi original

1 Introduction au manuel d’utilisation

Ce manuel d'utilisation a pour but de faciliter la familiarisation avec I'appareil ainsi que I'utilisation de ses fonctions potentielles grace a une
installation correcte. Le manuel d'utilisation contient d'importantes instructions sur I'utilisation de I'appareil en toute sécurité, avec exper-
tise et économie, prévenant ainsi les risques, diminuant les réparations et les pannes pendant le travail et renforcant sa fiabilité et sa durée
de vie. Ce manuel doit rester a la disposition des utilisateurs sur le lieu d'emploi de I'appareil. Toute personne destinée a travailler avec I'ap-
pareil, que ce soit pour sa mise a disposition, son entretien ou son transport, doit lire et respecter ce manuel d'utilisation. En plus du manuel
d'utilisation et des régles impératives concernant la prévention des accidents valables dans le pays d'utilisation de I'appareil ainsi que sur la
zone de travail, il est nécessaire de respecter les régles techniques spécifiques reconnues pour un travail siir et professionnel, de méme que
les régles sur la prévention des accidents valables dans le corps de métier correspondant.
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2 Averti ts de sécurité 36

2.1 Avertissements généraux de SECUTité...............ccunuunuvcvvvvvnnns 36
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3.2 Mises en garde concernant le choc en retour et autres
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19.1 Niveau sonore et vibration: 41

2 Avertissements de sécurité

2.1 Avertissements généraux de sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT ! Lire tous les avertissements de
sécurité et toutes les instructions. Ne pas suivre
I'ensemble des instructions suivantes peut donner lieu
a une décharge électrique, un incendie et/ou une
blessure grave.
Instructions et notice a conserver pour un usage ultérieur.
Dans I'ensemble des avertissements suivants, le terme « outil » fait
référence a votre outil électroportatif alimenté par le secteur (avec

cordon d'alimentation) ou a votre outil électroportatif fonctionnant

sur batterie (sans cordon d'alimentation).

1) Sécurité de la zone de travail

a) Maintenir la propreté et un éclairage suffisant sur la zone
de travail. Le désordre et le manque déclairage sont souvent
causes d‘accident sur la zone de travail.

b) Ne pas faire fonctionner des outils électroportatifs dans une
atmosphére explosive ou se trouvent des liquides, des gaz ou
de la poussiére inflammables. Les outils électroportatifs pro-
duisent des étincelles qui peuvent enflammer la poussiére ou les
fumées.

¢) Tenir les enf; et les per al'écart pendant
I'utilisation de l'outil. Toure dlsrractlon peut vous faire perdre le
contréle de l'outil.

2) Sécurité électrique

a) Les fiches de l'outil doivent étre adaptées au socle. Ne jamais
modifier la fiche de quelque fagon que ce soit. Ne pas utiliser
d’adaptateur avec des outils a prise de terre. Des fiches non
modifiées et des socles adaptés réduiront le risque de décharge
électrique.

b) Eviter tout contact corporel avec des surfaces reliées a la

terre telles que les tuyaux, les radiateurs, les cuisiniéres et les

réfrigérateurs. I existe un risque accru de décharge électrique si
votre corps est relié a la terre.

Ne pas exposer les outils électroportatifs a la pluie, 'humidi-

té ou un environnement mouillé. La pénétration deau dans un

outil électroportatif augmente le risque de décharge électrique.

d) Ne pas utiliser le cordon a d’autres fins. Ne jamais porter ou

trainer l'outil par le cordon et ne jamais arracher les fiches

de la prise en tirant sur le cordon. Protéger le cordon de la

chaleur, de la graisse, des arétes coupantes et des objets en

mouvement. Un cordon endommagé ou emmélé augmente le
risque de décharge électrique.

Lorsque vous utilisez votre outil a I'extérieur, servez-vous

d’une rallonge adaptée a un usage extérieur. Lutilisation

d'une rallonge adaptée a un usage extérieur réduit le risque de
décharge électrique.

Sil'outil est utilisé dans un enwronnement humide, utiliser

ion p! ée par un dispositif a courant dif-
férentiel résiduel (RCD) Lusage d'un RCD réduit le risque de
décharge électrique.

3) Sécurité des personnes

a) Lorsque vous utilisez votre outil, prétez attention a ce que

vous faites, concentrez-vous et faites preuve de bon sens. Ne

travaillez jamais avec votre outil lorsque vous étes fatigué

ou sous I'emprise de drogues, d’alcool ou de médicaments.

Lorsque vous utilisez votre outil, une inattention d’un instant

peut entrainer de graves blessures.

Utiliser un équipement de sécurité. Toujours porter une pro-

tection pour les yeux. Les équipements de sécurité adaptés aux

conditions de travail tels que les masques de protection respira-
toire, les chaussures de sécurité antidérapantes, les casques ou
les protections acoustiques réduisent le risque de blessure.

Eviter tout démarrage intempestif. S'assurer que l'interrup-

teur est en position arrét avant de brancher l'outil au secteur

et/ou au bloc de batteries,ou avant de le porter. Porter [outil
en laissant le doigt sur l'interrupteur ou porter l'outil branché
avec l'interrupteur en position marche peut causer des acci-
dents.
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d) Retirer tout instrument ou clef de réglage avant de mettre
l'outil en marche. Les instruments ou clefs de réglage laissés
fixés a une partie en rotation de l'outil peuvent causer des bles-
sures.

Ne travaillez que dans les zones accessibles en toute sécuri-
té. Veillez a garder votre équilibre et une position stable en
toutes circonstances. VVous pourrez ainsi mieux contréler votre
outil en cas de situation inattendue.

[

&

de sécurité, les instructions, les illustrations et spécifications
accompagnant cet outil électromécanique. Le non-respect
des instructions ci-dessous peut entrainer une électrocution, un
incendie et/ou des blessures graves.

Il est déconseillé d'utiliser cet outil pour des travaux de po-
lissage. Effectuer des travaux pour lesquels cet outil n'est pas
destiné peut entrainer des risques et causer des blessures.
N’utilisez pas d’accessoires non prévus pour I'outil et non
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S’habiller de maniére adaptée. Ne pas porter de
amples ou de bijoux. Veillez a tenir vos cheveux, vétements
et gants suffisamment éloignés des parties en mouvement.
Les vétements amples, les bijoux et les cheveux longs peuvent
étre pris dans les parties en mouvement.

Si des dispositifs sont fournis pour le raccordement d'équipe-

ments destinés a I'extraction et a la récupération des pous-

siéres, s’assurer qu'ils sont connectés et correctement utilisés.

Lutilisation de ces équipements peut réduire les risques liés aux

poussiéres.

4) Utilisation et entretien de l'outil électroportatif

a) Ne pas forcer l'outil. Utiliser 'outil adapté au travail en cours.
Loutil adapté sera plus efficace et offrira une plus grande sécuri-
té en effectuant le travail pour lequel il a été congu.

b) Ne pas utiliser l'outil si 'interrupteur marche/arrét ne fonc-

tionne pas. Tout outil qu'il est impossible de faire fonctionner

al'aide de l'interrupteur marche/arrét est dangereux et doit étre
répareé.

Débrancher la fiche de la source d’alimentation et/ou le bloc

de batteries de l'outil avant tout réglage, changement d’ac-

cessoires ou avant de ranger l'outil. De telles mesures préven-
tives de sécurité réduisent le risque de démarrage accidentel de

Toutil.

d) Conserver les outils a I'arrét hors de la portée des enfants et

ne pas permettre a des personnes ne connaissant pas l'outil

ni les présentes instructions de le faire fonctionner. // est dan-
gereux de laisser ['outil entre les mains d'utilisateurs inexpéri-
mentés.

Respecter les ¢ de e de l'outil. Vérifier

queles parties | mobiles ne sont ni mal ajustées ni bloquées et

qu'il ny a ni piéces cassées ni toute autre anomalie pouvant
affecter le fonctionnement de l'outil. En cas de dommages,
faire réparer l'outil avant de I'utiliser. Les outils mal entretenus
sont la cause de nombreux accidents.

Garder afftés et propres les outils destinés a la découpe. Des

outils destinés a la découpe correctement entretenus, avec des

piéces coupantes affitées, sont moins susceptibles de se bloquer
dans les matériaux et sont plus faciles a contréler.

Utiliser I'outil, les accessoires, les instruments de travail etc.,

conformément a ces instructions et de la maniére précise

indiquée pour cet outil en particulier en tenant compte des
conditions de travail et du travail a réaliser. Utiliser l'outil pour
effectuer d'autres tdches que celles auxquelles il est destiné peut
donner lieu a des situations dangereuses.

h) Les poignées et les surfaces de préhension doivent étre main-
tenues séches, propres et exemptes de graisse. Les poignées
et surfaces de préhension glissantes ne permettent pas de tenir
et de contréler l'outil en toute sécurité dans des situations inat-
tendues.

5) Maintenance et entretien

a) Faire entretenir l'outil par un réparateur qualifié utilisant uni-

quement des piéces de rechange identiques. Vous assurerez

ainsi le méme niveau de sécurité de votre outil qu'avant sa répa-
ration.

2

9,

G

Q

€,

&

f;

)

2

9,

3 Avertissements spécifiques de

sécurité
3.1 Avertissements de sécurité communs
pour les activités de poncage, surfacage,
brossage métallique ou tronconnage par

abrasion:
a) Cet outil électromécanique est destiné a étre utilisé comme
meuleuse, ponceuse de surface, ponceuse avec brosse métal-
lique ou outil de trongonnage. Lisez tous les avertissements

J

rec dés par le fabricant de l'outil. Le seul fait qu'un

accessoire puisse étre assemblé a votre outil ne garantit pas la

sécurité de son utilisation.

La vitesse nominale de I'accessoire doit étre au moins égale

a la vitesse maximale inscrite sur l'outil. Les accessoires tour-

nant plus vite que leur vitesse nominale peuvent se casser et

voler en éclats.

Le diamétre extérieur et I'épaisseur de l'accessoire ne doivent

pas dépasser la capacité nominale de l'outil électroméca-

nique. Les accessoires de taille incorrecte ne peuvent étre proté-
gés ou contrdlés correctement.

f) Lefiletage des écrous, ou autres accessoires

a monter doit correspondre a celui de la broche de la meu-

leuse. Les accessoires dont les orifices de serrage ne sont pas

bien adaptés a la taille de montage de votre outil électroméca-
nique se déséquilibreront, vibreront trop et pourront entrainer
une perte de maitrise de loutil.

N’utilisez jamais d’accessoire endommagé. Avant chaque

utilisation, contrélez les accessoires : controlez que la meule

abrasive ne présente pas de copeaux ni de fissures, que la
semelle n'est pas fissurée, déchirée ou trop usée, ou que la
brosse métallique ne présente pas de fils métalliques laches
ou cassés. Si vous laissez tomber l'outil électromécanique

ou un accessoire, assurez-vous qu'il n‘est pas endommagé.

Sinon, remplacez I'accessoire endommagé. Aprés avoir vérifié

et monté un accessoire, assurez-vous que personne, ni vous,

ni une personne a proximité, ne se trouve dans la trajectoire
de I'accessoire en rotation et faites tourner l'outil électrique

a vitesse maximale a vide pendant une minute. Les acces-

soires endommageés se brisent généralement au cours de cette

période dessai.

Portez un équipement de protection personnelle. Suivant

le type de travail a effectuer, utilisez un écran facial, des

lunettes a coques ou des lunettes de sécurité. Si nécessaire,

portez un masque anti-poussiére, des protége-tympans, des
gants et un tablier de travail pouvant arréter les particules
abrasives ou les fragments de piéce. La protection oculaire
doit pouvoir arréter les débris volants produits par les diverses
opérations. Le masque anti-poussiéres ou le masque filtrant
doivent pouvoir filtrer les particules générées lors de vos travaux.

Une longue exposition a un bruit de forte intensité peut entrai-

ner une perte d‘audition.

i) Assurez-vous que les personnes autour de vous demeurent

a une distance siire de la zone de travail. Toute personne pé-

nétrant dans la zone de travail doit porter un équipement de

protection individuelle. Des fragments de piéce ou un acces-
soire cassé peuvent étre éjectés et blesser les personnes méme
au-dela de la zone immédiate de travail.

Tenez l'outil électromécanique uniquement par ses surfaces

de prise isolées lors d’une opération au cours de laquelle

l'outil de coupe peut entrer en contact avec un fil caché. Le
contact avec un fil « sous tension » mettra également « sous
tension » les parties métalliques exposées de l'outil électroméca-
nique, pouvant ainsi causer un choc électrique chez I'utilisateur.

Maintenez le fil électrique hors de portée de l'outil en rota-

tion. Si vous perdez le contréle de l'outil, le fil électrique peut étre

coupé ou abimé et votre main ou votre bras peuvent étre entrai-
nés vers loutil en rotation.

) Ne déposez jamais l'outil électromécanique avant son arrét
complet. Loutil en rotation peut accrocher la surface et projeter
loutil électromécanique de telle sorte que vous en perdiez la
maitrise.

m) Ne mettez jamais l'outil électromécanique en marche lorsque
vous le transportez. £n cas de contact accidentel avec loutil en
rotation, ce dernier risque d’accrocher vos vétements et détre
entrainé vers votre corps.
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n) Nettoyez réguliérement les orifices d’aération de l'outil élec-
tromécanique. Le ventilateur du moteur aspire la poussiére
al'intérieur du carter, ce qui présente un danger électrique en
cas d'accumulation excessive de poussiéres métalliques.

o) N'utilisez pas l'outil électromécanique prés de matériaux
inflammables. Des étincelles risqueraient denflammer ces ma-
tériaux.

p) Nutilisez pas d’accessoires nécessi un liquide de refroi-
dissement. Lutilisation d'eau ou d'un liquide de refroidissement
entraine un risque de blessure ou de mort par électrocution.

3.2 Mises en garde concernant le choc en

retour et autres dangers

Le choc en retour est une réaction soudaine qui survient lorsque la
meule, la semelle, la brosse ou un autre accessoire en rotation se
coince ou accroche. Lorsque I'accessoire en rotation se coince ou
accroche, il s'arréte soudainement et I'utilisateur perd alors la maitrise
de l'outil électromécanique projeté dans le sens contraire de sa rota-
tion au point de blocage.

Par exemple : si une meule abrasive accroche ou se coince dans la
piéce, son tranchant introduit au point de blocage risque d'y creuser
la surface du matériau, entrainant la sortie ou le déchaussement de
la meule. La meule peut alors sauter vers I'utilisateur ou dans le sens
opposé, selon la direction du mouvement de la meule au point de
blocage. Dans ces conditions, la meule abrasive risque également de

d) Utilisez toujours des flasques pour meule en bon état, dont
la taille et la forme correspondent a la meule sélectionnée.
Des flasques pour meule adéquats soutiennent la meule et
réduisent ainsi les risques de rupture de la meule. Les flasques
pour meules a trongonner peuvent étre différents de ceux pour
meules de pongage.

N’utilisez pas de meules usées provenant d'outils électro-
mécaniques plus grands. Les meules congues pour des outils
électromécaniques plus grands ne conviennent pas a la vitesse
supérieure d’un outil plus petit et risquent déclater.

3.4 Consignes de sécurité
supplémentaires spécifiques aux travaux

de trongonnage abrasif :

a) Evitez de forcer sur la meule a trongonner ou d’appliquer une
pression excessive. N'essayez pas de couper trop profondé-
ment. Une meule trop sollicitée subira une surcharge et risquera
de se tordre ou de se coincer dans la ligne de coupe, ce qui en-
traine un risque de choc en retour ou de bris de la meule.

b) Ne vous placez pas directement derriére ou devant la meule
en rotation. Lorsque la meule, en cours de fonctionnement,
sécarte de votre corps, le choc en retour potentiel risque de
propulser la meule en rotation et loutil électromécanique dans
votre direction.
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&

se briser ¢) Lorsque la meule se coince ou lorsque vous interrompez la
) . I . coupe pour une raison quelconque, mettez | out|I électro-

Le choc en retour est le résultat d’une utilisation incorrecte de l'outil mécanique hors et le jusqu’a

électromécanique et/ou du non-respect des procédures ou condi- ce que la meule cesse completement de tourner. Ne tentez

tions d'utilisation, et il peut étre évité en prenant les précautions adé- jamais de retirer la meule a trongonner de la coupe pendant
quates indiquées ci-dessous. que la meule tourne, sous peine de provoquer un choc en

a) Maintenez fermement l'outil électromécanique et placez retour. /dentifiez la cause du grippage de la meule et prenez les
corps et bras de fagon a pouvoir résister a la force exercée par mesures correctives pour y remédier.
les chocs en retour. Utilisez toujours la poignée auxiliaire, s'il ) Ne reprenez pas la coupe telle quelle dans la piéce. Attendez
y en a une, pour avoir une maitrise maximale de l'outil en cas que la meule ait atteint sa pleine vitesse avant de la réintro-
de choc en retour ou de force de réaction exercée au duire soig dans la ligne de coupe. Si vous redémar-
du démarrage. Lutilisateur peut maitriser les forces de réaction rez l'outil électromécanique alors quil se trouve encore dans la
ou de choc en retour s'il prend les précautions adéquates. piéce a travailler, la meule risquera de se coincer, de remonter

b) Ne placez jamais la main prés d’un outil en rotation. hors de la ligne de coupe ou de provoquer un choc en retour.
Laccessoire risquerait de passer sur votre main en cas dechocen  ¢) Soutenez les panneaux ou les piéces de grande taille pour
retour. réduire les risques de grippage de la meule et de chocenre-

¢) Nevous placez pas dans la zone vers laquelle I'outil électro- tour. Les piéces de grande taille ont tendance a ployer sous leur
mécanique se déplacera en cas de choc en retour. Le choc en propre poids. Il est nécessaire de placer des cales sous la piéce
retour projettera loutil dans le sens opposé au mouvement de la a proximité de la ligne de coupe et prés du rebord de la piéce de
meule au point de blocage dans la piéce. chaque cété de la meule.

d) Accordez une attention particuliére au meulage des coins, f) Redoublez de vigilance lorsque vous faites une « coupe en
des arétes aigués etc. Evitez de laisser I'appareil fonctionner plongée » dans un mur ou toute autre surface pouvant cacher
avec des sauts et des a-coups. L'accessoire en rotation a ten- des structures. La meule, en dépassant derriére le mur ou la
dance a accrocher dans les coins, sur les arétes vives ou lorsqu'il surface, peut couper des conduites de gaz ou d'eau, des fils élec-
szutille, ce qui comporte un risque de perte de maitrise ou de triques ou des objets pouvant causer un choc en retour.
choc en retour. . : syt z e

e) Ne fixez pas de chaine de coupe pour le bois ou de lame de 3.5 ConS|gnes de sécurité speaﬁques

scie dentée. De telles lames causent fréquemment des chocs en
retour et des pertes de contréle.

3.3 Consignes de sécurité spécifiques
aux opérations de meulage et de

tronconnage abrasif :
a) Utilisez exclusivement les types de meule recommandés par
le fabricant et le carter de protection congu spécifiquement
pour la meule sélectionnée. Les meules pour lesquelles loutil
électromécanique n‘a pas été congu ne pourront pas étre proté-
gées correctement et se révéleront dangereuses.
Le carter de protection doit étre solidement fixé a l'outil
électromécanique et placé de fagon a assurer une sécurité
maximale en ne laissant qu’une partie minimale de la meule
exposée du coté de l'utilisateur. Le carter de protection per-
met de protéger ['utilisateur des éclats de meule brisée ou d’'un
contact accidentel avec la meule.
Les meules ne doivent étre utilisées que pour les applications
rec Par ple : ne procédez pas au meulage
avec le c6té d'une meule a trongonner. Les meules da trongon-
ner abrasives étant congues pour le meulage périphérique, elles
risquent de voler en éclats si on leur applique une force latérale.

b

<

q

Q

aux travaux de surfacage :

a) N'utilisez pas de feuilles de papier abrasif trop grandes pour
la meule. Suivez les recommandations du fabricant pour
choisir le papier abrasif. Une grande feuille de papier abrasif
débordant de la meule de pongage présente un risque de lacéra-
tion et pourrait accrocher le disque, le déchirer ou provoquer un
chocen retour.

3.6 Consignes de sécurité spécifiques

aux travaux de brossage métallique :
a) N'oubliez pas que des fils métalliques se détachent de la
brosse méme lors de travaux ordinaires. Ne soumettez pas
les fils métalliques a une surcharge en appliquant une pres-
sion excessive sur la brosse. Les fils métalliques pénétrent faci-
lement dans les vétements légers et/ou dans la peau.
Si l'utilisation d’un carter de protection est recommandée
pour le brossage métallique, assurez-vous que la meule ou
brosse métallique ne géne pas le carter de protection. Selon
la charge de travail et I'intensité de la force centrifuge, le dia-
meétre de la meule ou de la brosse métallique peut augmenter.
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3.7 Autres consignes de sécurité

- Lors del'utilisation, veiller a un positionnement sir et stable de
la machine.

- Ne pas travailler dans un milieu humide.

— Porter un équipement de protection individuelle approprié :
protection auditive, lunettes de protection, masque contre la
poussiére pour les travaux générant de la poussiére, gants de
protection pour le changement d'outil, chaussures solides.

@0000

4 Description de l'appareil

...Bouton de commutation

... Touche de blocage de la broche

Boite de vitesses

Collet de broche

....Broche

....Carter de protection pour le pongage
....Carter supplémentaire avant
....Loquet

....Vis de fixation

Centreur en saillie

Rainure de guidage

....Poignée auxiliaire

...Flasque pour meule inférieur

....Ecrou de serrage

..Saillies de 'écrou auto-serrant

..Clé

...Meule* (de pongage / trongonnage...)
..Ouvertures d'aération de la boite de vitesses
..Ouvertures d'aération du capot moteur
...Insert anti-poussiére

....Coulisse pour insert anti-poussiére
[18]....Boulon de serrage

*) Les accessoires représentés ou décrits ne sont pas obliga-
toirement fournis avec l'outil.

5 Caractéristiques techniques

Type

Tension [V]

Fréquence [Hz]

Puissance [W]

Vitesse a vide [min."]

Meule de poncage / de trongonnage @ max. [mm]
Vitesse de rotation [m/s]

Filetage du nez

Protection contre le démarrage intempestif
Poids selon EPTA 09/2014 [kg]

Classe de protection

6 Double isolation

Nos appareils sont construits pour répondre & une sécurité maxi-
male des utilisateurs conformément aux normes européennes en
vigueur (normes EN). Les appareils pourvus d’une double isolation
portent le symbole international du double carré. Il ne faut pas relier
de tels appareils a la terre et un cable a deux fils suffit a leur alimen-
tation. Ces appareils répondent aux exigences contre les perturba-
tions électromagnétiques conformément a la norme EN 55014.

7 Utilisation

Cet appareil sert a détacher, dégrossir et brosser des matériaux mé-
talliques, les matériaux de construction et rocheux sans utilisation
d’eau. Pour les travaux de détachement sur la pierre, il est recom-
mandé d'utiliser une glissiére de guidage.

En cas d'utilisation non prévue pour cet outil, la responsabilité in-
combe a l'utilisateur.

8 Eléments protecteurs et leur
montage

Il nest permis d'utiliser la meuleuse que lorsque le carter de protec-
tion est monté !

AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque d’électrocution. Avant
tout réglage de l'outil, retirez la fiche de la prise de
courant!

EBU 125-10
230
50-60
950
11000
125
80
M 14
v

2,0
I1/E

8.1 Carter de protection
L'équipement standard de la meuleuse d’angle comprend un
protecteur pour travailler avec des disques a poncer [6a] et un
protecteur avant supplémentaire [6b] qui, apres installation sur le
protecteur pour le pongage [6a], peut étre utilisé pour travailler avec
des disques a tronconner.

A AVERTISSEMENT ! Ne pas utiliser ce protecteur
avant supplémentaire [6b] pour les travaux de
trongonnage augmente le risque de blessure et, lors d’'un
trongonnage sans protecteur adapté, I'entreprise Narex ne
porte aucune responsabilité en cas d’atteinte éventuelle a la
santé de l'utilisateur ou d’une personne présente qui aurait
été blessée a la suite d’un non-respect des consignes de
sécurité.

8.2 Carter de protection pour le poncage
Montez le carter de protection [6a] sur le collet de broche (4). Le
centreur en saillie [8] doit étre introduit dans la rainure de gui-
dage [9] du collet de broche [4]. Placez le carter de protection [6a]
en position de travail requise. Serrez ensuite la vis de fixation [7]
al'aide d'un outil adapté (tournevis Phillips) afin que le carter de
protection [6a] ne tourne pas tout seul !

8.3 Protecteur pour le tron¢onnage
Installer le protecteur avant supplémentaire [6b] sur le bord infé-
rieur du protecteur pour pongage [6a] en le faisant glisser et en le
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tournant dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu’a ce
que le loquet [6¢] du proteteur avant supplémentaire s'enclenche.
Pour retirer le protecteur avant supplémentaire [6¢], appuyer
d‘abord Iégérement sur le loquet [6¢] avec le pouce pour le libérer,
puis retirer le protecteur avant supplémentaire [6b] du protecteur
pour poncage [6a] en le tournant dans le sens des aiguilles d'une
montre.

8.4 Poignée auxiliaire
Une construction spéciale permet de réduire les vibrations sur la
poignée auxiliaire [10]. Il est possible de visser la poignée auxiliaire
a droite ou a gauche de la boite de vitesses [3].

9 Montage de la meule de poncage
ou de tronconnage

A AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque d’électrocution. Avant
tout réglage de l'outil, retirez la fiche de la prise de
courant!

Nettoyez le flasque inférieur [11] et I'écrou de serrage [12] ainsi que
la surface de serrage de la meule de pongage ou de trongonnage.
Montez le flasque inférieur [11] (les parties saillantes vers I'exté-
rieur) sur la broche de pongage [5]. Montez la meule de pongage ou
de trongonnage [14]. Les parties saillantes du flasque inférieur [11]
doivent s'enclencher précisément dans les trous de la meule de pon-
¢age ou de trongonnage [14]. Montez ensuite I'écrou de serrage [12]
sur la broche de poncage [5] de telle sorte que, lors du serrage de

la meule de poncage, les saillies de Iécrou de serrage [12a] soient
tournées vers la meule et que, lors du serrage de la meule de tron-
connage, les saillies [12a] soient tournées dans le sens opposé, vers
l'extérieur de la meule !

Enfoncez la touche de blocage de la broche [2].

AVERTISSEMENT ! N'utilisez le blocage du foret que
si ce dernier est au repos et que l'outil est débranché du
secteur.

Faites tourner I'axe en pivotant la meule de pongage [14] / la broche
de pongage [5] jusqu'a ce que la touche de blocage de la broche [2]
s'enclenche. Serrez fortement I'écrou de serrage [12] avec la clé [13].

AVERTISSEMENT ! Vérifiez qu'il ne reste pas de jeu
entre le flasque inférieur, I' balancer et I'écrou de
serrage avant de démarrer l'outil.

10 Mise en service

Vérifiez que les indications sur I'étiquette du produit correspondent
alatension réelle du courant.

Vérifiez que la fiche male est adaptée au type de prise.

Les outils marqués 230V peuvent également fonctionner sur
220/240V.

10.1 Démarrage
Déplacez le bouton interrupteur [1] vers I'avant en appuyant avec
le pouce, la machine se met en marche. Si vous appuyez sur l'avant
du bouton interrupteur [1], I'interrupteur se verrouille en position
allumée.

10.2 Arrét

En relachant le bouton interrupteur [1], ce dernier retourne dans sa
position d'origine et la machine s'éteint. Si le bouton interrupteur [1]
est verrouillé en position marche, une Iégére pression sur l'arriére
du bouton interrupteur reldchera le bouton et il reviendra alors a sa
position d'origine, éteignant ainsi la machine.

11 Systeme électronique de contréle
du moteur

Ce systeme augmente la productivité et la longévité de la meuleuse
ainsi que le confort, la qualité et la sécurité du travail. Il offre les
fonctions suivantes :

11.1 Protection contre le démarrage
intempestif
Si, pendant le travail, I'alimentation de l'outil est interrompue

(a cause du retrait de la fiche, de la fonte d'un fusible, etc.) et si
l'interrupteur est resté en position marche, l'outil ne redémarre pas

de lui-méme apres le rétablissement du courant. Pour redémarrer la
meuleuse, il faut placer l'interrupteur en position arrét puis de nou-
veau en position marche.

12 Les meules de poncage et de
tronconnage

Vérifiez la vitesse de rotation autorisée indiquée sur l'étiquette de
la meule ou la vitesse de rotation maximale autorisée. Les valeurs
indiquées ne doivent pas étre plus basses que celles indiquées
dans les parameétres techniques de cette notice.

Il est possible d'utiliser des meules dont la vitesse de rotation auto-
risée est égale ou supérieure a 80 m/s.

Faites un essai avant d'utiliser de nouvelles meules et laissez-les
tourner a vide pendant une minute environ. N'utilisez pas de
meules déséquilibrées ou vibrantes, mettez-les au rebut.

Protégez les meules des coups, des chocs et des graisses.

Siles meules de poncage et de trongonnage sont usées, il est re-
commandé de les remplacer par des nouvelles. Vous maintiendrez
ainsi les capacités optimales de pongage et de trongonnage de
l'outil (la vitesse de rotation optimale des meules de poncage ou de
trongonnage).

13 Le raccord au réseau

A AVERTISSEMENT ! Danger de blessure en cas
d’utilisation de lI'outil électrique avec un branchement
au réseau inadapté.

L'outil ne peut étre utilisé qu‘avec un courant alternatif monophasé
d’une tension nominale de 220-240V / 50-60 Hz. Loutil est doté
d’une double isolation contre les blessures par décharge électrique
selon la norme EN 62841 il posséde une fonction anti-parasite inté-
grée selon la norme EN 55014.

Avant de mettre l'outil en marche, vérifiez que les informations
indiquées sur I'étiquette type correspondent a la tension réelle du
raccord électrique.

Le céble de raccord peut étre si besoin rallongé de la maniére sui-
vante :

- pour une longueur de 20 m, diamétre du conducteur 3 x 1,5 mm?
- pour une longueur de 50 m, diamétre du conducteur 3 x 2,5 mm?
N'utilisez que des cables rallonges qui sont destinés a un usage en
extérieur et qui sont signalés comme il se doit.

13.1 Utilisation avec un générateur

électrique (GE) a moteur a essence
Le fabricant ne garantit pas une utilisation sans panne de l'outil avec
n'importe quel GE.
Il est possible d'utiliser un GE si les conditions suivantes sont res-
pectées:

» Latension de sortie du GE doit étre d'une amplitude de
230VAC £10%, le GE doit étre équipé d'un régulateur automa-
tique de tension (AVR — Automatic Voltage Regulation), sans ce
régulateur, l'outil pourrait mal fonctionner et étre endomma-
gé!

» La puissance du GE doit étre au minimum 2,5 fois plus grande
que la valeur de raccord de l'outil (c-a-d 2,375 kW pour
EBU 125-10)

» Lors d’une utilisation avec un GE d’une puissance insuffisante,
les tours par minute peuvent osciller et la performance de l'outil
peut étre moins bonne.

14 Nettoyage et entretien

A AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque d’électrocution. Avant
tout réglage de l'outil, retirez la fiche de la prise de
courant!

Les ouverture d'aération [15a] du capot moteur et les ouvertures
d'aération de la boite de vitesses [15b] ne doivent pas étre obstrués.
Nettoyage de l'insert anti-poussiére [16]

Périodiquement, pendant que vous travaillez avec la meuleuse
d’angle, vérifiez visuellement les ouvertures d'aération du capot
moteur [15b] pour déceler un éventuel blocage. Le blocage de ces
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ouvertures d'aération limitera I'apport d'air de refroidissement au
moteur de I'appareil.

Dévissez le boulon de serrage [18] et retirez les deux inserts an-
ti-poussiere obstrués [16] du capot moteur. Retirez ensuite la saleté
attachée a l'insert anti-poussiére avec de I'air comprimé ou un jet
d’eau propre. Vous pouvez également utiliser une brosse douce.

AVERTISSEMENT ! N'utilisez pas votre propre

expiration par la bouche pour souffler la saleté, il y a un
risque d’inhaler la saleté libérée ! N'utilisez pas le jet d'eau
d’un nettoyeur haute pression, vous risqueriez d'endomma-
ger l'insert anti-poussiére ! Aprés avoir utilisé de I'eau,
séchez correctement l'insert anti-poussiére [16] !

Placez légérement les inserts anti-poussiére propres [16] dans les
rainures pour inserts anti-poussiére [17] et poussez-les aussi loin
que possible en exercant une légére pression. Fixez a nouveau les
inserts anti-poussiére avec un boulon de serrage [18].

Un éventuel changement de cable ne peut étre effectué que dans
un atelier électrotechnique habilité a effectuer ce type de répara-
tion.

Apreés environ 150 heures de travail, il convient d’effectuer
les taches d’entretien suivantes :

Contréle de la longueur de la brosse. Si la brosse mesure moins de
5 mm, il convient de la remplacer.

L'appareil s’éteint automatiquement si les brosses sont usées. Pour
son nettoyage et entretien, I'outil doit étre envoyé a un centre de
maintenance.

Remplacement de la graisse de la boite de transfert et des paliers.

A AVERTISSEMENT ! Pour éviter tout risque d’électro-
cution, toutes les manipulations de nettoyage et
d’entretien qui exigent un démontage du capot de l'outil
doivent étre effectuées dans un centre de service agréé !

Vous trouverez une liste a jour de nos centres de service agréés sur
notre site Internet www.narex.cz.

15 Accessoires

Les accessoires que vous nous recommandons d'utiliser avec cet
outil sont couramment disponibles dans les magasins d'outillages
électroportatifs.

16 Stockage

Loutil emballé peut étre stocké dans un espace sec sans chauffage si
la température ne descend pas en dessous de -5 °C.

Sans emballage, vous pouvez stocker votre outil dans un espace sec
ou la température ne descend pas en dessous de +5 °C et ou il ne
sera pas exposé a de brusques changements de température.

17 Recyclage

Les outils électroportatifs ainsi que leurs accessoires et emballages
doivent faire l'objet d’un recyclage ne nuisant pas a I'environne-
ment.

Seulement pour les pays de I'Union européenne :

Ne jetez pas les outils électroportatifs avec les ordures ménageéres !
Conformément a la directive européenne 2002/96/ES relative aux
déchets d'‘équipements électriques et électroniques et sa transposi-
tion dans les |égislations nationales, les outils électroportatifs dont
on ne peut plus se servir doivent étre regroupés et suivre une voie
de recyclage appropriée ne nuisant pas a l'environnement.

18 Garantie

Nous offrons une garantie contre les défauts de matériau ou de
fabrication de nos outils qui répond aux dispositions légales de
chaque pays mais reste dans tous les cas d’'une durée minimale de
12 mois. Dans les pays de I'Union européenne, une garantie de 24
mois ne peut étre contractée qu'en cas d'usage privé (a justifier par
une facture ou un requ).

Les dommages causés par I'usure naturelle, une utilisation trop in-
tensive, une utilisation inadaptée, c'est-a-dire les dommages causés
par I'utilisateur ou par une utilisation non respectueuse des instruc-
tions d'utilisation ou les dommages qui étaient connus au moment
de I'achat sont exclus de la garantie.

Une réclamation ne sera acceptée que si l'outil est renvoyé au four-

nisseur ou a un centre de service NAREX sans étre démonté. Veillez
a conserver la notice d'utilisation, les instructions de sécurité et la
preuve d'achat. Le cas échéant, les dernieres conditions de garantie
en date sont toujours valables.

Remarque

Des travaux de recherche et développement étant en cours, les indi-
cations techniques contenues dans cette notice peuvent changer.

19 Déclaration de conformité

EBU 125-10:

Nous déclarons que cet appareil est en conformité avec les normes
ou documents normatifs suivants .

Sécurité :

EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-2-3:2021

Directive 2006/42/EC

Compatibilité électromagnétique :
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

EN 62233

Directive 2014/30/EU

RoHS:
Directive 2011/65/EU

Documents techniques aupres de :
Narex s.r.o., Chel¢ického 1932, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, République
tchéque

19.1 Niveau sonore et vibrations
Valeurs démissions sonores déterminées selon la norme EN 60745.
Niveau de pression acoustique L , =88 dB (A).
Niveau d'intensité acoustique L, =96 dB (A).
Incertitude K= 3,0 dB (A).

AVERTISSEMENT ! L'utilisation de cet outil
engendre du bruit!
Porter des protections auditives !

Valeur mesurée des vibrations exercées sur la main et le bras
a,=534ms?

Incertitude K=1,5m.s

Les valeurs de vibrations et de niveau sonore indiquées dans cette
notice ont été mesurées conformément a la norme EN 60745 et
peuvent étre utilisées pour une comparaison d'outils. Elles sont éga-
lement appropriées pour une estimation préliminaire de la charge
vibratoire et du niveau sonore lors du travail avec I'outil.

Les valeurs de vibrations et de niveau sonore indiquées corres-
pondent a l'usage principal de l'outil. Si I'outil électrique est utilisé
pour d'autres applications, avec d'autres outils de travail ou s'il est
mal entretenu, les valeurs de vibration et le niveau sonore peuvent
considérablement augmenter sur toute la durée du travail.

Pour une estimation précise de la charge vibratoire au cours du
travail, il faut également prendre en considération les périodes
pendant lesquelles I'appareil fonctionne a vide ou celles pendant
lesquelles il est éteint. Ceci peut considérablement réduire la charge
vibratoire sur toute la durée du travail.

c € 2024

Narex s.r.o.
Chelcického 1932
47001 Ceskd Lipa

Jaroslav Hybner
Dirigeant d’entreprise
1.9.2024
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Smerigliatrice angolare EBU 125-10
Manuale d’uso originale

1 Introd

ne alle istruzioni per l'uso

Lo scopo di queste istruzioni & semplificare la conoscenza della macchina e delle possibilita di corretto utilizzo.Le istruzioni per I'uso conten-
gono istruzioni importanti per utilizzare la macchina in modo sicuro, professionale ed economico, prevenendo cosi i pericoli, minimizzando
le riparazioni e i malfunzionamenti e aumentando la sua affidabilita e durata. Queste istruzioni devono essere sempre disponibili nel luogo
dove si trova la macchina. Tutte le persone incaricate di lavorare con la macchina, ad esempio incaricate del funzionamento, della manuten-
zione o del trasporto, devono leggere e rispettare le istruzioni per I'uso. Oltre alle istruzioni per I'uso e le norme vincolanti di prevenzione
degli incidenti applicabili nel Paese in cui € utilizzata, occorre rispettare le regole tecniche riconosciute a livello professionale per lavorare in
modo sicuro e qualificato, cosi come le regole di prevenzione degli incidenti delle rispettive organizzazioni di categoria.

1 Introduzione alle istruzioni per I'so .............cceveeuerncunes 42
2 Istruzioni di sicurezza 42

2.1 Istruzioni generali di sicurezza 42
3 Norme speciali di sicurezza 43

3.1 Avvisi di sicurezza comuni alle attivita di lavoro d
imolatura, rettifica superficiale, molatura con spazzola
metallica o taglio abrasivo: 43

3.2 Contraccolpo e avvertenze annesse... eeneerinennnn 44
3.3 Avvisi di sicurezza specifici per I atr/wta di Iavoro

di molatura e taglio abrasivo: 44
3.4 Awvisi di sicurezza supplementari specifici per I'attivita
dilavoro del taglio abrasivo: 44
3.5 Avvisi di sicurezza specifici per I'attivita di lavoro

di rettifica superficiale: 44

3.6 Awvisi di sicurezza specifici per l'attivita di lavoro
di molatura con spazzola metallica.

3.7 Ulteriori avvertenze di sicurezza. 45
4 Descrizione della macchina 45
5 Dati tecnici 45
6 Doppio isol 45
7 Utilizzo 45

8.1 Riparo 45

8.2 Riparo smerigliatrice 45

8.3 Riparo per il taglio 45

8.4  Protezione smerigliatrice 46
10 Messa in funzione 46

10.1 Accensione 46

10.2 Spegnimento 46

11 Sistema elettronico del motore..
11.1 Protezione contro la riattivazione.
12 Mole e mole da taglio

13 Coll alla rete

13.1 Funzionamento con un generatore elettrico (GE) dotato

di motore a scoppio 46
14 M ione e assi: 46
15 Accessori 47

16 Stoccaggio
7 Riciclaggio
8 Garanzia
19 Dichiarazione di conformita
19.1 Informazioni sulla rumorosita e sulle vibrazioni ..

2 Istruzioni di sicurezza

2.1 Istruzioni generali di sicurezza

ATTENZIONE! Leggere tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza
e l'intero manuale. Linosservanza di qualsiasi istruzione
indicata di seguito pud provocare incidenti da corrente
elettrica, incendi e/o lesioni personali gravi.
Conservare tutte le istruzioni e il manuale per riferimento
futuro.
In tutte le istruzioni di avvertenza seguenti, con l'espressione “utensile
elettrico” si intende un utensile elettrico alimentato (con cavo flessi-
bile) da rete, oppure un utensile alimentato da batteria (senza cavo
flessibile).

-

-

1) Sicurezza dell'ambiente dilavoro

a) Tenere I'ambiente di lavoro pulito e ben illuminato. // disordi-
ne e le zone poco illuminate sono spesso causa di incidenti.

b) Non utilizzare I'utensile elettrico in ambienti con pericolo di
esplosione dove sono presenti liquidi inflammabili, gas o pol-
vere. All'interno dell'utensile elettrico si producono scintille che
possono incendiare polvere o vapori.

<D 'uso dell’ ile elettrico impedire I'accesso a bam-
bini e ad altre persone. In caso di distrazione si corre il rischio di
perdere il controllo sull‘attivita in corso.

2) Sicurezza elettrica

a) Gli spinotti del cavo flessibile di ali dell’ il

elettrico devono corrispondere alla presa di rete. Non modifi-

care mai per nessun motivo gli spinotti. Se si usa un utensile

con protezione a terra non utilizzare mai alcun adattatore di

presa. Gli spinotti che non hanno subito modifiche e le pre-

se corrispondenti limitano il pericolo di incidente da corrente

elettrica.

Evitare il contatto tra il corpo e gli oggettl con messaa terra,

come ad pio tubature, riscald cent

fornelli e frigoriferi. /l rischio di incidente da corrente elettrica

émaggiore se il corpo é a contatto col terreno.

Non esporre l'utensile elettrico alla pioggia, all'umidita

o all'acqua. Linfiltrazione di acqua nell'utensile elettrico aumen-

ta il rischio di incidente da corrente elettrica.

Non utilizzare il cavo flessibile di alimentazione per altri

scopi. Non trasportare e non tirare mai l'utensile elettrico

tenendolo per il cavo di alimentazione e non estrarre mai

gli spinotti dalla prese tirando il cavo. Proteggere il cavo dal

calore, dal grasso, dagli angoli taglienti e dalle parti in movi-

mento. / cavi danneggiati o attorcigliati aumentano il rischio di

incidente da corrente elettrica.

Se l'utensile elettrico viene usato in ambiente esterno, uti-

lizzare una prolunga adatta all'uso esterno. L'utilizzo di una

prolunga adatta all'uso esterno limita il rischio di incidente da
corrente elettrica.

In caso di utilizzo dell’utensile elettrico in ambienti umidi,

utilizzare un‘alimentazione protetta da interruttore differen-

ziale (RCD). L'utilizzo di un RCD limita il rischio di incidente da
corrente elettrica.

3) Sicurezza delle persone

a) D I'uso dell’ ile elettrico, prestare attenzione

all‘attivita in corso, mantenere la concentrazione e ragionare

in modo pragmatico. Non utilizzare I'utensile elettrico in caso

di stanchezza o sotto effetto di stupefacenti, alcol o medi-

cinali. Un attimo di disattenzione durante I'uso dell’utensile

elettrico puo provocare gravilesioni personali.

Utilizzare i d itivi di protezi Ind e sempre la pro-

tezione degli occhi. / dispositivi di protezione come il respira-

tore, le calzature di sicurezza antiscivolo, una protezione rigida
per la testa o la protezione dell'udito, se usati in conformita alle
condizioni di lavoro, riducono il pericolo di lesioni personali.

Prevenire l'azionamento accidentale. Assicurarsi che al mo-

mento del collegamento degli spinotti nella presa e/o I'inseri-

mento della batteria o il trasporto dell’utensile I'interruttore
sia spento. Trasportare I'utensile mantenendo il dito sull'inter-
ruttore o inserire gli spinotti dell'utensile quando l'interruttore

& acceso puo essere causa di incidenti.

d) Prima diaccendere I'utensil e tutti gli attrezzio le
chiavi di regolazione. Se Iasc:atl collegati a una parte mobile
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dell'utensile elettrico, I'attrezzo o chiave di regolazione possono

essere causa di lesioni personali.

Lavorare soltanto nelle aree facilmente raggiungibili.

Mantenere sempre una posizione stabile e di equilibrio.

In questo modo sara possibile controllare al meglio I'utensile

elettrico in caso di situazioni impreviste.

f) Ind e ind ti ad ti. Non i e abiti ampi
o gioielli e bigiotteria. Fare attenzione a tenere (apelll, indu-
menti e guanti a una distanza sufficiente dalle parti in movi-
mento. Indumenti ampi, gioielli e bigiotteria e i capelli lunghi
possono rimanere impigliati nelle parti in movimento.

g) Sesonod ibili mezzi per coll dispositivi di aspirazi-
one e raccolta della polvere, assicurarsi di collegare e utilizza-
re corret tali dispositivi. Lutilizzo di questi dispositivi
puo limitare i rischi causati dalla polvere prodotta dall’'uso
dell'utensile.

4) Utilizzo e cura dell'utensile elettrico

a) Non sovraccaricare I'utensile elettrico. Utilizzare I'utensile

adatto progettato per il lavoro da svolgere. Lutensile elettrico

corretto svolgera in modo migliore e piti sicuro il lavoro per il

quale é stato progettato.

Non utilizzare un utensile elettrico che non puo essere acceso

o spento con l'interruttore. Qualsiasi utensile elettrico che non

puo essere controllato da interruttore é pericoloso e richiede

riparazione.

Scollegare I'utensile estraendo gli spinotti dalla presa di rete

e/o scollegando la batteria prima di eseguire qualsiasi rego-

lazione, sostituzione di accessori o prima di riporre I'utensile

elettrico quando non in uso. Queste misure di sicurezza pre-
ventive limitano il pericolo di azionamento accidentale dell'u-
tensile elettrico.

Tenere l'utensile elettrico non in uso fuori dalla portata dei

bambini e non permettere I'uso dell’'utensile da parte di per-

sone che non conoscono l'utensile elettrico o le presenti is-
truzioni. Lutensile elettrico é pericoloso se usato da utenti senza
esperienza.

Mantenere l'utensile elettrico in buone condizioni.

Controllare la regolazione delle parti mobili e la loro capacita

di movimento, fare attenzmne alle crepe, ai componentl rotti

e a tutte le altre circ ep are il fun-

zionamento dell’'utensile elettrlco. Rlparare T'utensile prima

diriutilizzarlo se & danneggiato. Molti incidenti sono provocati
da una manutenzione insufficiente dell'utensile elettrico.

Tenere gli utensili da taglio ben affilati e puliti. Se mantenuti

in modo corretto e ben affilati, vi é un rischio inferiore che gli

utensili da taglio si incastrino nel materiale con conseguente
interruzione del lavoro, consentendo pertanto un maggiore
controllo.

Utilizzare I'utensile elettrico, gli accessori, gli attrezzi da

lavoro ecc. nel rispetto delle presenti istruzioni e secondo le

modalita prescritte per il determinato utensile elettrico, te-
nendo inoltre conto delle specifiche condizioni di lavoro e del
tipo di lavoro svolto. L'utilizzo dello strumento elettrico per
attivita diverse da quelle per cui é stato progettato puo generare
situazioni pericolose.

Le impugnature e le superfici di presa devono essere man-

tenute asciutte, pulite e prive di grasso. Le impugnature e le

superfici di presa scivolose non consentono una presa e un cont-
rollo sicuri dell'utensile in situazioni impreviste.

5) Assistenza

a) Per le riparazioni dell’utensile elettrico fare riferimento a una
persona qualificata che si avvalga di pezzi di ricambio identi-
ci agli originali. In questo modo sara garantito lo stesso livello
di sicurezza dell'utensile elettrico prima della riparazione.

3 Norme speciali di sicurezza

3.1 Avvisi di sicurezza comuni alle
attivita di lavoro di molatura, rettifica
superficiale, molatura con spazzola

metallica o taglio abrasivo:

a) Il presente utensile a motore elettrico & progettato per esse-
re usato come smerigliatrice, rettificatrice per piani, mola
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con spazzola metallica oppure come strumento da taglio.
Leggere tutti gli avvisi di sicurezza, le istruzioni, le illustrazi-
oni e i dettagli forniti per questo utensile a motore elettrico.
IImancato rispetto di tutte le istruzioni riportate di sequito puo
provocare incidenti da scossa elettrica, incendi e/o gravi lesioni.
Non utilizzare questo utensile per la lucidatura. Lo svolgimen-
to di attivita lavorative per le quali 'utensile non é progettato
puo generare rischi e causare lesioni alle persone.
Non utilizzare accessorl che non siano espressamente proge-
ttati e racc ti dal produttore dell’ ile. /| fatto che
un accessorio sia collegabile al vostro utensile non ne garantisce
un funzionamento sicuro.
| giri nominali dell’accessorio devono essere almeno pari ai
giri imi indicati sull’ ile. Gli accessori che funziona-
no a giri pit: alti rispetto a quelli nominali possono spezzarsi
o rompersi.
Il di esterno e lo sp e dell'accessorio devono
rientrare nei limiti nominali previsti per I'utensile a moto-
re elettrico. Gli accessori di dimensioni scorrette possono non
essere sufficientemente protetti o possono essere difficili da
controllare.
Le dimensioni di serraggio dei dischi, delle flange, delle pia-
stre di supporto e degli altri accessori devono essere adatte
al fissaggio al mandrino dell’utensile. Gli accessori con fori di
ventilazione che non corrispondono alle dimensioni di monta-
ggio dell'utensile a motore elettrico presentano squilibri, posso-
no vibrare eccessivamente e provocare una perdita di controllo.
Non utilizzare accessori danneggiati. Prima di ciascun uti-
lizzo, controllare gli accessori: controllare la presenza di
scheggiature e incrinature nelle mole, controllare la presenza
di crepe, strappi o usura eccessiva nelle piastre di supporto,
controllare la presenza di fili metallici allentati o rotti ne-
lle spazzole. In caso di caduta dell’accessorio o dell’utensi-
le, controllare I'eventuale danno e non rimontare accessori
danneggiati. Dopo aver controllato e montato gli accessori,
sia l'operatore che utilizza I'utensile sia le persone presenti
I'ambi circc sid posizionare in modo da

nell
restare fuori dal piano di rotazione dell’accessorio. Lasciar gi-
rare a vuoto l'utensile ai massimi giri per un minuto. Durante
questo funzionamento di prova solitamente gli accessori
danneggiati si spezzano o si rompono.

Utilizzare d itivi di pr per: A secon-

da dell’utilizzo, indossare uno schermo per la protezione

del viso, occhiali protettivi oppure occhiali di sicurezza.
Indossare, secondo necessita, una maschera antipolvere,

una protezione dell’'udito, guanti e un grembiule da lavoro in
grado di proteggere dai frammenti dell’abrasione o del pezzo
in lavorazione. La protezione degli occhi deve essere in grado di
proteggere dai frammenti volanti prodotti dalle varie attivita di
lavoro. La maschera antipolvere e il respiratore devono riuscire
afiltrare le particelle generate dallattivita svolta. Lesposizione
prolungata al rumore di alta intensita puo causare la perdita
dell'udito.

Tenere le persone a distanza di sicurezza dallo spazio di
lavoro. Chiunque entri nello spazio di lavoro deve utilizzare

i dispositivi di protezione personale. | frammenti del pezzo in
lavorazione oppure gli accessori danneggiati possono staccarsi
e causare lesioni anche fuori dallo spazio di lavoro.

Durante le attivita di lavoro in cui lo strumento da taglio
potrebbe entrare a contatto con una connessione elettrica
nascosta oppure con lo stesso cavo di alimentazione, tenere
I'utensile soltanto nei luoghi con superficie di presa isola-

ta. A contatto con un conduttore sotto tensione, lo strumento
da taglio puo mettere sotto tensione anche le parti metalli-

che dell'utensile, provocando una lesione da scossa elettrica
all'utente.

Posizi eil cavo di ione al di fuori della portata
dello strumento da taglio. /n caso di perdita di controllo, il cavo
di alimentazione puo subire tagli o levigatura e la mano o il
braccio dell'operatore possono essere risucchiati dallo strumen-
to rotante.

Non riporre mai l'utensile a motore elettrico finché lo stru-
mento non si & completamento arrestato. Lo strumento
rotante pud incastrarsi sulla superficie e provocare la perdita di
controllo dell'utensile.

43



[taliano

m) Non avviare mai l'utensile a motore elettrico durante il tra-

sporto sul lato dell'operatore. // contatto accidentale con lo

strumento rotante puo fare impigliare gli indumenti attirando,

cosi, lo strumento verso il corpo dell'utente.

Pulire periodicamente i fori di ventilazione dell’utensile. //

ventilatore del motore risucchia la polvere all'interno del carter

e l'accumulo eccessivo di polvere metallica pud causare pericoli

elettrici.

Non utilizzare I'utensile a motore elettrico in prossimita di

materiali infiammabili. Le scintille potrebbero provocare l'igni-

Zzione di tali materiali.

p) Non utilizzare accessori che richied il raffredd t
aliquido. Lutilizzo di acqua oppure di altri liquidi di raffredda-
mento pud provocare incidenti o morte da scossa elettrica.

3.2 Contraccolpo e avvertenze annesse
Il contraccolpo € la reazione improvvisa che si verifica quando la mola
rotante, la piastra di supporto, la spazzola o un altro strumento si blo-
cca o siincastra. Lincastro o il blocco provoca l'arresto repentino dello
strumento rotante che, a sua volta, fa si che I'utensile fuori controllo
simuova in direzione opposta rispetto alla rotazione dello strumento,
nel punto in cui si & incastrato.
Esempio: in caso di blocco o incastro della mola dentro il pezzo in
lavorazione, il bordo della mola che entra nel punto di incastro puo
penetrare nella superficie del materiale e provocare la spinta o I'espul-
sione della mola verso I'alto. A seconda della direzione del movimento
della mola nel punto diincastro, la mola puo saltare verso I'utente o in
direzione opposta. In questi casi, le mole possono anche spezzarsi.
Il contraccolpo ¢ il risultato dell'utilizzo scorretto dell'utensile a mo-
tore elettrico e/o di procedure o condizioni di lavoro scorrette e pud
essere evitato rispettando le misure di sicurezza descritte di seguito.
a) Reggere saldamente I'utensile e tenere il corpo e le braccia in
posizione corretta, in modo da poter resistere alla forza del
contraccolpo. Utilizzare sempre I'impugnatura ausiliaria, se
I'utensile ne @ munito, per controllare al meglio il contraccol-
po oppure la coppia di reazione al momento della messa in
funzione. L'utente é in grado di controllare le coppie di reazi-
one e le forze di contraccolpo se rispetta le misure di sicurezza
corrette.
Non avvicinare mai la mano allo strumento rotante. Lo stru-
mento puo spingere indietro la mano dell'operatore con un
contraccolpo.
Non trattenersi nello spazio che puo essere raggiunto dall’u-
tensile in caso di contraccolpo. // contraccolpo spinge con forza
l'utensile in direzione opposta a quella del movimento della
mola nel punto di incastro.
Prestare particolare attenzione alla rettifica di angoli, bordi
taglienti ecc. Evitare il funzionamento a intermittenza eil
blocco dell'utensile. Gli angoli, i bordi taglienti o i rimbalzi ten-
dono a far incastrare lo strumento rotante, facendo perdere il
controllo o causando un contraccolpo.
Non collegare aII’utensﬂe una sega circolare a catena da

lio o unasegad Queste seghe spesso provocano

contraccolpl e perdita di controllo.

3.3 Auvvisi di sicurezza specifici per
Iattivita di lavoro di molatura e taglio
abrasivo:
a) Utilizzare soltanto i tipi d| mola raccomandati dal produttore
eil riparo costruito per lamola sel a.le
mole che non sono destinate all utensile a motore elettrico non
possono avere un riparo appropriato quindi sono pericolose.
Il riparo deve essere fissato in modo sicuro all’utensile a mo-
tore elettrico e collocato nella posizione corretta per garanti-
re la massima sicurezza e far si che, in direzione dell’utente,
sia scoperta la minor parte possibile della mola. // riparo con-
tribuisce a proteggere l'utente dai frammenti della mola e dal
contatto accidentale con la mola.
Rispettare solo gli usi raccomandati delle mole. Ad esempio:
non eseguire la molatura usando la parte laterale della mola
da taglio. Le mole da taglio abrasivo sono progettate per il
taglio lungo il perimetro, le forze laterali che agiscono su queste
mole potrebbero provocare la frammentazione delle stesse.
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d) Utilizzare sempre flange di mola non danneggiate di di-
mensioni e forma corrette per la mola selezionata. Le flange
corrette supportano la mola e, in questo modo, riducono il peri-
colo di rottura della stessa. Le flange per il taglio possono essere
diverse da quelle per la molatura.

Non utilizzare mole usurate destinate a utensili di dimensio-
ni maggiori sebbene siano adattabili a un utensile a motore
elettrico piul piccolo. Le mole progettate per un utensile a mo-
tore elettrico piti grande non sono indicate per i giri piti alti di un
utensile piti piccolo e possono spaccarsi.

3.4 Avvisi di sicurezza supplementari
specifici per l'attivita di lavoro del taglio
abrasivo:

a) Non esercitare pressione sulla mola da taglio e non premere
eccessivamente. Non cercare di ottenere una profondita di
taglio eccessiva. I/ sovraccarico della mola aumenta il carico
e la tendenza alla torsione o all'incastro della mola nel taglio
con relativo rischio di contraccolpo o spaccatura della mola.
Non tenere il corpo allineato davanti o dietro la mola rotan-
te. Quando, nel punto di lavoro, la mola si muove in direzione
opposta al corpo dell'utente, il contraccolpo pud lanciare la
mola rotante e l'utensile a motore elettrico direttamente contro
l'utente.
Se la mola si incastra o il taglio & interrotto per qualche mo-
tivo, spegnere l'utensile a motore elettrico e reggerlo senza
lo, fino al ¢ arresto della mola. Non tentare
mai di estrarre la mola da taglio quando & in movimento,
esiste il rischio di contraccolpo. Valutare la situazione e rime-
diare per evitare l'incastro della mola.
d) Non prosegulre il tagllo nel pezzo in lavorazione. Lasciare che
la mola raggiunga i giri massimi e poi, con cautela, iniziare
nuovamente a tagliare. Riavviare ['utensile lasciando la mola
nel taglio puo provocarne l'incastro, l'espulsione verso I'alto o il
contraccolpo.
Fermare i pannelli e gli altri pezzi grandi da lavorare con dei
supporti per ridurre il pericolo di incastro della mola che
provocherebbe un contraccolpo. /| pezzi grandi in lavorazio-
ne tendono a piegarsi sotto il proprio peso. | supporti devono
essere collocati sotto il pezzo da lavorare, vicino alla linea retta
del taglio e in prossimita dei bordi del pezzo in lavorazione su
entrambi i lati della mola.
Prestare particolare attenzione al “taglio nelle cavita” dent-
ro i muri esistenti o altri spazi ciechi. Durante la penetrazione
della mola, si puo verificare il taglio dei condotti del gas o dell'a-
cqua, della corrente elettrica oppure di oggetti che possono
provocare un contraccolpo.

3.5 Avvisi di sicurezza specifici per

I'attivita di lavoro di rettifica superficiale:
a) Non utilizzare una carta smerigliata troppo grande per il
disco di molatura. Per scegliere la carta smerigliata rispetta-
re le raccomandazioni del produttore. Una carta smerigliata
grande che sporge oltre il disco di molatura comporta il rischio
di strappo e puo provocare l'incastro, lo strappo della mola e il
contraccolpo.

3.6 Avvisi di sicurezza specifici per
I'attivita di lavoro di molatura con

spazzola metallica:
a) Occorre essere consapevoli che anche durante le attivita
comuni si verifica il lancio delle spatole dalla spazzola. Non
sovraccaricare i fili metallici caricando eccessivamente la
spazzola. Le spatole metalliche possono facilmente perforare gli
indumenti leggeri e/o la pelle.
Se per la molatura con la spazzola metallica é raccomanda-
to I'utilizzo del riparo, assicurare che non si verifichi alcun
contatto tra la mola in filo metallico o la spazzola metallica
eil riparo. Le forze centrifughe e il carico possono aumentare il
diametro della mola in filo metallico o della spazzola metallica.
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3.7 Ulteriori avvertenze di sicurezza

- Durante il lavoro, accertarsi di mantenere una posizione stabile
esicura.

- Non operare in ambienti umidi.

- Ind e adeguati equif 1ti di pre indivi-
duale: protezioni per I'udito, occhiali protettivi, mascherina
antipolvere in caso di lavorazioni che generino polvere e guanti
protettivi durante il cambio utensile, calzature solide.

@0000

4 Descrizione della macchina

...Interruttore
....Perno di bloccaggio del mandrino
Cambio
Collare di serraggio
<. Mandrino

....Riparo smerigliatrice
....Riparo anteriore supplementare
...Fermo
....Bullone di fissaggio
Guide sporgenti
Guida scanalata
...Impugnatura supplementare
....Flangia inferiore
...Dado di serraggio
..Alloggiamento del dado di serraggio
...Chiave
...Mola* (smerigliatrice / di taglio...)
..Prese d‘aria della scatola del cambio
..Prese d‘aria del riparo del motore
....Cartuccia per la polvere
...Guida per la cartuccia raccoglipolvere
[18]....Vite di serraggio

*) Gli accessori visualizzati o descritti non sono necessaria-
mente in dotazione.

5 Dati tecnici

Tipo

Tensione di alimentazione [V]
Frequenza di rete [Hz]

Potenza assorbita [W]

Giri a vuoto [min™]

Mola/mola da taglio diametro max. [mm]
Velocita periferica [m/s]

Tappo del mandrino di serraggio
Protezione contro la riattivazione
Peso secondo EPTA 09/2014 [kg]
Classe di protezione

6 Doppio isolamento

Per garantire la massima sicurezza dell’'utente, i nostri apparecchi
sono costruiti nel rispetto delle norme europee vigenti (norme EN).
Gli apparecchi dotati di doppio isolamento sono contrassegnati con
il simbolo internazionale del doppio quadrato. Tali apparecchi non
richiedono la messa a terra e per la loro alimentazione é sufficiente
un cavo con due fili conduttori. Gli apparecchi sono schermati con-
tro le interferenze secondo la norma EN 55014.

7 Utilizzo

La macchina & progetta per la separazione, la limatura e la spazzo-
latura di materiali di metallo di edili e di pietra senza |'uso di acqua.
Per la separazione della pietra & prescritto |'utilizzo di un corsoio.
L'utente e responsabile degli utilizzi non previsti.

8 Caratteristiche di sicurezza

e montaggio
La smerigliatrice puo essere utilizzata soltanto con il riparo montato!

ATTENZIONE! Pericolo di lesioni da corrente elettrica.
Prima di maneggiare in qualsiasi modo la macchina,
estrarre la spina di rete dalla presa elettrica!

8.1 Riparo

La dotazione standard della smerigliatrice angolare comprende un
riparo per il lavoro con i dischi abrasivi [6a] e un riparo anteriore
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supplementare [6b], che puo essere utilizzato per la lavorazione
delle mole da taglio dopo l'installazione sul coperchio di protezione
per la smerigliatura [6a].

ATTENZIONE! Il mancato utilizzo del riparo anterio-

re [6b] durante il taglio espone l'operatore a maggiori
rischi di incidenti e, qualora tale apposito riparo per il taglio
non venga utilizzato, Narex non si assume alcuna responsa-
bilita per eventuali danni alla salute dell’'utente o di altre
persone dovuti a lesioni provocate dall’inosservanza delle
istruzioni di sicurezza.

8.2 Riparo smerigliatrice
Inserire il riparo [6a] sul collare di serraggio [4]. La guida sporgen-
te [8] sul riparo [6a] deve essere inserita nella guida scanalata [9]
presente sul collare di serraggio [4]. Impostare il riparo [6a] nella po-
sizione di lavoro desiderata. Quindi, serrare la vite di serraggio [7]
con un utensile idoneo (cacciavite a croce) in modo che il riparo [6a]
non ruoti accidentalmente!

8.3 Riparo per il taglio
Installare il riparo anteriore supplementare [6b] sul bordo inferio-
re del riparo per la smerigliatura [6a] facendo scorrere e ruotando
in senso antiorario fino a quando il fermo [6¢] del riparo anteriore
supplementare scatta in posizione.
Per rimuovere il riparo anteriore supplementare [6c], premere le-
ggermente sul fermo [6¢] con il pollice della mano per sbloccarlo,
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quindi rimuovere il riparo anteriore supplementare [6b] dal riparo
per la smerigliatura [6a] ruotandolo in senso orario.

8.4 Protezione smerigliatrice
Grazie ad una costruzione speciale, le vibrazioni vengono ridotte
utilizzando I'impugnatura supplementare [10]. Limpugnatura supp-
lementare puo essere avvitata sia sul lato sinistro che sul lato destro
del cambio [3].

9 Serraggio della mola di molatura
o da taglio

ATTENZIONE! Pericolo di lesioni da corrente elettrica.
Prima di maneggiare in qualsiasi modo la macchina,
estrarre la spina di rete dalla presa elettrica!

Pulire la flangia inferiore [11] e il dado di serraggio [12] e le superfici
di serraggio della mola o della mola di taglio [14]. Montare la flangia
inferiore [11] sul mandrino [5] (con inserimento verso l'esterno).
Inserire la mola smerigliatrice oppure di taglio [14]. L'alloggiamento
della flangia inferiore [11] deve inserirsi precisamente nel foro della
mola smerigliatrice o della mola di taglio [14]. Inserire, quindi, il
dado di serraggio [12] sul mandrino [5] in modo tale che, quando

si fissa la mola smerigliatrice, I'alloggiamento del dado di serra-
ggio [12a] sia rivolto verso la mola e che, quando si fissa la mola di
taglio, alloggiamento del dado di serraggio [12a] sia rivolto in dire-
zione opposta rispetto alla mola!

Premere il perno di bloccaggio del mandrino [2].

ATTENZIONE! Utilizzare il perno di bloccaggio soltan-
to se il mandrino é a riposo e la macchina non é collega-
ta alla rete di alimentazione.

Ruotare il mandrino usando la mola smerigliatrice / di taglio [14] /il
mandrino portamola [5], fino allo scatto del perno di bloccaggio [2].
Serrare saldamente il dado di serraggio [12] con la chiave [13].

A ATTENZIONE! Prima di accendere la macchina,
accertarsi che la mola non ruoti liberamente tra la
flangia inferiore/I'autobilanciatore e il dado di serraggio.

10 Messa in funzione

Controllare che i dati riportati sulla targhetta di segnalazione corris-
pondano alla tensione effettiva della fonte di corrente.

Controllare che il tipo di spina corrisponda al tipo di presa elettrica.
Gli utensili progettati per 230V possono essere collegati anche
a220/240V.

10.1 Accensione

Spostare il pulsante dell'interruttore [1] spingendo il pollice in
avanti, accendendo cosi la macchina. Premere la parte anteriore del
pulsante dell‘interruttore [1] per bloccare I'interruttore in posizione
di accensione.

10.2 Spegnimento
Rilasciando il pulsante dell'interruttore [1] si riportera il pulsante
dell‘interruttore nella sua posizione originale, spegnendo la macchi-
na. Se il pulsante dell‘interruttore [1] & bloccato in posizione accesa,
premendo leggermente il retro del pulsante dell‘interruttore si ri-
lascera il pulsante che tornera nella sua posizione originale, speg-
nendo la macchina.

11 Sistema elettronico del motore

Aumenta la produttivita, la vita utile della smerigliatrice, il comfort,
la qualita e la sicurezza del lavoro. Fornisce le seguenti funzioni:

11.1 Protezione contro la riattivazione
Se, durante il lavoro, si verifica un‘interruzione dell’alimentazione
(estrazione della presa del cavo di alimentazione, attivazione del
disgiuntore, ecc.) e l'interruttore rimane bloccato in posizione acce-
sa, dopo il ripristino dell’alimentazione non si verifica I'avvio auto-
matico della macchina. Per avviare la smerigliatrice occorre prima
spegnere e riaccendere l'interruttore.

12 Mole e mole da taglio

Controllare sull'etichetta della mola la velocita periferica consen-
tita o i giri massimi consentiti. | valori indicati non devono essere
inferiori a quelli riportati nei parametri tecnici di questo manuale.

E consentito utilizzare mole con velocita periferica di 80 m/s
e superiore.

Eseguire una prova lasciando correre a vuoto le nuove mole per
circa 1 minuto. Non utilizzare e rimuovere le mole squilibrate
e che vibrano.

Proteggere le mole da urti, colpi e grasso lubrificante.

Si raccomanda di sostituire le mole e le mole da taglio usurate con
prodotti nuovi. In questo modo, si assicurano prestazioni ottimali

della macchina in termini di abrasione o taglio (velocita periferica

ottimale delle mole o delle mole da taglio).

13 Collegamento alla rete

ATTENZIONE! Pericolo di lesioni in caso di utilizzo
dell’utensile elettrico con un’alimentazione errata.

L'utensile deve essere utilizzato solo con corrente alternata mono-
fase, con una tensione nominale di 220-240V / 50-60 Hz. L'utensile
& dotato di doppio isolamento contro le scosse elettriche secondo la
norma EN 62841, nonché di una funzione integrata di soppressione
delle interferenze secondo la norma EN 55014.

Prima di accendere |'utensile, accertarsi che i dati riportati sulla
targa matricola corrispondano alla tensione effettiva dell’alimenta-
zione elettrica.

Se necessario, il cavo di rete puo essere esteso come spiegato di
sequito:

- lunghezza 20 m, sezione del conduttore paria 3 x 1,5mm?

- lunghezza 50 m, sezione del conduttore paria 3 x 2,5mm?
Utilizzare solo cavi di prolunga progettati per utilizzo all'aperto

e dotati dell'apposita marcatura.

13.1 Funzionamento con un generatore

elettrico (GE) dotato di motore a scoppio
Il produttore di utensili non garantisce un funzionamento impecca-
bile dell'utensile con qualsiasi GE.

L'utensile puo essere utilizzato con il GE solo se sono rispettate le
seguenti condizioni:

» Latensione di uscita del GE deve essere sempre compresa ne-
Il'intervallo 230 VAC £ 10%, il GE deve essere dotato di rego-
lazione automatica della tensione (AVR — Automatic Voltage
Regulation): senza questa regolazione I'utensile potrebbe non
funzionare correttamente e anche subire danni!

La potenza del GE deve essere almeno 2,5 volte superiore

al valore di connessione dell'utensile (ovvero 2,375 kW per

EBU 125-10)

Lutilizzo di un GE dotato di una potenza insufficiente potrebbe
provocare oscillazioni della velocita e, di conseguenza, una ri-
duzione delle prestazioni dell’'utensile.

14 Manutenzione e assistenza

ATTENZIONE! Pericolo di lesioni da corrente elettrica.
Prima di maneggiare in qualsiasi modo la macchina,
estrarre la spina di rete dalla presa elettrica!

Le prese d‘aria [15a] del riparo del motore e le prese d‘aria del cam-
bio [15b] non devono essere ostruite.

Pulizia della cartuccia raccoglipolvere [16]

Periodicamente, quando si lavora con la smerigliatrice angolare,
controllare visivamente che le prese d‘aria del riparo del moto-

re [15b] non siano ostruite. L'ostruzione di queste prese d‘aria limi-
tera l'apporto di aria di raffreddamento al motore dell'apparecchio.
Svitare la vite di fissaggio [18] ed estrarre entrambe le cartucce per
la polvere [16] intasate dal riparo del motore. Quindi, rimuovere
dalla cartuccia raccoglipolvere lo sporco accumulato con aria com-
pressa o un getto di acqua pulita. Si pud anche usare una spazzola
morbida.

»
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A ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare la propria espirazione
con la bocca per soffiare via lo sporco, poiché sussiste il
rischio di inalare successivamente lo sporco rilasciato! Non
utilizzare nemmeno il getto d‘acqua di un‘idropulitrice ad
alta pressione perché sussiste il rischio di danneggiare la
cartuccia raccoglipolvere! Dopo aver utilizzato I'acqua,
asciugare adeguatamente la cartuccia raccoglipolvere [16]!

Posizionare delicatamente le cartucce raccoglipolvere [16] pulite
nelle guide per le cartucce raccoglipolvere [17] e spingerle fino in
fondo premendo leggermente. Fissare nuovamente le cartucce
raccoglipolvere con la vite di fissaggio [18].

La sostituzione del cavo puo essere effettuata soltanto presso un‘o-
fficina elettrotecnica specializzata e autorizzata ad eseguire questo
tipo di lavori.

Dopo circa 150 ore di funzionamento sono necessari i segu-
enti interventi:

Controllo della lunghezza delle spazzole. Sostituzione delle spazzole
piti corte di 5 mm con spazzole nuove.

La macchina si spegne automaticamente se le spazzole sono us-
urate. Inviare la macchina al centro di assistenza per effettuare la
manutenzione.

Sostituzione del grasso lubrificante presente nel cambio e nei
cuscinetti.

ATTENZIONE! Per ragioni di sicurezza contro gli
incidenti provocati da scosse elettriche e di manteni-
mento della classe di protezione, tutti gli interventi di
ione e assi che pr lo smontaggio
della scocca della macchina devono essere effettuati esclusi-
vamente presso un centro di assistenza autorizzato!

L'elenco aggiornato dei centri di assistenza autorizzati e disponibile
sul nostro sito web www.narex.cz.

Gli accessori raccomandati per 'impiego con questo utensile sono
i comuni accessori di consumo reperibili nei negozi di utensili
elettrici manuali.

16 Stoccaggio

La macchina imballata puo essere stoccata in magazzino asciutto
senza riscaldamento con temperatura non inferiore a -5 °C.
La macchina non imballata deve essere stoccata soltanto in ma-
gazzino asciutto con temperatura non inferiore a +5 °C senza
bruschi sbalzi termici.

17 Riciclaggio
Gli utensili elettrici, gli accessori e gli imballaggi dovrebbero essere
smaltiti e recuperati secondo modalita compatibili con I'ambiente.
Valido soltanto per i paesi dell'UE:
Non gettare gli utensili elettrici nei rifiuti domestici!
Ai sensi della direttiva europea 2002/96/CE sui rifiuti di apparecchi-
ature elettriche ed elettroniche e il suo recepimento nelle legislazi-
oni nazionali, gli utensili elettrici non utilizzabili e smontati devono
essere raccolti per essere recuperati secondo modalita compatibili
con I'ambiente.

18 Garanzia

Sulle nostre macchine offriamo la garanzia sui difetti di materiale

o di produzione secondo le disposizioni di legge del dato paese, in
ogni caso per un minimo di 12 mesi. Negli stati dell’'Unione europea
il periodo di garanzia e di 24 mesi in caso di uso esclusivamente pri-
vato (dimostrato dalla fattura o dalla bolla di consegna).

La garanzia non copre i danni causati da usura naturale, sovraccari-
o, uso improprio, ovvero danni causati dall’'utente oppure provo-
cati da un utilizzo contrario al manuale d'uso, oppure danni noti al
momento dell'acquisto.

| reclami possono essere riconosciuti soltanto se la macchina viene
spedita non smontata al fornitore o a un centro di assistenza auto-
rizzato NAREX. Conservare con cura il manuale di istruzioni, le istru-
zioni di sicurezza e il documento attestante l'acquisto. In generale
sono sempre valide le condizioni di garanzia attuali del produttore.

Nota
In considerazione delle continue attivita di ricerca e sviluppo il pro-
duttore si riserva il diritto di modificare i dati tecnici ivi indicati.

19 Dichiarazione di conformita

EBU 125-10:

Elenco delle norme armonizzate utilizzate per la valutazione della
conformita:

Sicurezza:

EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-2-3:2021

Direttiva 2006/42/EC

Compatibilita elettromagnetica:
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

EN 62233

Direttiva 2014/30/EU

RoHS:
Direttiva 2011/65/EU

Luogo in cui & depositata la documentazione:
Narex s.r.o., Chel¢ického 1932, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Repubblica ceca

19.1 Informazioni sulla rumorosita e sulle

vibrazioni
| valori sono stati misurati in conformita alla norma EN 62841.
Livello di pressione sonora L , = 88 dB (A).
Livello di potenza sonora L, = 96 dB (A).
Inesattezza della misurazione K= 3,0 dB (A).

ATTENZIONE! Il lavoro produce rumore!
Utilizzare la protezione dell’udito!

Valore ponderato delle vibrazioni che agiscono su mani e braccia
a,=534ms?

Inesattezza della misurazione K= 1,5 m.s

I valori di vibrazioni e rumorosita riportati sono stati misurati nelle
condizioni di prova previste dalla norma EN 62841 e hanno lo scopo
di confrontare gli utensili. Sono inoltre utili per una valutazione
preventiva del carico prodotto dalle vibrazioni e dal rumore durante
I'utilizzo dell’'utensile.

| valori di vibrazioni e rumorosita riportati riguardano I'utilizzo prin-
cipale dell'utensile elettrico. In caso di impiego diverso di un utensi-
le elettrico, con altri attrezzi o in caso di manutenzione insufficiente,
il carico prodotto da vibrazioni e rumorosita pud aumentare signifi-
cativamente durante l'intero orario di lavoro.

Per una valutazione precisa, durante la durata del lavoro prevista,
occorre tenere conto anche della durata di funzionamento a vuoto
dell'utensile e dello spegnimento dell'utensile, che possono ridurre
significativamente il carico durante l'orario di lavoro.

( € 2024

Narex s.r.o.
Chelcického 1932
47001 Ceskd Lipa

Jaroslav Hybner
Amministratore della societa
1.9.2024
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YrnoBoli wnndoBanbHbiii ctaHok EBU 125-10
OpuruHan pykoBoACTBa NO SKCrulyaTauuu

MpepucnoBue K UHCTpYKLMKM No o06cnyxnBaHNIo

Hacroswan NHcTpyKuUmA AomKHa 06neryntb 03HaKoMIeHWe C NUMON 1 C NPaBUNbHbIM ee MpUMeHeHeM. PyKOBOZICTBO COAEPXKMT BaxHble yKa3aHus,
Kak pabotatb ¢ nunoii 6e3onacHo, NpodeccrioHanbHO N SKOHOMHO 1 Kak NPeoTBPaLLaTh ONacHble CUTyaLm, MUHUMM3MPOBATb PEMOHTBI M NPOCTOM
1 KaK NOBbICUTb €e HaleXXHOCTb U CPOK C}'Iy)KﬁbI. PyKOBOFlCTBO JOMKHO 6bITb MOCTOAHHO AOCTYMHO Ha MmecTe pa60TbI. HaCTOﬂLLLyIO MHCprKLlI/IIO A0NX-
Hbl NpOYnTaTb BCE NNLA, HAa KOTOPbIE BO3/1I0OXKEHA nobas pa601a C an|60p0M, Kak Hanp. 06cny>K|/|BaH|/|e, yXxoA unn TpaHCNopTpoOBKa. Bmecte ¢ nH-
CprKLlI/IeI7I no 06CJ1y>KI/IBaHVIl0 HY>XHO COﬁﬂlOﬂaTb 06u.Lenp|/| HATblE 06A3aTeSbHbIE TEXHUYECKME npeannucaHna no 6e3onacHoii 1 npo¢eccu0Haan0|7|
pa60Te M npeanucaHnA no NpeaoTBpaLLeHnio HeCHYaCcTHbIX CllyYaes, Bbl4aHHbIE HpO¢ECCMOHaﬂbeIMM accounaymamn.,

1 [peducnosue Kk MHCMPYKYUU N0 06CYXUBAHUIO .... .48
2 p HOCMU. 48
2.1 Obwue npasuna mexHuKu 48

3.1 [lpasuna mexHuKu 6e3onacHocmu, coeMecmHle 0719 paboyux
onepayuli waugho8aHus, NI0CKO20 WIUGOBAHUS, WAUPOBAHUA
nNpo8osIoyHoU wiemkou unu 0718 abpazugHou pesKu....
3.2 ObpamHvie yoap u c Smum C8A3aHHble NPedynpexoeHUus........ 50
3.3 [IpedynpexdeHus, npedHasHayerHHvle KOHKPEMHO

0714 onepayus WughosaHus u abpazugHol pesku ..
3.4 [lononHumeneHble npedynpexoeHus, npeoHasHayeHHole
0514 paboyux onepayudi abpasusHou pe3Ku.
3.5 [IpedynpexdeHus, npedHasHayeHHvie KOHKPEMHO
0717 onepayuti nI0Cko20 WJTUGOBAHUA...
3.6 [IpedynpexdeHus, npedHasHayeHHvie KOHKPEMHO
0n1A onepayuti Wuo8aHus ¢ NPoBoI0YHOU Wemkou .

1) Be3onacHocTb paboueii cpefibi

a) Coper MecTo paboTbl YNCTBIM 1 XOP ocl
becnopadoK U memHble Mecma 6618alom NPUYUHOL HEYACMHbIX CITy4aes.

6) He hTech 3. p BO HOM cpe-
A€, TAe UMeIOTCA ropioymne XnaKocTy, rasbl VAV NbIAb. 6 571, 060-
PpydosaHuU 06pasyoMcsa UCKpbl, KOMopble MO2ym 3dxe4b Nbisle
unu ucnapeHus.

8) My an. npefoTBpaTMTe OCTYN AeTel
1 NOCTOPOHHMX nm.|,. . Ecru sac 6y0ym 6ecnoKoums, Mo 8bl MOXe-
me nomepAames KOHMpOoJib HAao 8biNosIHAEMOU onepauueu

2) 3n.6e30nacHOCTb

a) Bunka cooTBeT-
CTBOBATb | ceresum posen(e. vaKy HUKOrAa HUKaKNM cnoco6om
He $uuupyiite. c 06op oc 3awuT-
HbIM C [4 1, HUKOTAA He iTecb HUKa-

KUMU NpucTaBKamu. [100/1UHHbIE 8UIKU U COOMBemcmeayloujue
pO3emKu 02paHu4am onacHOCmMe NOPAX<keHUA 371. MOKOM.

6) Ws6eraiite KOHTaKTa Tena ¢ p amu, KaK
3.7 [ipyaue ykazaHus no mexHuke 6e30nacHocmu... Hanp. Tpy6onp Pbi LieHTp °
4 Onucanue cmaxka nANTbI N xonop,unbnuxw. OnaCHOCmb NOpaxeHUs 3/1. MOKOM
5 Texnuyeckue 0 8blWe, K020a 8auie meso coedUHeHo ¢ 3emsiel.
6 [leot 51 8) He nopsepraiite 3n. py WCTBUIO AOXKAA, UIN
7 Uc 51 ™. Eciu 8 3. oéopyboeaHue npoHukHem 800a, pac-
8 3 57 Mem onacHoCMb NOPAXEHUA 571. MOKOM.
uux . Lo _
8.1 3awumHsili KOXYX. 51 2 He ana
. N .qpyrwx uenew. Hm(orna He -rauwn-e py 3a nopABoA;
8.2 3auqumHblli KOXyX OA WUGOBKU. 51 Wwih KaBenb 1 He BbIACPTUBaliTE HACUALHO BUAIKY U3 PO3ETKN.
8.3 3awumHbili Koxyx 018 pe3Ku. 51 3awuwaiite noaBoAALMIA Kabenb OT XKapbl, XK1pa, 0CTPbIX
84 [JononHumesbHas pykosmka 52 KPOMOK U MOABVKHbBIX KOMMOHEHTOB. [108pexXOeHHbIe U/ CKpy-
10 Beod 8 3Kc 59 YeHHble Kabesu nosbILam onacHoOCMe NOPAXEHUS 371. MOKOM.
10.1 Brmovenue 52 0) Ecnnan. o6opy pum Al Ha OTKPBITOM NNOWAAKe,
Tech Y roaHon
102 Betsmioverive 52 [NA NPUMeHeHIA HapyXy. [TpuMeHeHue yoIuHUMebHOL N0dBO-
11 3nekmp 0 52 dAwel UHUL, 200HOU 0N NPUMEHeHUS 6He 30aHUS, 02paHUYUEA-
11.1 3awuma npomus NOBMOPHO20 BK/TKOYEHUS.... em onacHOCMb NOPAXeHUS 3/1. MOKOM.
12 Wnug u pexyujue OucKu. 52 e) Ecnnan.o6 TCA BO Vi cpepe,
13 C 52 nonbsyuTer cucTeMoil nnTaHus,

13.1 3kcnnyamayus ¢ 3nekmpozeHepamopom (3r)

€ npugodoM om 08U2aMeJIs BHYMPeHHe20 C2OPAHUA ....
14 Yx00 u mexo6c.
15 1
16 C
17 Wi
18 Ic
19 Cepmug [«

19.1 Urgpopmayus 06 yposHe wyma u 8uGpayusx.

MpaBuna TeXHUKN 6e3onacHocC

2.1 O6wwme npaBUIa TEXHNKN
NPERYNPEXAEHUE! Npounraiite Bce npaBuna

TEXHUKM 6 HOCTN N THYyI0 UHCTpyKumio.
HecobnodeHue HuxxenpusedeHHbIX yKasaHuti Moxem
noasieyb 3a co60L NOpaxeHue /1. MOKOM, NOXap u/unu
cepbesHoe paHeHue uy.
Cnpartaiite Bce yKasaHua n HCTPYKUMIO ANA BO3MOXHOTO NOBTOP-
HOro NpouTeHnA B 6yayiem.
Mop BbIpaXeHMeM «311. UHCTPYMEHT» NoApasyMeBaeM BO BCeX HUKenpu-
Be/IeHHbIX NpeaynpexAeHNAX SNeKTpruyeckoe 060pyaoBaHIe, NUTaemMoe
(4epe3 noaBVXHON NofBOAALLMIA Kabenb) OT ceTu, nn obopyaoBaHue,
nuTaemoe ot 6atapeu (6e3 nogBMKHO NOABOAALLEN NNHIN).

TenbHbIM Bbikniouatenem (RCD). [lpumeHeHue RCD ozpaHuL/uea-

em onacHoOCMb NOPAXXeHUs 3/1. MOKOM.
3) be3sonacHocTb nuy
a) n b 351 06 ire KaK pa3
BbINONHAEMOIA onepauvm, zo:pe,qo'roqwrer v pasaymbiBaiiTe
TpesBo. He pa6oraiite ¢ 351. 060pyf0BaHNeM, ecnu Bbl ycTanu
unu nop ncTBMEeM CpeACTB, CIMPTHBIX
HanUTKOB MW NeKapcTB. MomMeHm paccesHHOCMu npu npume-
HeHuu 3/1. 060pyd0BAHUSA MOXem nosJieysb 3a coboli cepbesHoe
paHeHue uy.
Monb3yiTech 3aWMTHLIMK CpeacTBamu. Bcerpa nonb3syiitech
CpeACTBaMU 3aLUTbI Fa3. 3auwumHble cpedcmad, Kak Hanp.
pecnupamop, 3auUmHas NPOMUBOCKO/b3AWAsA 06y8b, meepdoe
NOKpbIMue 2010861 UTU 3AUUMA CIYXa, NPUMEHSAeMble 8 Co2aacuu
CyCn08uUAMU Mpydd, 02paHUYUBAIOM ONACHOCMb PaHEHUSA JTUY.
W36eraiite HeymbilIEHHOTO NycKa. Y6eauTech, 4To Npu coe-
AVIHEHNV BUJKI C PO3ETKOI AW NpU ycTaHOBKe GaTtapeii unu
TpaHcnopTMpoBKe o6opys TeNb AeNCTBUTENb-
HO BbIKNIOYeH. TPaHCNOpMUposKa 060py008aHUSA C NANbYEM HA
8bIK/IOYAMESTE U 8800 BUJIKU 060py00BAHUSA 8 PO3eMKy cemu
NUMAHUSA C BKJTI0YEHHbIM BbIK/TIOYAMEsIeM MOXem cmamb npu-
YUHOU HECYACMHBIX CITy4aes.
2) [oBK ycTpaHUTe Bce Halaflo4Hble H-
CTPYMEHTbI U Knt0um. HanadouHbIt UHCMPYMeHM UsU KJToY,
KOMOpbIl 0CMaHemcs npuKpensieHHbIM K 8pawiarowjeticss yacmu
3/1. 060pyd08AHUS, MOXEM ObiMb NPUYUHOU PAHEHUS /TUU.
Pa6oraiiTe nniub TaMm, rae HafexHo focraete. Beeraa cobnio-
paiite C y 1 6anaHc y. Takum cnocobom

6)
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6yOeme nyywie ynpasiame /1. 060py008aHuemM 8 HenpedsuoeH-
HbIX CUMYAYUsX.

Opesaiitecb noaxoaAwMM cnoco6om. He nonb3yiitech cBo-
60AHOI OAEKAON MK YKpaLueHuamu. CneguTe 3a Tem, 4To6bi
BalUM BONOChI, OAI€X/Aa U NepyaTKy 6bIIn JOCTaTOYHO AaNeKo
OT ABMKYLMXCA YacTeit. CB0600HAA 00ex0a, yKpaweHus unu
0/1UHHbIE 80710CbI MO2YM GbiMb 3aX8a4eHbI OBUXYUWUMUCA Ya-
cmamu.

o

€,

MNo-pycckn

C '0 CTaHKa, 0] '0 CTaHKa c npo-
BOHD‘-IHOVI I.I.lETKOI/I VNN B KayecTBe pexyulero MHCTpyMmeHTa.
MpounTaiite Bce NpegynpeanTenbHbIe MHCTPYKLMW, YKa3aHNs,
PUCYHKN N Cﬂel.lllld)lllKal.lllll/l ANA KOHKPETHOro 3/1IeKTpoMeXaHu-
yeckoro o6opyaoBaHuA. Hecobio0eHue 8cex HuxxenpusedeH-
HbIX yKA3aHUL MOXem nossieys 3a co60U NOpax;eHue 3/1. MOKOM,
noxap u/unu cepbesHoe paHeHue.
He nyerca Tb C3TUM Takue
Kak y. BuinosiHeHue onepauuu, 0515 Komo-

p

) Ecnu nmetoTca cpeacTBa AnA npuc
K CUCTeMe OTcacbiBaHUA U c6opa nbin, Takue cpenc‘rBa AOMK-
Hbl 6bITb npuc n npu-
MEHATbCA. l'lpumeHeHue makux cucmem mMoxem oepaHuqumb
0NACHOCMb, BbI3BAHHYIO 06PA3YIOWEUCA NbITBIO.

4) Ng an. Py n3aborao HeM

a) He neperpyxaiite an. pyA My re
Hoe 060pya0BaHMe, FOAHOE A4NA BbINONHAEMON onepauvm.
lpasusneHoe 371. 0bopydosaHue 6ydem 8binoHAMb pabomel, 0715
KOMOpbix 6b110 CKOHCMPYUPOBAHO U NPEOHA3HAYEHO, Sydule
u 6osiee HadexHo.

6) Henp iiTe 3. 060py p
] Tb OT Bbl . Jlioboe 371. 0bopydosaHue, Ko-
MOpbIM Hesb3A ynpasame 0m 8bIK/I04AMeNs, A8/1AemcA onac-

HbIM U O/KHO GbiMb OMPEMOHMUPOBAHO.

8) Po nio6oit AKW, HaCTPOIAKH, K
HocTeli nnu Xp I 031, PYA
oTcoepnHUTE 311, nyTem oTc BUNKM OT

ceTeBOVl PO3eTKM UK oTcoeanHeHnem 6atapeil. 5mu npogu-
JlaKmuyecKue npasusia mexHUKU 6e30nacHoCMu 02paHu4u8arm
0NACHOCMb CITYHALiHO20 NYCKA 371. 060pyd08aHUA.

2) H an. PyA XpaHuTe BHe AocAraemo-
<! peeii v Hep Te nuuam, He can.
oﬁopynosauuem unu ¢ Hactoawmmu Mpasunamm, NoNb3oBaThb-
¢A 31. o6opyaoBaHuneMm. 3/1. 060pydosaHue - ondacHeili npubop
8 pyKax HEONbIMHbIX Nosib308ameretl.

d) B iTe TexobCy 3n. 06
MpoBepsiiTe HACTPOIIKY ABIKYLUMXCA qacrem V1 UX NOABIK-
HOCTb, 0bpaTuTe HaTp vyactn
nnbble Apyrue dakTbI, KOTOPbIe Mornu 6bl NOCTaBUTb HOP-
byHKY p an. noA yrposy.
Ecnu o6opya neHo, obecneuute ero PEMOHT
710 NoCNeAyIoWero ero MHo20 HecuacmHbix ciy-

4aes 8bI38aHO HEOOCMAMOYHbLIM MEXOBCYKUBAHUEM 3/1. 060pY-

008aHUA.

PexyLuue MHCTPYMeHTbI cobntopaiiTe YACTbIMU U OCTPbIMU.

lpasuseHbili yxo0 U NPABULHAA 3MOYKA PEXYUUX UHCMPY-

MeHMOo8 No 8celi 8epOAMHOCMU He nossiedem 3a cobol 3aue-

nieHue 3a Mamepuan unu 6;10KuUposKy, u paboma c Humu 6ydem

Jle24e NposepAMbCA.

) 3n. o6opy ™,
Tbl, U T.A., npumeunwre B coracum ¢ Hacronmmmw Mpasunamn
v cnoco6om, np ana peTHoro 31. 06opy-

cyuetom peTHbIX pab ycnoBuii v BUAA
BbINONHAEMbIX onepauwit. [Ipumererue 3. 060pydoeaHus ona
8bINOSTHEHUSA Opy2UuX HenpedycMOmpeHHbIX onepayuti Moxem
noesieyb 3a coboli onacHele cumyayuu.

3) PyKoAaTKu n ™ Tb
cyxumu, wnCTBIMM 1 HeXUpHbIMUN. CKO/Tb3KUe pyKo;vau uno-
8epXHOCMU 3AX8aMa He N0380/1A10M 6e30NACHO yOepusameo
U KOHMPOAIUPOBAMb UHCMPYMEHM 8 HEOXUOAHHBIX CUMYAYUSAX.

5) Cepsuc/Texo6cnyxmnsanmne

&

€,

o

WHCTPYMEH-

o

&

ple 3mo o6opyaoeaHue He npeBHasHaquo, Moxem obpaso-
8amMb PUCK U 8bI38aMb paHeHue uya.
He nonb3yiitecb NpuHaaneXHOCTAMM, KOTOpble He 6binn onpe-
npoeKTup WHep anrte-
nem obopynosanua. Cam 4)akm 4mo npUHaane)KHocmu MOXHO
NOOK/YUMB K 8awiemy 371 060py008aHUI0, He 2apaHmupyem e2o
HadexHyto 3Kcnnyamaqum
H poTbi Teil no
il Mepe p A MaKc. p Hasn.
oGuponaaHuu Mpuxadnex+Hocmu, paﬁomamuue npu 3aebi-
WeHHbIX 060pomax, 4em e20 HOMUHasIbHble 060POMbI, MOXem
PasnIoMUMGCA U yHUHMOXUMbCA NOHOCMbIO.

, 7] BaWNX )il
cre|7| ﬂe)KaTb B '0 Anana-
30Ha Aml Ballero dNeKTp Koro

lpuHadnexHocmu Henpaeuanoeo pasmepa Hesb3A docmamou-
HO 3aWuwame usau ynpasaame umu.

Kp I Pbl AUCKOB, ¢ P nAuT unn
BCEX ApYrux np Tei 6bITb I ana
KpenneHus K WnuHAenio 3n obopyaosanna. [lpuHadnexHocmu
C KpenexHoIMu 0meepcmusamu, He COOmeemcmeyroumu MOH-
MAXHLIM PA3Mepam 31eKmpoMexaHu4ecko20 060py00B8aHus,
6y0ym Hec6anaHCupoB8aHHLIMU, MO2YM BbI38aMb Ype3MepHble
8UBPAYUU U NOMEPIO KOHMPOJIA.

He np re P p ™. [10 Kax-
AOro nf P P P TU: Ha Wnn-
¢ ANCKaX - TP wnm ot KyCKu,
p nuT - Tp wnu yp [ W3HOC,

Ha NPOBOJIOYHbIX meTKax 08060 wnn y

p Ecnu ny TV U o6opy ynano,

posep pexpenme n yc Te X

PUHa ™!. Mocne P K nyc

HE)KHOCTQIII Bbl 1 Apyrue nuua AOIl)KHbI CTOATb BHE nllOCKOCYIII
A NPUHA, |ev|, Aawre P!

b Ha MaKC. 6 P Ha X0/10CTOM X0oAYy Ha NpoTA-
)KeHI/IIII OAHOIII MUWHYTbI. 8 MeYyeHue 3mo2o ONbIMHO20 nepuoaa
noape)KBeHHble npur-ia@ne)KHocmu Kak npasusio paszioMmamca
unu pacnadymcs.
Monb3yiiTecb NMYHBIMY 3aLMTHBIMY CPEACTBAMU. B 3aBUCH-
MOCTU OT o6nacTu npumeHeHuA ﬂoﬂbByﬁTer WUTKOM Nnuya,
3aWUTHBIMU nnn . B 0-
CTaToyHOM 06beme nonbsywrecb MacKoii, 3awmaoLeii Bac ot
nbiNK, CPeACTBaMM 3alUTbI CIyXa, nepqaﬂ(amvn n q>ap'ryKow|,
cnoc yNoBUTb Heb KYCKM
nspenus unu abpasmea. 3awuma 21a3 00/IxKHA 6blmb cnocoﬁHa
3adepxxame omsiemaroujue 0CKoJIKU, 06pasytoyuecs 8 meyerHue
paznuyHeix onepayud. Macka unu pecnupamop 00/xHbl 6bime
CNOCO6HbI omqﬁunbmpueamb yacmuuyel, 06pa3ylou4uecn 8 meye-
Hue gaweli OesmesbHocmu. JiumesnbHoe nodsepxeHue wymy
8bICOKO20 YPOBHS MOXem noeJsie4b 3a coboli nomepio cyxa.
Moc P niua CTOATb Ha ONACHOM pacCTOAHUM OT
pa6oueii 30HbI. Kaxablii, KTo BoiiAeT B pabouyio 30HY, ONKEH

a) PeMOHTbI Baluero . Py Te Ha ¢

nuuo, poe 6yaet TbCA
MM 3anacHBIMU YacTAMM. TaKUM cNoco6oM 6ydem obecneqeH
mom e cambiti yposeHb 6e30ndcHoCMu 3/1. 060pyd0BAHUS, 4MO
U 00 8bINOJIHEHUA peMoHMA.

3 CneumnanbHble yKa3aHusA No

TexXHuKe 6e3zonacHoCcTn

3.1 MMpaBuna TexHUKN 6e30NacHOCTH,
COBMeCTHble AnsA pa6ounx onepauuii
wnudoBaHuA, N1I0CKOro wingoBaHus,
wnudoBaHNA NPOBONIOYHON WETKON nnun
Ana abpasnBHON pe3Ku:

a) 370 aneKTp Koe
ana B KavyecTBe

P
'0 CTaHKa, nno-

<

Tbea 3aWUTHBIMM cpeacTBamu. OCKO/IKU
06pabameigaemozo u30esus unu NoBpexxOeHHble NPUHAOeX-
HOCMU MO2ym omsiemame U 8b138amb paHeHue 0axe 8He co6-
CMeeHHO paboyeli 30HbI.

B Teuenne paborel, korpa pemyu.wm WNHCTPYMEHT Mor 6b1 KOC-
HYTbCA CKPBITOI NMHUM WK CO6C 0

wero Kabens, aepxute 3. 060pyAOBaHIe NULIb HA Mectax

TV PYKOATKW. Pexxyujuli uHcmpy-
MeHm, KOmOprLI KOCHemcsA «npogodswe20» Kabesis Moxem 8bl-
38ameb, 4Mo 0OCMYNHble Memasaudeckue 4acmu o6opydo8aHus
CMmaxym mokogedyuwumu, Ymo nossiedem 3a cobol nopax;eHue
N0/1b306aMe/A 1. MOKOM.

PasmecTtute i Kab BHe focArae-
MOCTM BpaLLaloLLerocs UHCTpyMeHTa. [Ipu ympame KoHmpons
nodsuxHoU Kabesib Moxem 6bimb nepepe3aH uau nepeuwsugo-
8aH U 8awa pyKka moxem 6bimb 8maujeHa 80 8pAWAOWUGCA
uHCMpymeHm.
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MNo-pycckn

1) HuKoraa He KnapuTe 3neKTp Koe Py Ha  6) 3alUTHbIN KOXYX 6bITb PUKp K3nek-
non/cTon, NoKa He GyAeT NHCTPYMEHT TbIO OC TP Komy 060p! nyc Bnpa-
Bpawarowutica uHCmpymeHm Moxem 3auenumasCA 3a N08epx- ANA MaKc. HOCTK, YTOGbI Gbina

HOCMb U 8bI0epHYMb 060pyd08aHuUe U3-no0 8awie20 KOHMPOIA.

M) Hukorpa He BKNoYaiiTe SneKTp Koe
B TeYeHMe TPaHCNOPTUPOBKN Ha Baleit CTOpOHe. CnywaUHoe
NPUKOCHOBEHUE K 8pAUIaOUemMyCca UHCMPYMeHMY MOoXem 3a-
X8amume eawly 00exoy U NpuMauume UHCMPYMeHM K sawemy
meny.

H) PerynapHo YnucTuTe BeHTUNALY oTBepcTnA obopyaoBa-
HUA. BeHmunamop 08ueamers 3acacbieaem nbisib B08HymMpb
wiKagha u Ype3mepHoe HaKkonsieHue Memasnnuyeckoli NbIIU Mo-
Kem 86I36dMb 1. ONACHOCM®.

o) Hep iiTe C 3NeKTp Kum B6MU-
31 roproumnx MaTepwanos. Smu mamepuarnel Moznu 661 8OCNNa-
MeHuUmeca om UCKp.

n) He TAMN, HYX Al B OX-
na)KAeHuu )Kum(ocrblo. lpumeneHue 60061 LU Opy2ux OX/1aX-
BGIOU.{UX JKUOKocmeli Moxem nosJieqsb 3a coboli nopaxkeHue unu
CMepmb 371. MOKOM.

3.2 06pa'er|e yAap N C3TUM CBA3aHHbIe
npepgynpexapeHna

O6paTHbIit yAap - 370 BHe3aNHaA peakLmA Ha 3axaTne Unm 3allem-

NeHVe BPALLAOLLEroca ANCKa, ONOPHON MANTBI, LWETKN UK APYroro

VHCTPYMEHTa. 3aXKaTiie 1 3alemneHmne BPaLLatoLLeroca HCTpyMeHTa

BbI30BET BHE3AMHbI OCTAHOB BPALLAIOLETOCA NHCTPYMEHTA, KOTOPbIi

noBfeyeT 3a 060, YTO HEKOHTPONMPYEMbIii IHCTPYMEHT ABUXKETCA N0

HanpagseHuto, NPOTUBOMOJIOKHOMY BPALLEHWI0 NHCTPYMEHTA B TOUKe

3alemneHunsa.

Hanp.: ecnn 6yzeT windoBanbHbIN Kpyr 3axaT niu 3aLemneH B 06-

paﬁaTbIBaeMOM n3aennu, Kpomka Ancka, BBOAMMAA B TOUKY 3aXKaTus,

MOXeT MPOHVKHYTb B MOBEPXHOCTb MaTeprarna 1 Bbi3BaTb, YTO ANCK

6y/:(eT BblAiaBJiIeH BBEPX NN OTﬁpOIJJGH. B 3aBUCUMOCTW OT HanpasfieHnA

BpaLleHnA ANCKa B TOUKE 3alleMneHna ANCK MOXeT NGO BbICKOYUTb

B HanpaB/ieHny K nonb3oBaTesio Unm ot Hero. LLinndosanbHble Ancku

MOFYT B 3TUX CAly4anX TOXKe SIOMHY Tb.

O6paTHbIit yaap ABNAETCA Pe3ynbTaTOM HenpaBUIbHOTO NMPUMEHeHNs

31eKTPOMEXaHNYECKOro 060pyA0BaHIA /U HeNpaBUbHbIX Pabounx

NPOLIECCOB MW YCNIOBII 1 €70 MOXHO NPeA0TBPATUTL NPaBUIbHBIM

cobnioaeHnem HKeoncaHHbIX Mep 6e3omacHoOCTH.

a) O6opynoBaHune fepXKunTe XKEeCTKO 1 COXpaHAIiTe NpaBuibHoe
nonoeHue Ballero Tena Tak, YTo6bl Bbl cNoco6HbI Gbinn npe-
oponets yeunua oGpa-ruoro yAaapa. Bcerpa nonb3syiitech scno-

MorartesibHoii pyKoATKol (ecnn o6opy €10 oc

OTKpbITa INLb MUHUMANbHaA YacTb ANCKa B CTOPOHY NOJNb30-

BaTens. 3aWumHbili Koxyx NoMo2aem 3awuwame nosb308ame-

J18 0M OCKOJIKO8 OUCKA U OM C/1y4aliHO20 NPUKOCHOBEHUSA OUCKA.
8) AWCKN BOMKHBI NPUMEHATBCA NULb ANA peKoMeHAyembiX
o6nacreii. Hanp. He
CTOPOHOI pa3pesHoro Ancka. A6pa3uem:/e paspesHole OucKu
npeoHasHayeHbl 0719 KOHMYPHO20 pe3aHus, 6oKosble Custbl, deli-
cmaytoujue Ha Smu OUCKU, MO271U Bbl UX pa3oMame.
Bcerpa yiiTech )

&

2,

[ AVCKOB
op u popmbl gna Bamm nopo6paHHoro

AI/ItKa I'Ipasuanble dJnqubl ducka nodoepxusarom OUcK u mem
CaMbIM 02paHUYUBAOM PUcK, Ymo Auck 1onHem. OrarHyvl 0ns
pe3Ku Mo2ym omsiu4ameCca om ¢aHyes 0118 WiupOBAHUS.

0) He Tecb AUCKamn

poB anAa 6 0 NIEKTP Koro

oGuponaaHun JAucku, npeaHasHaquHble 0717 60/1bWIE20 S/1EK-
MpoMexaHu4ecko2o 060pyd08aHUs, He 200HbI O/15 6os1ee 8bICO-
Kux 060pomos He6o1bWwo20 060py008AHUSA U MO2YM JIONHYMb.

3.4 [ononHuTenbHble NpegynpexaeHns,
npefiHa3HauyeHHble AnsA pabouunx

onepauvun a6p33VIBHOIII pe3Kn:
a) He paBuTe Ha pa3pesHOI ANCK 1 He MpuUniaraiTe YpesmepHoe
AaBneHue. He nbitaiitech A06UTHCA Ype3MEPHOI FMY6UHbI
paspes3a. [lepezpy3Kka OUCKa NO8bILUAEM HA2PY3KY U CKIIOHHOCMb
K CKpY4YUBAHUIO U/TU 3aLyemM/1eHuto OUCKA 8 MOYKe paspesa u 803-
MOXHOCMb 06PAMH020 yOapa usu paspeiea OUCKaA.
He croiiTe cBOoMM Tenom B NpAMOIi C BpalaloLnmca ANCKom
11 32 HUM. 8 MOMeEHM), K020d OUCK 8 paboyeli moyKe 08uXemcs om
8awe20 mesid, 803MOXHbIl 06pamHbili yoap Moxem 8bi6pocume
npockane3eisaroujuli OUCK U 31eKmpomexaHuyeckoe 06opydosa-
Hue npAMO Ha eac.
8) Ecnm guck 3awemumTca unm peska no nio6bim npwmuam npe-
TE€ INIEKTP Koe
n ,qu)KIIITe €ro, Nnoka AUCK He 6y,qu MNONHOCTbIO oc‘rauoaneu.
HIIIKOrAa He nbiTalTecb BbIHYTb paspesuovl ANCK U3 30HbI
paspesa, Kora ANCK AABIKETCSA, TaK Kak Mor 6bl Npoun30iiTi 06-
paTHblii yaap. [posepbme cumyauuio u npusedume 8 NOPAOOK,
4mo6b! B03MOKHO 661710 UCK/IIOYUMBb 3auiemeHue OUCKaA.
2) He 1iTe pesaTb 06p [aiite
uucKy A06GUTLCA NONHBIX 060POTOB 1 OCTOPOXKHO HAYHMTE MO-

6)

Sl

ANA AOCTUKEHUA MaKC. KOHTPONA Haf 06paTHBLIM yAapom unu
PeaKkTUBHbIM KPYTALMM TOM Npu BBOAE 060py
B 3KCnAyaTaumio. [10/16308amesib cnocobeH KOHMPOIUPo8aMs
peakmusHble Kpymsujue MOMeHMbI U ycuaus 06pamHozo yoapa,
ec1u cob0aem npasusibHoele Mepsbl 6e3oNacHocmu.
6) Hukoraa He KacaiiTecb pyKoii BpalLaloLerocsi VUHCTpPyMeHTa.
UHcmpymeHm moxem eauwily pyKy ombpocume u3-3a 06pamHozo
yoapa.
He cToiiTe B NpocTpaHCTBe, FAe MOXKeET 6bITb MHCTPYMEHT Bbl-
6poLueH u3-3a obpaTHoro yaapa. ObpamHsiti ydap 8bibpocum
UHCMPYMeHM 8 HanpassieHuu, NPOMUBONOIOXHOM OBUXEHUIO
0OUCKa 8 MOYKe 3auemsieHus.
Ynenute oco6oe BHUMaHUe 06pa6oTKe yrnoB, OCTPbIX KPOMOK,
nT.A. MpepoTBpaTUTe CKAYKM U 3aLLeMIeHNe MHCTPYMEHTa.
Yenbl, ocmpeble KPOMKU U CKAYKU CKITOHHbI K 3aUuieMIeHUI0
8paWAroe20CA UHCMPYMeHMa u K Nomepe KOHMPOJIA Usu K 06-
pamHomy yoapy.
He npucoeaunHsiiTe K 060pyi0BaHNIO NUIbHbIN Pe3YNLIKMI
VHCTPYMEHT UM NUAbHbINA AUCK € 3y6bAMU. MU OUCKU 4acmo
8bI3bI8AIOM 06PAMHBIL YOdpb U ympamy KOHMPOsiA Hao 0bopy-
dosaHuem.

3.3 [MpepynpexpenHns,
npepHasHayeHHble KOHKPETHO ANnA
onepauusa wandoBaHnA N abpasnBHON
pesKu:

a) MpumeHsiiTe NULWLb TUNbI ANCKOB, peKOMeHAyeMmble Npo-
V3BOAUTENIEM U 3aLLUTHBII KOXKYX, NpeiHa3HauYeHHbIN AnA
nopo6paHHoOro ancka. Jucku, 0715 Komopbix He 6bI710 31eKmpo-
MexaHuyeckoe 060pydosaHue KOHCMPYUpOBAHo, He Mo2ym 6ame

3awuWeHbl HaoNEXawumM cnocobom U NO3MoMY ABNIAMCA
0ONnacHeIMu.

8,
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PHO pe3aTtb. £c/1u 8K/1I04UMe 060pydos8aHue C OUCKOM 8 MoY-

Ke paspesa, QUK MOXem 3dLemumscs, Moxem 6bimb 8bl0as/1eH

88epx U/IU MOXem npou3olimu 06pamHbiti yoap.
o) n pute n apyrue 6 pabat ns-
Aenus, 4To6bl OrpaHNYNTbL ONACHOCTD 3aLleMIeHNs AUcKa 1 06-
paTtHoro yaapa. bosbwiue 06pabamelieaemeie u30esus CKIOHH.I
npozubamscs om cob6cmaeHHo20 seca. Onopbl 00/KHbI Gbime
pasmewieHbl N00 obpabamvisaembim udesuem 86;1u3u NPAMOU
paspesa u 861u3u KpOMok 06pabamvleaemozo u3desus no obeum
CmopoHam oucka.
Ynenute 6 pesa B No-
NOCTb» B CYLECTBYIOLME CTEHbI MW Apyrue rnyxue npocTpax-
cTBa. [IpoHUKalowuli OUCK MoXem paspe3ame 2a3onposoo,
8000NP0OB0O, /1. IUHUIO UsIU NpedMembl, KOMOpble MO2ym 8bl-
38aMb 06pamHeIli yoap.

3.5 [lpepynpexpeHus,
npeAHa3sHaueHHble KOHKPETHO ANA

Ol'lepal.lllllll nJocKoro umudmsauuw
a) He Te Y

Ana umuq)osanbuoro Ancka. Bb|6wpan umu¢osanbny|o un(yp-
Ky, cobnioaiite pekomeHaaumn npoussoautena. bosbwas
WIUp0o8aNbLHAA WKYPKA, 8bIXO0AWASA 3d PAMKU WUGO8ANLHOU
NIUMBbI, 8bI3bI8AEM PUCK PA3PLIBA U MOXEM NosJieysb 3a cobol
3awemseHue, paspbie OUCKA U 06pamHeili yoap.

3.6 [MpepynpexpeHus,
npeaHa3HauyeHHble KOHKPETHO Ans
onepauui wnndoBaHUA C NPOBOJIOYHON

weTKom:

a) O6patuTe BHUMaHMe Ha A TO, UTO AlaXKe B TeueHue HOpManbHoi
pabotbi np 6p TCA U3 WeTKK. He neperpy-

[

o
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aliTe NPOBOJIOKM Ype3MepHOI1 HarpysKoii WeTKu. [Ipogosioka
MOXKem Jie2ko NPOHUKHYMb Yepe3 00ex0y U KOXY.

Ecnun ans windoBaHnA NPOBOIOYHOI LETKOI peKOMeHAyeTcA
npumeHeHue 3alUTHOro KoXyxa, y6enwrer, 4YTO NPOBONIOY-
HbIl AUCK WU LWEeTKa He HAXOAUTCA B KOHTaKTe C 3alUTHbIM
KOXYXOM. []p080/I04HbIL QUCK UTU WemKa MoXem 8 meyeHue
pabomsl no0 8o30elicmeauem Hazpy3Ku U UeHMPOOEXHbIX Cus
ysenuyueams cgoli duamemp.

3.7 [pyrune ykasaHus no TexHmke
6e3onacHocTH

- Cnedume 3a ycmoUiqugbiM NOSIOKEHUEM 80 8pema pabomel.

- He pabomatime 8o 8naxHou cpede.

- WUa Te cpepacTBa i 3awm-
Tbl: 3dWUMHbIe HaYWHUKU, 3duUMmHble 04YKU, pechupamop npu
B8bINOJTHEHUU Nbl/TbHbIX pa60m u3awumeHsele nep4yamku 018 cme-
Hbl pa6oqezo UHCMpymMmeHma, npo4yHas 06y6b.

®@0600
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4 OnuncaHune cTaHKa

[1].......Bkniouatenn

BnoknposouHas Landa wnuHaena
Kopobka nepepau

KpenexHas weika

WnuHgens

3aLNTHDBIA KOXKYX ANA WandoBaHNA
[lononHUTeNbHbI NepefHU KOXYX
3awenka

CTsAXHO 6onT

Hanpasnstowye 6ypTuku
...Hanpasnatowwii nas
...[JononHuTenbHan pykoatka
HwxHwit dnarew

3aXMMHas raiika

[14] ... Anck* (wnnpoBanbHbIi / pexyLyuii. ..)
[15a]...BeHTUnALMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUA KOPOGKM Nepesay
[15b]...BeHTUNALNOHHbBIE OTBEPCTUA KPbILLKII MOTOPa
[16] ....Mbinesoi dpunsTp

[17]....Na3 gna nbineBoro ¢punbTpa

[18] .....3a%u1MHO BUHT

*) He Bce M306pakeHHbIe WM ONMCAHHbIE NPUHAANEXHOCTY BXO-
AAT B 06s3a B T NOCTaBKW.

5 TexHN4YecKune gaHHble

Mopenb

Hanps»eHve nutaHua [B]

YacTora [u]

MoTpebnaemas (BX0AHAA) MOLLHOCTb [BT]
CkopocTb 6e3 Harpy3ku [MUH']
LLnndosanbHbIn/paspesHoil AUCK @ Makc. [Mm]
OKpy»Has ckopocTb [M/c]

Pe3bba kpenexxHoro wnuHaens

3aLLmTa OT NOBTOPHOTO 3anycka

Macca B cootetctauu ¢ EPTA 09/2014 [Kr]
Knacc 3awmbl

B yensax makcumanbHol 6e30nacHoOCTU Nosb3oBaTeNs Haluy annapatbl
CKOHCTPYMPOBaHbl B COOTBETCTBUM C ACHCTBYIOLLMMI €BPOMNECKN-

Mu cTaHgapTamun (Hopmamu EH). YctpoiicTsa ¢ gBoiiHoi n3onsauuei
0603HaueHbl MeXAyHapOofHbIM CUMBOJIOM ABOIHOTO KBaApaTa. Takue
YCTPOIICTBA He AOMKHbI ObiTb 3a3eMIeHbl, U 1A NX MOAK/IOUEHA AOCTa-
TOYHO AABYXWIIbHOTO Kabens. 3aluTa annapaToB OT NOMeX BbiMoHeHa
cornacHo EH 55014.

7 Wcnonb3oBaHue

MawmHa npeaHasHayeHa ana pesku, YepHoBoI 06paboTKM 1 KpaLiesa-
HUA MeTaNINYeCKnX, CTPOUTESNIbHBIX 1 KAMEHHbIX MaTepuanos 6e3 nc-
NoNb30BaHNA BObI. ﬂﬂﬂ PE3KMN KaMHA CITYXKNT XO40BaA KapeTKa.

3a NPUMeHEeHVEe He N0 Ha3HaYeHNo HeCET OTBETCTBEHHOCTb CaM MoJb-
30BaTenb.

8 3awWunTHbIe 31IeMeHTbl U UX MOHTaX

LUHM¢OBaﬂ bHbI CTAHOK pa3peLLeHO NPUMEHATb JINLWb C yCTaHOBNEH-
HbIM 3alUTHbIM KO)KyXOM!

A BHUMAHME! OnacxocTb yaapa aneKTpryeckium ToKom.
Mepep Kakoi-nn6 Li1ei C MHCTpYyMeHTamMu

Y
BbITAHUTE CETEBYIO BWIKY U3 PO3ETKU.

8.1 3awmTHbIN KOXYX

B cTaHAapTHYt0 KOMMNEKTaLuto YrnoBoii WandoBanbHOM MaLLUHbI
BXOAUT 3aLUMTHbIN KOXYX AN1A paboTbl ¢ WndoBanbHbIMKU Kpyrami [6a]
1 [JOMONTHNTENbHbIN 3aLLUUTHBINA KOXYX [6b], KOTOpbI NoCNe MOHTaXa Ha
3aLLUMTHBIN KOXYX ANA WindoBKM [6a] MOXHO 1CMONb30BaTh A paboTbl

EBU 125-10
230
50-60
950
11000
125
80
M14
v

2,0
/@

C pexyLmmMn anckamu.

A BHUMAHME! Otkasbisasch ncnonbsosatb Bo Bpems
p il nepeAHuiA Koxyx [6b], Bbl
praeTe ce6a y PUCKY y TP
1 B Clyyae Henc 3T0r0 ¢ ro KoXyxa ans
pesku KomnaHus Narex He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 32 BO3MOX-
HOe HaHeceHVe BPeAa 3A0POBbIO NONb30BaTeNs UN MHOTO
n1La, TPABMUPOBAHHOTO BC/IEACTBYE 3TOTO HapyLUEHNs
MHCTPYKLMI No TexHUKe GesonacHocT.

8.2 3awmTHbIN KOXYX AnA WindoBKN
HazieHbTe 3alymTHBIN KOXYX [6a] Ha KpenexHyo Lweitky [4].
Hanpasnstowumit 6ypTik [8] Ha Koxyxe [6a] HEOOXOAMMO BCTaBUTL B Ha-
npaenAoLwmi Na3 [9] Ha KpenexHoii Wwelike [4]. YctaHoBUTE Heobxoau-
Moe pabouee NONOXeHNe 3aLUTHOTO KoXyxXa [6a]. [ToTom noaxoaALmM
VHCTPYMEHTOM (OTBEPTKOW ANA BUHTOB C KPECTOOOPA3HBIM LUAMLIEM)
3aKpyTITE 3aXKIMHY!IO raiiKy [7], 4Tobbl 3aLNTHBINA KOXyX [6a] npouns-
BOMIbHO He NpokpyumnBancal

8.3 3aWWTHbIN KOXKYX ANA pe3Kn
YcTaHOBWTE AOMOSHUTENbHbIN MepeaHuii Koxyx [6b] Ha HIKHIO Kpom-
Ky 3alLMTHOrO KOXyXa Ans WindoBKu [6a], HafBUHYB 1 MOBEPHYB €ro
MPOTUB YacoBOW CTPeNKM 10 cpabaTbiBaHWA 3aLuenku [6¢] sononHuTenb-
HOTO NepefHero Koxyxa.
[inA Toro YTo6bl LEMOHTUPOBATD AOMOHUTENbHbIN NepeaHUii Ko-
Xyx [6¢], cHauana cnerka HaxxmuTe nanbLiem 3aLyenky [6¢c], utobbl oTny-
CTUTb €€, @ 3aTeM NOBEPHITE AOMONHUTENbHbIV NepeaHuii Koxyx [6b]
10 YacoBOW CTPENKe 1 CHYUMMTE ero C 3aLMUTHOrO KOXyXa AA Winos-
Ku [6a].
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MNo-pycckn

8.4 [lononHuTenbHasA pyKoATKa

Bnaropapa cneumanbHoil KOHCTPYKLMN BUOPaLni yMeHbLIAKOTCA AONON-
HUTeNbHOI pyKoATKoi [10]. [lononHUTeNbHYI0 PyKOATKY MOXHO HaBUH-
TUTb C NIEBOVI UM NPaBOIi CTOPOHbI KOPOBKY Nepepau [3].

9 KpenneHwue wnn¢oBanbHOro unm

pa3pe3Horo onckKa

A BHUMAHME! Onacroctb yaapa 3neKTpudeckuim Tokom.

Mepep Kakoii-Nn60 MaHUNyNALMEN C MHCTPYMEHTamMn
BbITAHUTE CETEBYIO BUIKY 13 P

Bblunctute HKHII Pnarelt [11] v 3axumHyio raitky [12] Tak e, Kak

1 33KMMHbIe OBEPXHOCTY WAN(OBaNbHOTO UM pa3pe3Horo Ancka [14].
HapeHbte HkHNin pnanel [11] [ycTynom Hapyxy] Ha wnnHaens [5].
YcTaHoBUTE WAMGOBANLHBIN UV Xe pa3pe3Hoi ANcK [14]. BypTik Hux-
Hero dnaHua [11] fomxeH 6bITb TOUHO BBEfIEH B OTBEPCTYE WANGOBANb-
HOTO ANCKa U pa3pesHoro avcka [14]. HapeHbTe 3axumHyto raiky [12]
Ha WnnHAenb [5] Tak, uTobbl Npu KpenneHun WwindoBanbHOro Ancka [14]
6bin1 GYPTVK 33KMMHOIA raiiku [12a] HanpaeneH B CTOPOHY AUCKa, 1 NpU
KpenneHny paspesHoro Ancka [14] 6bin 6ypTuk 3axxumHo raiku [12a]
HarnpasJieH B CTOPOHy OT Anckal

HaxmuTe Ha 6n10KMpoBoyHyto Landy wnuHgens [2].
BHUMAHMUE! B p il yangoi iiTech

e
NULWb B HepaboueM COCTOAHUN WNUHAENA [CTaHOK
0TC OT ceTn nu

Bpalwaiite AUCKOM/WINMHAENEM, NOKa 610KMPOBOYHaA Landa WnH-
niena [2] He 3ackounT. HaiexHo NoATAHNTE 3aXKMMHYIO raiiky [12] knto-
yom [13].

A BHUMAHME! Ewe no
ANCK MEXAY HIKHUM ¢
HOI raiikoii CB060HO He BpaLaloTcA.

10 Beoa B sKcnnyartauuio

lpoBepbTe, UTO JaHHbIe Ha 3aBOACKOM LUNTKE COOTBETCTBYIOT UCTUHHO-
My HanpsXXeHIo UCTOUHIKa TOKa, IHCTPYMEHT, NpeaHa3HaueHHbI Ans
230 B~ MoxHO moakntouunTsb K 220/240 B~. MpoBepbTe, COOTBETCTBYET /N
TWM LWTeNCens TUMy PO3eTKI.

10.1 BknioueHue

MepekntounTe BbiKOYaTeNs [1] Bnepep, BKOUMB TakUM CNOCO6OM Ma-
LUNHY. Ecnm 6y;:|eTe Ha)XMMaTb Ha NepeaHIo YaCTb KHOMKN BblK/toYaTe-
na [1], 6yFlET BbIKJIO4aTelb apPPETUPOBAH BO BK/THOYEHHOM MOJIOXKEHUN.

10.2 BbiknioueHne

MNyTem oTNycKaHNA KHOMKM BbiKkAoYaTens [1] BbIKtoyaTenb BO3BPaTUTCA
B HauasbHOE MONIOXEHMe 1 CTaHOK GyaeT BbiKioueH. Ecnn KHonka Bbl-
Kntoyatens [1] appeTpoBaHa Bo BKIIOYEHHOM MOMOMKEHN, TO HAXNMasA
Cerka Ha 3a/JHI0K YacTb KHOMKY BbIK/iouaTeNa, KHomka GyaeT ocso-
60/a€eHa, BEPHETCA B HAYasbHYI0 MO3ULMIO 1 CTAHOK OY/ET BbIKMOYEH.

11 dneKTpoHMKa ABUrarens

OHa NoBbILLAET MPOAYKTUBHOCTb, CPOK CATYObI LNNGOBANbHON MaLLn-
Hbl, KOMOPT, KayecTBO 1 6e30MacHOCTb paboTbl. Obecneynsaet cneay-
foLme GpyHKUMM:

11.1 3awumrTa NPoTUB NOBTOPHOIO

BK/lOYeHnA

Ecnv npu paGoTe Npon3oiaET npekpatLeHne nogadn NuTaHma (Bbitar-
BaH1e BUJIKY NOABIKHOTO BBOAQ, BbIMAZEHNE 3aLLUTHOrO BbiK/ouaTens
n T.I'I.), a BK/KoYaTeNb OCTaHeTCA 38¢VIKCVIpOBaHHbIM BO BK/IIOYEHHOM
NoNoXeHnn, Nocsie BOCCTAHOB/IEHNA NUTAHNA HE NPOMCXOANT CaMornpo-
M3BOJIbHOIO 3anycka MalluHbI. ﬂ}'lﬂ 3anycka LLI!'II/I¢OBa}'IbHOl7| MaLlUHbI
BKN4YaTenb HeO6XO,ElVIMO CHayana BblKNKYNTb, @ NOTOM CHOBa BKNKO-
YnTb.

12 LinndoBanbHble 1 pexxyLue AUCKN

I'IpOBepre, YKa3aHa Nl Ha 3TUKeTKe ANCKa AoNyCTMMan OKpy»KHasA
CKOPOCTb UM AOMYCTIMbIE 060pOThI. ECNIN Ha ANCKe AOMYCTUMble
060pOTbI yKa3aHbl, OHU He AOMKHBI GbITb HIKe 060POTOB LWNdO-
Ba/IbHOI MaLUMHbI Ha XONIOCTOM XOAy.

CTaHKa NpoBepbTe, YT0

VpOM 1 5

Mo>HO 1Cnonb30BaTb ANCKN C FlOI'IyCTI/IMOI;I Opr)KHOﬁ CKOPOCTbIO
80 m/c v BblLwe.

ﬂnﬂ NCNbITaHNA OCTaBbTE pa60Ta'n:. HOBbI€ pexyLine AUCKU Nprume-
pHO 1 MHYTY Ha xonocTom xofy. HecbanaHcupoBaHHble 1 BUOpUpYto-

wme ONCKnN He VICI'IOI'IbByI;ITE M ncknounTe 13 sxcnayartaunn.

[penoxpaHsiiTe AUCKN OT CTONKHOBEHUIA, YAAPOB 1 BO3[ENCTBIA CMa-
304HOr0 Xupa.

Ecnn LLI}'IVI¢OBaJ1beI€ pexyLyme ANCKN 3HOLLIEHbI 10 pasmepa, yKa-
3aHHOrO Ha 3aLLMTHOM KOXYyXe (CM. camBson CTpeﬂKVI), pekomeHayeTca
3aMeHUTb UX HOBbIMW. Enaro,qapﬂ 3TOMY COXpaHAETCA ONTUManbHan
IJJ}'IVI¢0BaJ1bHa$| nnn pexyLlaa MOLLHOCTb CTaHKa (Opr)KHaﬂ CKOpPOCTb
WANGOBANBHBIX 1 PEXYLLNX NCKOB).

13 CeTeBoe K/No4yeHve

A BHUMAHME! OnacHoctb nopaxenus anektpuueckum
TOKOM Npy Uc
K HECOOTBETCTBYIOLLI CETU NUTAHNSA.

WVHC
L4 19,

A 0
VHCTPYMeHT pa3peluaeTca NoAKoyaTh TONbKO K 0HOMA3HOI ceTi ne-
PeMeHHOro ToKa C HOMUHasIbHbIM Hanps«eHnem 2202408 / 50-60 .
VIHCTPYMeHT MmeeT AABOIHYI0 M30NALMIO 1A 3aLLMTbl OT NOPaXKeHNs
3NeKTPUYECKIM TOKOM COrnacHo ctaHaapTy EH 62841 n BcTpoeHHyto
bYHKLMIO 3aLMTbI OT MOMeX CornacHo ctaHaapty EH 55014.

lMepep BKNtoUeHeM MHCTPYMeHTa y6eauTeCh B TOM, UTO laHHble Ha
3aBO/ICKON TabMuUKe COOTBETCTBYIOT GaKTNUECKOMY HanpsKeHio

B 3/1eKTPUNYECKOI CETU.

CeteBoif Kaberb B Cly4ae HEOHXOAVMOCTU MOXHO YIMHUTL Crefyio-
MM 0b6pazom:

— AnvHa 20 m, AuameTp nposoga 3 X 1,5 mm?

— AnvHa 50 M, ArameTp npoBoga 3 X 2,5 mm?

Vicnonb3yiiTe TONbKO YANMHUTENbHbIE Kabenu, npesHa3HaueHHble AnA
MCMOJIb30BaHUA Ha OTKPbITOM BO3AlyXe 11 0603HaUY€eHHble COOTBETCTBY-
1oLy 06pasom.

13.1 dkcnnyatauma
¢ anekTporeHeparopom (3I) c npusogom

OT ABuUraTtend BHYTPeHHero cropaHna
V13roToBuTENb MHCTPYMEHTa He rapaHTUpyeT be3ynpeyHyto paboTy nH-
CTpyMeHTa ¢ Mio6bim 3.

VIHCTpyMeHT pa3pellaeTca 1cnonb3oBath ¢ 31 Mpy BbINOSIHEHNN Cefy-
OLMX YCTIOBUI:

» BbixogHoe HanpsxeHwe 31 omkHo cocTaBnATb 230 B nepem. Toka
+10%, 3T AosmKeH ObITb OCHALLEH aBTOMATNYECKIIM PETYNIATOPOM
HanpseHusa (AVR — Automatic Voltage Regulation), 6e3 3Toro pery-
NATOPA UHCTPYMEHT MOXET PaboTaTb HeNpaBubHO, a Takke MOXeT
6bITb NoBpeX/eH!

MouwHocTb 3 gomxHa He MeHee Yem B 2,5 pasa NpeBblLuaTh 3Haye-

HU1e NPYCOeANHUTENBHOTO NapameTpa UHCTPyMeHTa (T. e. 2,375 KBT

ana mogenu EBU 125-10)

» [lpu akcnnyataumnm ¢ I HeAOCTAaTOYHO MOLLHOCTY YMCIO 060POTOB
MOXeT KonebaTbcs, a NPON3BOANTENIbHOCTb MHCTPYMEHTa MOXKET
CHU3NTBCA.

14 Yxop n texobcnyxmnsaHme

BHUMAHME! Onacoctb yaapa snekTpu4ecknm Tokom.
Mepep Kakoii-Nn60 MaHUNyRALMEN C NHCTPYMEHTaMMN
BbITAHNTE CETeBYI0 BUIKY 13 PO3eTKM.

Henb3a gonycTuTb 3aKynopKy BeHTUIALMOHHbIX 0TBepCTiA [15a] KpbiLu-
K1 MOTOPa 11 BEHTUNALMOHHbIX OTBEPCTUI KOPOOKM nepepad [15b].
OumcTKa nbinesoro ¢punstpa [16]

Bo Bpems paboTbl ¢ yroBbIM WAK(OBaNbHbIM CTaHKOM PerynapHo
BI3yaNbHO KOHTPONMPYIiTE BO3MOXHOE 3aCOPEeHUE BEHTUNALMOHHbBIX
0TBEPCTUI KpbILLKK MoTopa [15b]. 3acopeHie 3TX BEHTUAALMOH-

HbIX OTBEPCTUI OFPaHNYNT JOCTYN OXNAX/AAIOLLEr0 BO3/yXa K MOTOPY
YCTpOIiCTBa.

YnaanuTb 3aX1MHo1 BUHT [18] 1 06a 3acopeHHble NbinieBble GunbTpbI [16]
BO3bMWTE, MOTAHWUTE 1 BbITALLMTE U3 KPbILLKM MOTOPa. [10TOM BbluncThTe
NbINEBO GUALTP C NOMOLLBIO CHATOrO BO3/AYXa UM NOA NOTOKOM Ui~
cToit BoAibl. MoXeTe Takxe BOCNO/b30BaTbCA MATKON LLETKOIA.

A BHUMAHMWE! He npopysaiite 3acopeHHblil punbTp
PTOM, €CTb ONacHOCTb p Vi nbinn!
TakxKe He UCNoNb3yiiTe NOTOK BOAbI N3 MOIIKW BbICOKOTO
[AABNeHNs, NOTOMY 4YTO €CTb ONaCHOCTb NOBPEXAEHMA NbINEBOro
¢unbrpa! Mocne uci BOAbI TLL; BbICylINTE
nbinesoi ¢punbrp [16]!

YucTble nbinesble GunbTpbl [16] nerko BctaBbTe B Nasbl AA NbineBbIX
bunbrpoB [17] n HebonbLUMM HaxaTvem 3axmuTe A0 yropa. 3akpenute
Mble3alluUTHbIe BTY/IKM C TOMOLLbIO 3aXKVUMHOTO BUHTa [18].
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MNo-pycckn

3aM€Hy Kabens HY?>KHO BO3/10’KTb Ha Crielnann3rpoBaHHyi0 3J1eKTPo-
TEXHUYECKYI0 MacTEPCKYIO C I'IVILleH3I/IeI7I ANA BbINOJIHEHNA 3TUX pa601:

lMocne 150 paboTO4acoB HyXHO BbINOJHWUT CieayoLLie onepaLun
1 pabotbl:

NpoBepka AnnHbl LeTok. LLieTkn Kopoue 5 MM crieflyeT 3aMeHuTb Ho-
BbIMU.

EC/n LeTKu M3HOLLIEHbI, CTAHOK aBTOMATUYECKM BbIKIOUNTCA. CTaHOK
HYKHO C/1aTb HA PEMOHT B CEPBIC-LIEHTP.

3ameHa cMa3Ku B KOPOGKe Nepesiay 1 B MOAWMUMHMKAX.

BHUMAHME! C yuetom 6e30nacHocTy oT nopaxenus 3.
TOKOM U COXpaHEeHUA KNacca 3almTbl Bee paboTbl
Texoocny nyxopa, Hy» AB
KoXyXa 6bITb nuwb
BaHHOW CEPBUCHOI MacTepcKoiA!

p

[leiCTBYIOLLMIA CMNCOK aBTOPU30BaHHBIX CEPBUCHbIX MACTEPCKIX MOXHO
HailTV Ha HaleM CaliTe WWW.narex.cz.

15 MNMpuHagnexHocTn

anHaﬂﬂe)KHOCTVI, pekoMmeHayemble AnA NpYMeHeHuA ¢ 3TUM I'Ipl/lﬁOpOM
- CTaHAAPTHbIE MPVUHAANEXHOCTI, KOTOPbIE MOXHO NPUOBPeCT B Mara-
3VIHax No Npojae py4yHoro 31eKTPONHCTPYMEHTA.

16 CknapupoBaHue

YnaKkoBaHHbIi1 annapaT MOXHO XPaHUTb Ha CYXOM HeoTan/IMBaeMoM
cKnaje, rae Temneparypa He onyckaetca Huke -5 °C.

HeynakoBaHHbli1 annapar xpaaHuTe TONIbKO Ha CyXOM CKaje, Fie Tem-
nepatypa He OnycKaeTca HUXe +5 °C 1 NCKNIoYeHbl pe3Kue nepenazpl
Temnepartypbl.

17 YTunusayuna

ONeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTBI, OCHALLEHIE 1 YNaKoBKa A0MKHbI NOABEpraTbCa
NOBTOPHOMY WCMO/b30BaHMID, HE HAHOCALLEMY Ylepba OKpy»KatoLLen
cpege.

Tonbko anAa crpaH EC:

He Bbi6pacbIBaliTe 3NeKTPOHCTPYMEHTbI B KOMMYHasbHble 0TX0zbi!

B cooTBeTcTBUM C eBponeiickoit aupekTnBoii 2002/96/ES 06 oTcnykus-
LLeM 31eKTPUYECKOM 1 31eKTPOHHOM 060py/J0BaHIN 1 €€ OTpaxeHreM
B HaUMOHa/bHbIX 3aKOHaX HeNpUrogHble 4514 NCNOoNb30BaHNA 4EMOHTU-
[POBaHHbIE 3NIEKTPONHCTPYMEHTbI AO/IXKHbI 6bITb COﬁpaHbI AnA nepepa-
60TKY, He HaHOCALLEN ylepba OKpy»KatoLLel cpefe.

18 NapaHTUNA

lpepocTaBnAem rapaHTUiO Ha KaYeCTBO MaTepu1asnos 1 OTCYTCTBUE
NPOM3BOACTBEHHbIX APEKTOB HALLMX annapaToB B COOTBETCTBUM

C NONOXEHNAMI 3aKOHOB [JaHHON CTPaHbl, HO He MeHee 12 mecALies.

B cTpaHax EBponeiickoro Coto3a CPOK rapaHTum cocTaBnaeT 24 Mecaua
NPV NCMONb30BaHNN UCKMIOUYNTESIBHO B YaCTHbIX LienaX (MOATBEPXKAEHO
baKTypoit U1 HaKNagHoiA).

Ha noBpexpeHus, cBA3aHHble C eCTeCTBEHHbIM U3HaLLVBaHWeM, MOBbI-
LLIEHHOI Harpy3KoW, HenpasWbHbIM O6palLleHreM, poucLLeLne no
BIHE Mo/b30BaTeNs Mo B pe3ynbTaTe HapyLLEHWsA NPaBuUI SKCrTyaTa-
LMK, a TakKe NOBPEeXAeHUSA, 3BECTHbIE NP MOKYMKe, rapaHTUsA He pac-
NpoCTpaHsAeTCA.

Peknamauum MoryT 6bITb MPK3HaHbI TOSIBKO B TOM CIlyyae, e anmnapat
B Hepa306paHHOM COCTOAHUM MPUCIAH NOCTaBLUMKY WV aBTOPH30BaH-
Homy cepsucHomy LieHTpy NAREX. TulaTenibHO XpaHuTe pyKOBOACTBO MO
JKCAnyaTaLm, MHCTPYKLWIO No 6€30MacHOCTY 1 JOKYMEHTOB O MOKYM-
Ke. B OCTa/lbHbIX CTy4anx BCeraa AeNCTBYIOT akTyasibHble rapaHTUiiHble
YCNOBUNA NPOU3BOAUTENS.

Mpumevanne

B cBA3M C NOCTOAHHBIMM MCCNEA0BAHUAMM U1 HOBBIMY TEXHUYECKUMM
paspaboTkamn Gprpma ocTaBnAET 3a Co6oI NPaBO Ha BHECEHME 3MeHe-
HUI1 B TEXHUYECKIE XapaKTePUCTUKM.

19 CepTudmKaTt COOTBETIOTBUA

EBU 125-10:

3aABNAEM, UTO STOT CTAHOK Y[JOBIETBOPAET TPe6GOBaHNA HUXKENPUBEAEH-
HbIX CTaHAAPTOB U AUPEKTUB.

besonacHocTb:

EH 62841-1:2015

EH 62841-2-3:2021

[npekTyea 2006/42/EC

IneKTPOMarHuTHas COBMeCTUMOCTb:
EH 55014-1

EH 55014-2

EH 61000-3-2

EH 61000-3-3

EH 62233

[npekTyea 2014/30/EU

RoHS:
[NvpekTvea 2011/65/EU

MecTo XpaHeHIA TEXHUYECKON [JOKYMEHTaLMK:

Narex s.r.0., Chelcického 1932, 470 01 Cesk4 Lipa, Czech Republic
(«Hapekc», yn. Xenbunukoro 1932, 470 01 Yecka Jluna, Yewuckan
Pecnybnuka)

19.1 UHdopmauua 06 ypoBHe wyma
1 BUGpauumax

3HaueHnA n3mepAnnch B cornacum ¢ EH 62841.
YpoBeHb aKyCTU4ECKOro AaBfieHNsA LPA =88ab (A).
YpoBeHb akycTuyeckor mowHoctn L, =96 ab (A).
HetouHoctb namepennii K= 3,0 gb (A).

A BHI/II:IlAHI/IE! B TeueHMne pa60oTbl BO3HMKaeT
wym!

nonbsyﬁ:rer cpeacTBamMm 3alUThl cnyxa!

B3BeLLeHHOe 3HaueHVe BUOpaLyif, IefCTBYIOLLEe Ha PyKW PaBHO
a,=534mc”

HeTouHocTe n3mepenuin K= 1,5 m.c.

YKasaHHble 3HaueHA YPOBHS LyMa/BUOPaLMM N3MePeHbI B COOTBET-
CTBUU C yCNOBUAMM MCMbITaHnii no EH 62841 n cnyxart ana cpaBHeHna
NHCTPYMEHTOB. T 3HAUEHNA MOXHO TaK»Ke 1CNob30BaTh Ananpea-
BapUTENbHOI OLIEHK! LLYMOBOI 1 BUOPALIMOHHOI Harpy3ku BO Bpema
paborbl.

YKa3aHHble 3HaueHua YpOBHA myma/BMGpaumm 0T06pa>Ka|01 OCHOBHbIe
obnactn MPYIMEeHEHNA 3NeKTPONHCTPYMEHTa. |-|pVI NCnoNb30BaHNK INneK-
TPOWHCTPYMEHTa B APYTUX LiENsX, C APYrMM CMEHHbIMM (pabounmi) vH-
CTPYMeHTaMn Ui B Ciydae UX HeyoBNeTBOPUTENIbHOTO OﬁCJ‘Iy)KI/IBaHI/Iﬂ,
LyMOBaA 1 BUOPALIMOHHAA Harpy3KI MOTYT 3HaUMTENIbHO BO3pacTaTb Ha
NPOTAXEHUM BCETO CPOKa SKCMyaTaLum.

[InA TOYHOI OLIEHKI Harpy30K B TeYeHMe yKa3aHHOro CPOKa KCrny-
aTaLun HeobxoaMMO Takxe CobNoAaTb NPUBOAKMBIE B HACTOALLIEM
PYKOBO/ICTBE 3HaUEHNA BPeMeHY paBoTbl Ha XONIOCTOM XOAY U BpEMEHM
NPOCTOA. ITO NOMOMKET 3HAUNTENBHO YMEHbLUNTL Harpy3Ky B TeYeHe
BCEro CPOKa IKCTUIyaTaLmm SNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa.

c € 2024

Narex s.r.o.
ChelCického 1932
47001 Ceska Lipa

flpocnas [MbHep

(Jaroslav Hybner)

MoBepeHHbIN B fienax KoMnaHum
1.9.2024r.
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Aku teleskopowa podkaszarka do trawy EBU 125-10
Pierwotna instrukcja obstugi

1 Wstep do instrukcji obstugi

Niniejsza instrukcja obstugi ma utatwic¢ poznanie narzedzia i uzycia mozliwosci jego wiasciwego przeznaczenia. Instrukcja obstugi zawiera
wazne zalecenia, jak obstugiwa¢ maszyne bezpiecznie, fachowo i gospodarnie i przez to unikac niebezpieczeistwa, minimalizowac napra-
wy i przerwy spowodowane usterkami i zwiekszy¢ jego niezawodnosc i trwatos¢. Niniejsza instrukcja musi by¢ do ciagtej dyspozycji na sta-
nowisku pracy maszyny. Instrukcje obstugi musi przeczytac i dotrzymywac kazda osoba, ktéra zostata powierzona do pracy z maszyna jak
np. obstuga, konserwacja lub transportem. Oprdcz instrukcji obstugi i wiazacych przepisow profilaktyki urazow waznych w kraju uzycia

i na stanowisku pracy, konieczne jest dotrzymywanie profesjonalnie uznane zasady techniczne dla bezpiecznej i fachowej pracy, jak réwniez

zasady profilaktyki danych stowarzyszeri zawodowych.

1 Wstep do instrukcji obstugi 54

2 Ogdlne instrukcje bezpieczenstwa ...
2.1 Ogdlne instrukcje bezpieczeristwa
3.1 Instrukcje bezpieczeristwa wspdine dla czynnosci
roboczych szlifowania, szlifowania powierzchni ptaskich,
szlifowania szczotkq druciang lub ciecia sciernego ..
3.2 Odbicie wsteczne i odnosne uwagi
3.3 Zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne dla czynnos'ci

roboczych szlifowania i ciecia sciernego.... SOOI |-
3.4 Dodatkowe zasady bezpieczenstwa specyﬁczne

dla czynnosci roboczych ciecia SCiernego.........wwwweicessessenns 56
3.5 Zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne dla czynnosci
roboczych ptaskiego szlifowania. 56

3.6 Zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne dla czynnosci
roboczych szlifowania ze szczotkq drucianq.....
3.7 Dodatkowe wskazéwki dotyczqce bezp/eczenstwa.

4 Opis maszyny 57
5 Dane techniczne 57
6 Podwdjna izolacja 57
7  Przeznaczenie 57
8  Elementy ochronne oraz ich Montaz ............esceseeseunee 57
8.1 Pokrywa ochronna 57
8.2 Pokrywa ochronna do SCierani...........oeeeeveeeeeecineeee 57
8.3 Pokrywa ochronna do ciecia. 57
8.4  Dodatkowy uchwyt 58
10 Uruchomieni 58

10.1 Wtgczanie.
10.2 Wytqczanie
11 Elektronika silnika
11.1 Ochrona przed ponownym wiqczeniem
12 Tarcze do szlifowania i do ciecia
13 Podtqczenie do sieci
13.1 Eksploatacja z uzyciem agregatu prqdotworczego

napedzaneqo silnikiem spalinowym..........cccceveeceveessvsesnnns 58
14 Konserwacja i serwis 58
15 Akcesoria 50
16 Skiad . o

17 Reciclaje.

18 Gwarancja
19 Deklaracja zg
19.1 Informacje o gtosnosci i wibracjach..

2 Ogolne instrukcje bezpieczenstwa

2.1 Ogolne instrukcje bezpieczenstwa

UWAGA! Przeczytajcie wszystkie instrukeje bezpiec-
zenstwa i instrukcje obstugi. Nie dotrzymanie wszelkich
nastepujqcych instrukcji moze prowadzic do porazenia
prgdem elektrycznym, do powstania pozaru i/lub

do powaznego obrazenia osob.

Zachowajcie wszelkie instrukcje do przyszlego uzycia.

Termin elektronarzedzia” we wszystkich ponizszych ostrzezeniach

odnosi sie do elektronarzedzi zasilanych z sieci (przewodowo) lub

elektronarzedzi zasilanych akumulatorami (bezprzewodowo).

i

Sci

1B zenstwo srod pracy

a) Utrzymywac stanowisko pracy w czystosci i dobrze oswietlo-

ne. Batagan i ciemne miejsca na stanowisku pracy sq przyczy-

nami wypadkdw.

Nie uzywac narzedzi elektrycznych w srodowisku z niebez-

pieczeristwem wybuchu, gdzie znajduja sie ciecze palne,

gazy lub proch. W narzedziach elektrycznych powstajq iskry,

ktére mogq zapalic¢ proch lub wypary.

Podczas uzywania narzedzi elektrycznych ograniczy¢ dostep

dzieci i pozostatych oséb. Jezeli ktos wam przeszkodzi, mozecie

straci¢ kontrole nad przeprowadzanq czynnosciq.

2) Bezpieczenstwo elektryczne

a) Wtyczka ruchomego przewodu narzedzi elektrycznych musi

siec Nigdy w

sposob nie zmienia¢ wtyczki. Do narzedzi, ktére maja uziem-
nienie ochronne, nigdy nie uzywajcie zadnych adapteréw
gniazka. Wtyczki, ktore nie sq zniszczone zmianami oraz od-
powiadajqce gniazdka ograniczq niebezpieczeristwo porazenia
prgdem elektrycznym.

b) Strzezcie si¢ dotyku ciata z ami, jak

np. rury, grzejniki ogrzewania centralnego, kuchenkl ilodé-

wki. Niebezpieczeristwo porazenia prqdem elektrycznym jest

wieksze, jezeli wasze ciato jest potqczone z ziemiq.

Nie narazac narzadzia elektryczne na deszcz, wilgotnos¢

lub mokro. Jezeli do narzedzia elektrycznego przedostanie

sie woda, zwieksza sie niebezpieczeristwo porazenia prqdem

elektrycznym.

Nie uzywac ruchomego przewodu do innych celow. Nigdy

nie nosic i nie ciagna¢ narzedzia elektryczne za przewod ani

nie wyszarpywac wtyczki z gniazdka przez ciggniecie za pr-

zewdd. Chroni¢ przewdd przed cieptem, zattuszczeniem,

ostrymi krawedziami i ruchomymi czesciami. Uszkodzone lub

zaplgtane przewody zwiekszajq niebezpieczeristwo porazenia

prgdem elektrycznym.

Jezeli narzedzia elektryczne sa uzywane na dworze, nalezy

uzy¢ przedtuzacza przeznac do uzycia na zewnatrz.

Uzycie przedtuzacza przeznaczonego na zewnqtrz ogranicza

niebezpieczeristwo porazenia prqdem elektrycznym.

Jezeli narzedzia elektryczne sa uzywane w wilgotnych miej-

scach, uzywajcie zasilanie chronione wylgcznikiem réznico-

pradowym (RCD). Uzycie RCD ogranicza niebezpieczeristwo

porazenia prqdem elektrycznym.

3) Bezpieczenstwo osob

a) Podczas uzywania narzedzi elektrycznych badzcie uwazni,
nastawcie sie na to, co aktualnie robicie, koncentrujcie sie
i myslcie trzezwo. Nie pracujcie z urzadzeniami elektryczny-
mi, jezeli jestescie zmeczeni lub pod wptywem narkotykow,
alkoholu lub lekéw. Chwilowa nieuwaga podczas uzywania
narzedzi elektrycznych moze prowadzic¢ do powaznych obrazen
0s6b.

b) Uzywaijcie srodki ochronne. Zawsze uzywajcie srodkéw

ochrony oczu. Srodki ochronne jak np. respirator, obuwie ochro-

nne przeciwposlizgowe, sztywne nakrycie glowy lub ochrona

stuchu, uzywane zgodnie z warunkami pracy, obnizajq niebez-

pieczeristwo urazéw osob.

Strzezicie sie nieumysinego wiaczenia. Sprawdzajcie czy wy-

tacznik podczas wtykania wtyczki do gniazdka i/lub podczas

wkiadania baterii lub podczas przenoszenia narzedzia jest

wylaczony. Przenoszenie narzedzia z palcem na wytqczniku lub

wtykanie wtyczki narzedzia z wiqczonym wytqcznikiem moze

byc przyczynqg wypadkow.
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d) Przed zataczeniem narzedzia zdjac wszystkie narzedzia re-
gulacyjne lub klucze. Narzedzie regulacyjne lub klucz, ktéry
zostawicie zamocowany do obracajqcej sie czesci narzedzia
elektrycznego, moze byc przyczynq urazu oséb.

Pracujcie tylko tam, gdzie bezpleczme dosiagniecie. Zawsze

utrzymuijcie stabil eir e. Bedziecie

w tEN sposéb lepiej kierowali narzedztem elektrycznym W niepr-

zewidzianych sytuacjach.

Ubierajcie sie stosownie. Nie uzywajcie luznych ubran ani

bizuterii. Dbajcie o to, aby wasze wilosy, ubranie i rekawice

byly dostatecznie daleko od poruszajacych sie czesci. Luzne
ubrania, bizuteria i dtugie wtosy mogq zostac uchwycone przez
poruszajqce sie czesci.

g) Jezeli do dyspozycji sa Srodki do podiaczenia urzadzenia
do odsysania i gromadzenia pytu, zapewnijcie, aby takie ur-
zadzenia byly podtaczone i stosownie uzywane. UzZycie tych
urzqdzen moze ograniczyc niebezpieczeristwo stworzone przez
powstajqcy pyt.

4) Uzywanie narzedzi elektrycznych i troska o nie

a) Nie przeciazajcie narzedzi elektrycznych. Uzywajcie whasci-
wych narzedzi, ktére sg przeznaczone do przeprowadzanej
pracy. Wtasciwe narzedzie elektryczne bedzie lepiej i bez-
pieczniej wykonywac prace, do ktdrej byto skonstruowane.

b) Nie uzywajcie narzedzi elektrycznych, ktére nie mozna

wiaczy¢ lub wytaczy¢ wytacznikiem. Jakiekolwiek narzedzie

elektryczne, ktore nie mozna sterowac wytqcznikiem, jest nie-
bezpieczne i musi by¢ naprawione.

Wylaczajcie narzedzie poprzez wyciagniecie wtyczki z gni-

azdka 5|ec| i/lub poprzez odlqczeme baterii przed ja-

y akcesoriow lub przed
sprzatnigciem nieuzywanego narzgdzm elektrycznego. Te
prewencyjne instrukcje bezpieczeristwa ograniczajq niebezpiec-
zenistwo przypadkowego wiqczenia narzedzia elektrycznego.

d) Nie uzywane narzedzm elektryczne przechowume poza do-

tepem dzieci i nie p ie osobom, ktére nie byly zaznajo-
mione z narzgd2|em elektrycznym lubz niniejsza instrukcja,
by uzywaty narzedzia. Narzedzia elektryczne sq niebezpieczne

w rekach niedoswiadczonych uzytkownikéw.

Utrzymuijcie narzedna elektryczne Sprawdzajcie regulaqg

poruszajqcych 5|g czgsq i |ch ruchllwosc, koncentrujqe sie

nap ia, i jakiekolwiek pozostate
okollcznoscl, ktore mogq zagrozic¢ funkqg narzedna elektry-
cznego. Jezeli narzedzie jest uszkodzone, zapewnijcie jego
naprawe przed dalszym uzyciem. Duzo wypadkdw spowodo-
wanych jest przez niewystarczajqgco utrzymywane narzedzia
elektryczne.

Narzedzia do ciecia utrzymujcie ostre i czyste. Wfasciwie

utrzymywane i naostrzone narzedzia do ciecia z mniejszym

prawdopodobieristwem zahaczq o materiat lub zablokujq sie,

a prace z nimi mozna tatwiej kontrolowac.

Narzedzia elektryczne, akcesoria, narzedzia robocze itd.

uzywajcie zgodnie z niniejsza instrukcja w taki sposob, jaki

byt podany dla konkretnego narzedzia elektrycznego, oraz
ze wzgledu na dane warunki pracy i rodzaj przeprowadzanej
pracy. Uzywanie narzedzi elektrycznych do przeprowadzania
innnych czynnosci, niz do jakich sq przeznaczone, moze pro-
wadzi¢ do niebezpiecznych sytuagji.

h) Uchwyty i powierzchnie chwytne musza byc suche, czyste
i odttuszczone. Sliskie uchwyty i powierzchnie chwytne unie-
mozliwiajq bezpieczne trzymanie i kontrolowanie narzedzia w
nieoczekiwanych sytuacjach.

5) Serwis

a) Naprawy waszych narzedzi elektrycznych powierzyc osobie
wykwalifikowanej, ktéra bedzie uzywac identycznych czes-
ci zamiennych. W taki sposob zostanie zapewniony tEN sam
poziom bezpieczeristwa narzedzia elektrycznego jak przed
naprawq.

3 Specjalne wskazéwki dotyczace
bezpiecznego uzytkowania
3.1 Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa wspélne

dla czynnosci roboczych szlifowania,
szlifowania powierzchni ptaskich,
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szlifowania szczotka druciang lub ciecia

sciernego:
a) Niniejsze narzedzie elektromechaniczne przeznaczone
jestdo uzycia jako szlifierka, szlifierka plaska, szlifierka ze
szczotka druciang lub narzedzie do cigcia. Czytajcie wszyst-
kie uwagi dotyczace bezpieczenstwa, instrukcje, ilustracje

i specyfikacje podane dla tego narzedzia elektromecha-
nicznego. Nie przestrzeganie wszystkich wyzej podanych
instrukcji moze skutkowac porazeniem prqdem elektrycznym,
pozarem i/lub powaznym urazem.

Nie zaleca sie przepr ¢ tym narzed czynnosci
roboczych jak polerowanie. Przeprowadzanie czynnosci ro-
boczych, do ktérych nie jest to urzqgdzenie przeznaczone, moze
stworzyc ryzyko i spowodowac uraz osoby.

Nie uzywajcie akcesoriow, ktére nie s zdecydowanie zapro-
jektowane i zalecane przez producenta narzedzia. Sam fakt,
Ze akcesoria mozna przytqczy¢ do narzedzia, nie gwarantuje
bezpiecznej eksploatacji.

Nominalne obroty akcesoriéw musza réwnac sie co najmniej
maksymalnym obrotom podanym na narzedziu. Akcesoria,
ktore pracujq przy wyzszych obrotach, niz sq jego obroty nomi-
nalne, mogq sie roztamac i rozpasc.
Zewnetrzna Srednica i grubos¢ waszych akcesoriow musza
znajdowac si¢ w granicach nominalnego zakresu dla waszego
narzedzia elektromechanicznego. Akcesoria o niewtasciwej
wielkosci nie mogq byc¢ dostatecznie chronione ani kierowane.
Rozmiary mocujace tarcz, kotnierzy, ptytek oporowych lub ja-
kichkolwiek pozostatych akcesoriéw musza by¢ odpowiednie
do umocowania na wrzeciono narzedzia. Akcesoria z otwo-
rami mocowania, ktére nie odpowiadajq rozmiarom monta-
Zowym narzqdzia elektromechanicznego, bedq niewywazone,
mogq nadmiernie wibrowac oraz mogq spowodowac utrate
kontroli.

Nie uzywajcie uszkodzonych akcesoriéw. Przed kazdym uzy-
ciem sprawdzcie akcesoria: dla tarcz do szlifowania odtupa-
nia i pekniecia, dla p}ytek oporowych pekniecia, rozerwania
lub nadmierne zuzycie, dla szczotek drucianych poluzowane
lub pekniete druty. Jezell akcesorium Iub narzgdne upadto,
sprawdzcie d
akcesoria. Po sprawdzeniu i iu akcesoria stancie
wy sami i stojacy wokot w taki sposdb, zeby znalezliscie sie
poza ptaszczyznami rotujacego akcesoria i zostawcie narzed-
zie wiaczone przy najwyzszych obrotach na prézno przez jed-
na minute. Podczas tego czasu probnego uszkodzone akcesoria
zwykle sie roztamiq lub rozpadngq.

Uzywaijcie osobiste srodki ochrony. Zaleznie od uzycia,
uzywajcie maske ochraniajaca twarz, ochronne okulary
bezpieczenstwa lub okulary bezpieczenstwa. W odpowied-
nim zakresie uzywajcie maske chroniaca drogi oddechowe,
zatyczki do uszu, rekawice i odziez roboczg, zdolng zatrzy-
mac mate odtamki scierniwa lub obrabianego przedmiotu.
Ochrona oczu musi by¢ w stanie zatrzymac odlatujqce utam-
ki powstate podczas réznych czynnosci roboczych. Maska
chronigca drogi oddechowe lub respirator muszq by¢ zdolne
odfiltrowac czgsteczki powstate podczas waszej czynnosci.
Dtugotrwate narazenie na hatas wysokiej intensywnosci moze
spowodowac utrate stuchu.

Utrzymujcie stojacych wokét w bezpiecznej odlegtosci od pr-
zestrzeni pracy. Kazdy, kto wchodzi do przestrzeni pracy,
musi uzywac srodki ochrony osobistej. Odfamki obrabianego
materiatu lub uszkodzone akcesoria mogq odlecie¢ i spowodo-
wac urazy réwniez poza bezposredniq przestrzeniq pracy.
Podczas pracy, kiedy narzqdne do ciecia mogtoby dotknqc
skrytego pr du lub go ruch pr , tr-
zymaijcie narzedzie tylko w miejscach |zolowanej pOW|erzch-
ni. Narzedzie do ciecia po dotyku z ,zywym” przewodem moze
spowodowac, ze dostepne metalowe czesci narzedzia zostang
»~Zywymi’, i przez to dojdzie do porazenia prqdem elektrycznym.
Umiesccie ruchomy przewod poza zasiegiem narzedzia ro-
tujacego. Jezeli stracicie kontrole, moze dojs¢ do przeciecia lub
przeszlifowania ruchomego przewodu, a wasza reka lub ramie
moze zostac wciggniete do rotujgcego narzedzia.

Nigdy nie ktas¢ narzedzi elektromechanicznych, dopoki
narzedzie kompletnie sie nie zatrzyma. Rotujqce narzedzie
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moze zahaczyc¢ o powierzchnie i wyszarpnq¢ narzedzie z waszej
kontroli.

m) Nigdy nie wiaczac narzedzi elektromechanicznych podczas
przenoszenia po waszej stronie. Przypadkowy dotyk z rotu-
Jjqcym narzedziem moze zaciqc wasze ubranie, przyciggnie
narzedzie do waszego ciata.

n) Regularnie czysccie otwory wentylacyjne narzedzia.
Wentylator silnika wciqga pyt do srodka skrzyni, a nadmierne
nagromadzenie pytu metalowego moze spowodowac niebez-
pieczenstwo elektryczne.

o) Nie pracujcie z narzedziem elektromechanicznym w poblizu
materiatow fatwopalnych. Mogftoby dojs¢ do zapalenia sie tych
materiatéw od iskier.

p) Nie uzywajcie akcesoriow, ktére wymagaja chtodzenia ciecza.
Uzycie wody lub innych cieczy chtodzgcych moze spowodowac
uraz lub smier¢ prqdem elektrycznym.

3.2 Odbicie wsteczne i odnosne uwagi

Odbicie wsteczne to nagta reakcja na zacisniecie lub zaciecie talerza
rotujacego, ptytki oporowej, szczotki lub innego narzedzia. Zacisniecie
lub zaciecie spowoduje gwattowne zatrzymanie talerza rotujacego,
ktore nastepnie spowoduje, ze niekontrolowane narzedzie porusza sie
w kierunku odwrotnym do ruchu narzedzia w punkcie zablokowania.
Na przyktad: jezeli dojdzie do zacisniecia lub zaciecia talerza do sz-
lifowania w obrabianym materiale, krawedz talerza, ktdra wstepuje
do punktu zacisniecia, moze wejs¢ do powierzchni materiatu i spowo-
duje, Ze talerz zostanie wycisniety w gére lub odrzucony. Talerz moze
w zaleznosci od kierunku ruchu talerza w punkcie zacigcia albo wy-
skoczy¢ w kierunku do uzytkownika albo od niego. Talerze do szlifo-
wania moga w takich wypadkach réwniez peknac.
Odbicie wsteczne to wynik niewtasciwego uzycia narzedzia elektro-
mechanicznego i/lub niewtasciwych proceséw roboczych lub wa-
runkéw i mozna mu zapobiec poprzez dotrzymanie nizej opisanych
zasad bezpieczeristwa.

a) Narzedzie trzymajcie mocno i utrzymujcie whasciwa pozyc-
je waszego ciata i ramion w taki sposob, zeby byliscie zdolni
oprzec sie sile odbicia wstecznego. Zawsze uzywajcie dodat-
kowego uchwytu, jezeli narzedzie go posiada, do maksy-
malnej kontroli nad odbiciem wstecznym lub reakcyjnym
momentem obrotowym podczas uruchamiania. Uzytkownik
moze kontrolowac reakcyjny moment obrotowy i sife odbicia
wstecznego, jezeli przestrzega wiasciwe zasady bezpieczeristwa.

b) Nigdy nie zblizajcie reki do narzedzia rotujacego. Narzedzie
moze odbiciem wstecznym odrzuci¢ waszq reke.

¢) Nie stdjcie w przestrzeni, gdzie moze znaleic si¢ narzedzie,
jezeli dojdzie do odbicia wstecznego. Odbicie wsteczne odrzu-
ci narzedzie w kierunku odwrotnym do ruchu tarczy w punkcie
zaciecia.

d) Posmgcue speqalnq uwage obrobce rogow, ostrych krawed-

Zi itp. Z iu i zacinaniu sie narzed-

zZia. Rogr, ostre krawedzre lub podskakiwanie majqce tendencje
zacig¢ narzedzie rotujqce oraz spowodowac utrate kontroli lub
odbicie wsteczne.

Nie podtaczajcie do narzedzia rzezbiarska tarcze fanicuchowa

lub tarcze pitowa z zebami. Tarcze te czesto wywotujq odbicie
wsteczne i utrate kontroli.

3.3 Zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne
dla czynnosci roboczych szlifowania
i ciecia Sciernego:

a) Uzywaijcie tylko typy tarcz, ktore s zalecane przez producen-
ta oraz specyficzng ostone ochronna skonstruowana do wy-
branej tarczy. Tarcze, do ktorych nie zostato skonstruowane
narzedzie elektromechaniczne, nie mogq byc osfoniete w od-
powiedni sposob i sq niebezpieczne.

b) Ostona ochronna musi by¢ bezpiecznie przymocowana

do narzedzia elektromechanicznego oraz umieszczona we

wiasciwej pozycji dla maksymalnego bezpieczeristwa w taki

sposob, aby byta odkryta jak najmniejsza czesc tarczy w kie-
runku do uzytkownika. Osfona ochronna pomaga chronic¢
uzytkownika przed odtamkami tarczy i przypadkowym dotyki-
em ztarczq.

Tarcze musza by¢ uzywane tylko do zalecanego uzycia. Na pr-

zyktad: nie przepr ¢ szlif ia boczna strona tarczy
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do ciecia. Tarcze scierne do ciecia sq przeznaczone do ciecia
po obwodzie, sity boczne dziatajgce na te tarcze mogtyby je
poszerzyc.
d) Zawsze uzywajcie nieuszkodzone kotnierze tarczy, ktére
maja whasciwa wielkos¢ i ksztatt dla wami wybranej tarczy.
Wtasciwe kotnierze tarczy podpierajq tarcze i przez to obnizajq
mozliwos¢ pekniecia tarczy. Kotnierze do ciecia moggq sie réznic¢
od kotnierzy do szlifowania.
Nie uzywajcie zuzytych tarcz pierwotnie wigkszych rozmi-
aréw w narzedziach elektromechanicznych. Tarcze prze-
znaczone do wiekszych narzedzi elektromechanicznych nie
sq odpowiednie do wiekszych obrotéw mniejszych narzedzi
imogq peknqc.
3.4 Dodatkowe zasady bezpieczenstwa
specyficzne dla czynnosci roboczych
cigcia sciernego:
a) Nie naciskajcie na tarcze do ciecia i nie dziatajcie nadmier-
nym naciskiem. Nie starajcie sie osiaggna¢ nadmierng gtebo-
kosc ciecia. Przecigzenie tarczy zwieksza obciqgzenie i sktonnos¢
do skrecania lub zaciecia tarczy w cieciu i mozliwos¢ odbicia
wstecznego lub pekniecia tarczy.
Nie stéjcie swoim ciatem na prostej przed i za rotujacq tarcza.
W momencie, kiedy tarcza porusza sie w punkcie pracy od was-
zego ciata, moZliwe odbicie wsteczne moze odrzucic¢ przekre-
cajqcq sie tarcze i narzedzie elektromechaniczne bezposrednio
nawas.
Jezeli tarcza zablokuje sie lub ciecie zostato z jakiegos powo-
du przerwane, wylaczcie narzedzie elektromechaniczne
i trzymaijcie je bez ruchu, dopoki tarcza nie zatrzyma sie kom-
pletnie. Nigdy nie probojcie wyciagnac tarcze z ciecia, jezeli
tarcza si¢ porusza, inaczej moze dojsc do odbicia wstecznego.
SprawdZcie sytuacje i doprowadzcie do poprawy, zeby wykluc-
zyc zaciecie tarczy.
d) Nie kontynuujcie ciecia obrabianego materiatu. Pozwolcie
tarczy osiagnac petne obroty i ostroznie rozpocznijcie ciac
na nowo. Jezeli narzedzie znowu witqczycie z tarczq w cieciu,
moze dojs¢ do jego zablokowania, wycisniecia w gére lub
do odbicia wstecznego.
Nalezy podeprzec panele i |nne duze czescl obrablanego
materiatu, zeby jszyc pieczerstwo zal
tarczy i odbicia wstecznego. Duze czesci obrabianego mate-
riatu majq tendencje przeginac sie wtasng wagq. Podparcie
musi sie znajdowac pod obrobianym materiatem w poblizu linii
ciecia i w poblizu krawedzi obrabianego materiatu po obydwu
stronach tarczy.
Zwracajcie specjalng ge na przepr dzanie,cie-
cia do komory” do istniejacych muréw lub innych slepych
przestrzeni. Przenikajqca tarcza moze przeciqc rury z wodq
lub gazem, przewodly elektryczne lub przedmioty, ktére mogq
spowodowac odbicie wsteczne.

3.5 Zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne
dla czynnosci roboczych ptaskiego
szlifowania:

a) Nie uzywaijcie do tarczy do szlifowania nadmiernie duzy
papier Scierny. Podczas wyboru papieru Sciernego kierujcie
sie wskazowkami producenta. Duzy papier Scierny wykrac-
zajqcy poza plyte scierajqcq przedstawia ryzyko rozerwania
i moze spowodowac zablokowanie, rozerwanie tarczy i odbicie
wsteczne.

3.6 Zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne
dla czynnosci roboczych szlifowania ze

szczotka druciana:

a) Uswiadomcie sobie, ze r6 z podczas zwyktych czynnos-
ci dochodzi do odrzucania drucianego wiosia ze szczotki.
Nie przecigzajcie druty nadmiernym obcigzeniem szczotki.
Druciane wtosie moze tatwo przechodzic przez lekkie ubranie i/
albo skore.

b) Jezeli do szlifowania szczotka druciang zalecane jest uzycie

budowy ochronnej, zab zcie, aby nie doszto do zad-

nego dotyku pomiedzy druciana tarcza lub szczotka i obu-
dowa ochronna. Druciana tarcza lub szczotka moze podczas
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pracy pod wptywem obciqzenia i sity odsrodkowej zwiekszyc
swojq Srednice.

3.7 Dodatkowe wskazéwki dotyczace

bezpieczenstwa

- Zwrdci¢ uwage na to, aby podczas pracy narzedzie znajdowato
sie w bezpiecznej i stabilnej pozycji.

- Nie pracowac w wilgotnym srodowisku.

- Nalezy stosowac odpowiednie srodki ochrony indywidualnej:
Ochronniki stuchu, okulary ochronne, maska przeciwpytowa
do prac generujqcych pyt oraz rekawice ochronne podczas wy-
miany narzedzi, stabilne obuwie.

@06000

4 Opis maszyny

[1]......Przycisk wyfacznika
[2].......Przycisk blokady wrzeciona
Skrzynia przektadniowa
[4] ......Szyjka mocujaca
[5]......Wrzeciono
[6a]....Ostona ochronna do szlifowania
[6b]....Dodatkowa pokrywa przednia
[6c] ....Zapadka
[7].......Sruba $ciagajaca
[8] ......Wystepy naprowadzajace
[9].......Rowek naprowadzajacy
[10]....Dodatkowy uchwyt
[11]....Dolny kotnierz
[12]....Nakretka mocujaca
[12a]..0prawa nakretki mocujacej
[13]...Klucz
[14]....Tarcza* (do szlifowania /do ciecia...)
[15a]..Otwory wentylacyjne skrzyni przektadniowej
[15b]..Otwory wentylacyjne ostony silnika
[16]....Wktadka przeciwpytowa
[17]....Rowek wkiadki przeciwpytowej
[18]....Sruba mocujaca
*) Przestawione lub opisane akcesoria nie muszg by¢ czescig
dostawy.

5 Dane techniczne

Typ EBU 125-10
Napiecie zasilajace [V] 230
Czestotliwos¢ sieciowa [Hz] 50-60
Pobér mocy [W] 950
Obroty wolnobiezne [min™] 11 000
Tarcza/ krazek tnacy @ maks. [mm] 125
Szybkos¢ obwodowa [m/s] 80
Gwint wrzeciona spinajacego M14
Zabezpieczenie przed szarpnieciem po ponownym wiaczeniu v
Masa zgodna z EPTA 09/2014 [kg] 2,0
Klasa ochron Il/E

6 Podwdjna izolacja

Dla maksymalnego bezpieczenstwa uzytkownika nasze narzedzia sa
konstruowane tak, aby spetniaty obowiazujace europejskie przepisy
(normy EN). Narzedzia z podwdjna izolacjg sa oznaczone miedzy-
narodowym symbolem podwoéjnego kwadratu. Takie narzedzia nie
moga by¢ uziemione a do ich zasilania wystarczy kabel zdwoma
zytami. Narzedzia posiadaja ochrone przeciwzaktdceniowa wedtug
normy EN 55014.

7 Przeznaczenie

Narzedzie jest przeznaczone do dzielenia, obrébki zgrubnej i szc-
zotkowania materiatéw metalowych, budowlanych i kamiennych
bez uzycia wody. Do dzielenia kamienia sg przepisane sanie
prowadzace.

Za uzycie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem odpowiada uzytkownik.

8 Elementy ochronne oraz ich montaz

Szlifierka moze by¢ uzywana tylko z natozong ostona ochronna!

UWAGA! Niebezpieczenstwo p ia pradem. Przed
dokonywaniem jakichkolwiek czynnosci obstugowych
narzedzia, nalezy wyciagna¢ wtyczke z gniazdka.

8.1 Pokrywa ochronna

Standardowe wyposazenie szlifierki katowej obejmuje pokrywe
ochronng do pracy z uzyciem tarcz sciernych [6a] oraz dodatkowa

pokrywe przednia [6b], ktéra montuje sie na pokrywie ochronnej
do szlifowania [6a] i stosuje podczas pracy z uzyciem tarcz tnacych.
Nieuzywanie dodatkowej pokrywy przedniej [6b] podczas
ciecia zwieksza ryzyko wypadku. Firma Narex nie ponosi od-
powiedzialnosci za uszczerbek na zdrowiu uzytkownika lub
innych os6b, ktére doznaty urazu w wyniku naruszenia instruk-
¢ji bezpieczenstwa.

8.2 Pokrywa ochronna do $cierania
Nalezy natozyc ostone ochronng [6a] na szyjke mocujaca [4]. Wystep
naprowadzajacy [8] na ostonie [6a] nalezy wprowadzi¢ do rowka
naprowadzajgcego [9] na szyjce mocujacej [4]. Nastawic ostone
ochronng [6a] do wymaganej pozycji pracy. Nastepnie dokrecic
wiasciwym narzedziem (Srubokret krzyzakowy) $rube sciggajaca [7],
aby ostona ochronna [6a] samoczynnie sie nie obracata!

8.3 Pokrywa ochronna do ciecia
Zamontowac dodatkowa pokrywe przednig [6b] na dolnej krawedzi
pokrywy ochronnej do szlifowania [6a], obracajac po natozeniu w
kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazéwek zegara do momentu, az
zapadka [6¢] dodatkowej pokrywy sie zatrzasnie.
Aby zdemontowac dodatkowa pokrywe przednia [6b], nalezy naj-
pierw zwolni¢ zapadke [6c], lekko naciskajac kciukiem, a nastepnie
zdjac¢ dodatkowa pokrywe [6b] z pokrywy ochronnej do szlifowa-
nia [6a], obracajac jg w kierunku zgodnym z ruchem wskazéwek
zegara.
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8.4 Dodatkowy uchwyt
Za pomocg specjalnej konstrukcji redukuje sie wibracje rekojescia
boczna [10]. Rekojes¢ boczna mozna przykrecic¢ z lewej lub z prawej
strony skrzyni przektadniowej [3].

9 Mocowanie tarczy do szlifowania
lub ciecia

UWAGA! Niebezpieczenstwo porazenia pradem. Przed
dokonywaniem jakichkolwiek czynnosci obstugowych
narzedzia, nalezy wyciagna¢ wtyczke z gniazdka.

Oczysci¢ dolny kotnierz [11] i $rube mocujaca [12], jak réwniez prze-
strzert mocowania tarczy do szlifowania ew. do ciecia [14]. Natozy¢
dolny kotnierz [11] [oprawa w kierunku na zewnatrz] na wrzeci-

ono [5]. Natozy¢ tarcze do szlifowania ew. do ciecia [14]. Oprawa
dolnego kotnierza [11] musi dokfadnie zaskoczy¢ do otworu tarczy
do szlifowania ew. do ciecia [14]. Nastepnie natozy¢ srube mocu-
jaca [12] na wrzeciono [5] w taki sposob, aby podczas mocowania
tarczy do szlifowania oprawa sruby mocujacej [12a] byta skierowana
do tarczy, a podczas mocowania tarczy do ciecia, zeby oprawa sruby
mocujacej [12a] skierowana byta od tarczy!

Nalezy nacisnac przycisk blokady wrzeciona [2].

A UWAGA! Czop blokujacy uzywajcie tylko wtedy, jezeli
wrzeciono jest w stanie spoczynku i maszyna jest
odtaczona z sieci.

Nalezy obracac tarcza/wrzecionem dopoki przycisk blokady wrze-
ciona [2] nie zaskoczy. Natozy¢ klucz [13] na Srube mocujaca [12]
i mocno dociggnad srube mocujaca [12].

A UWAGA! Przed wlqczenlem maszyny nalezy sprawdzic,
czy tarcza pomi zem/:
remi srubq mocu;ch nie toczy sie swobodnie.

10 Uruchomienie

Nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy dane na tabliczce znamionowej zgadzaja sie
z rzeczywistym napieciem zrédta energii elektrycznej. Narzedzie
przeznaczone do 230 V~ mozna podtaczyc¢ réwniez do 220/240 V~.
Nalezy sprawdzi¢ czy typ wtyczki odpowiada typowi gniazdka.

10.1 Wiaczanie
Przycisk wytacznika [1] przesunac przez nacisniecie palca do przodu,
przez to maszyna sie wiaczy. Jezeli bedziecie naciskac na przednia
czes$¢ przycisku wytacznika [1], dojdzie do zablokowania wytacznika
w zafaczonej pozycji.

10.2 Wylaczanie
Przez zwolnienie przycisku wytacznika [1] przycisk wytacznika wréci
do pierwotnej pozycji, przez co maszyna wytaczy sie. Jezeli przy-
cisk wytacznika [1] jest zablokowany w zataczonej pozycji, przycisk
zostanie zwolniony przez lekkie nacisniecie na tylng czes¢ przycis-
ku wyfacznika i wréci do pierwotnej pozycji, przez co maszyna sie
wylaczy.

11 Elektronika silnika

Zwigksza wydajnosc pracy, wydtuza zywotnosc szlifierki i zwigks-
za komfort, jakos¢ i bezpieczenistwo pracy. Zapewnia nastepujace
funkcje:

11.1 Ochrona przed ponownym

wilaczeniem

Jezeli podczas pracy nastapi przerwa w zasilaniu ( wyjecie wtyczki

z gniazdka, rozfaczenie bezpiecznika itp.) a wiacznik zostanie zablo-
kowany we wiaczonej pozycji, po wznowieniu zasilania nie dojdzie
do samoczynnego uruchomienia narzedzia. W celu uruchomienia
szlifierki wiacznik musi zostac najpierw wytaczony a nastepnie wiac-
zony ponownie.

12 Tarcze do szlifowania i do ciecia

Skontrolowac, czy na etykiecie tarczy jest podana dozwolona
predko$¢ obwodowa lub dopuszczalne obroty. Jezeli na tarczy
s podane dopuszczalne obroty, nie moga by¢ nizsze, niz obroty
szlifierki bez obciazenia.

Moga by¢ stosowane tarcze o dopuszczalnej predkosci obwodowej
80 m/s i wyzszej.

Na prébe uruchomic szlifierke z nowa tarcza na ok. 1 minuty
bez obcigzenia. Nie wywazonych i wibrujgcych tarcz nie uzywac
i wyrzucic je.
Chronic tarcze przed uderzeniami i smarem.
Jezeli tarcze do szlifowania i cigcia sg zuzyte az na wymiar ozna-
czony na ostonie (patrz symbol strzatki), zaleca sie ich wymiane
na nowe. To pozwoli zachowac optymalng wydajnosc szlifowania
lub ciecia (predkos¢ obwodowa tarcz do szlifowania i cigcia).

13 Podtaczenie do sieci

OSTRZEZENIE! Nieb podc-
zas korzystania z elektronarzedzia w przypadku niewta-
$ciwego zasilania z sieci.

zenstwo p

Narzedzia mozna uzywac jedynie przy zasilaniu jednofazowym
pradem przemiennym o napieciu znamionowym 220-240V/50-
60 Hz. Narzedzie jest podwadjnie izolowane w celu zabezpieczenia
przed porazeniem pradem elektrycznym wedtug normy EN 62841

i jest wyposazone w funkcje przeciwzaktéceniowg wedtug normy
EN 55014.

Przed wiaczeniem narzedzia nalezy sprawdzic, czy dane na tablicz-
ce znamionowej s3 zgodne z rzeczywistym napieciem podtaczenia
elektrycznego.

W razie potrzeby kabel sieciowy mozna przedtuzy¢ w nastepujacy
sposob:

— dtugos¢ 20 m, przekréj przewodu 3 X 1,5 mm?

— dtugosé 50 m, przekréj przewodu 3 X 2,5 mm?

Nalezy uzy¢ tylko takich kabli przedtuzajacych, ktore s przeznaczo-
ne do uzytku na zewnatrz i s3 odpowiednio oznaczone.

13.1 Eksploatacja z uzyciem agregatu
pradotwdrczego napedzanego silnikiem
spalinowym

Producent narzedzia nie gwarantuje bezawaryjnej eksploatacji

z uzyciem dowolnego agregatu.

Narzedzia mozna uzywac z zastosowaniem z agregatu, jesli sa spet-

nione nastepujace warunki:

» Napiecie wyjsciowe agregatu musi sie zawierac w zakresie
230VAC £10%, agregat powinien by¢ wyposazony w automaty-
czng regulacje napiecia (AVR — Automatic Voltage Regulation),
bez tej regulacji narzedzie moze pracowac nieprawidtowo
i moze dojs¢ do jego uszkodzenia!

Moc agregatu musi by¢ co najmniej 2,5 razy wigksza niz

moc przytaczeniowa narzedzia (tzn. 2,375 kW w przypadku
EBU 125-10)

Przy uzytkowaniu z zastosowaniem agregatu o niewystarcza-
jacej mocy predkos¢ obrotowa moze sie zmienia¢ i moze dojs¢
do obnizenia wydajnosci narzedzia.

14 Konserwacja i serwis

UWAGA! Nieb zenstwo porazenia pradem. Przed
dokonywaniem jaklchkolmek czynnosci obstugowych
narzedzia, nalezy wyciagnac wtyczke z gniazdka.

Otwory wentylacyjne [15a] ostony silnika i otwory wentylacyjne skr-
zyni przektadniowej [15b] nie moga by¢ zapchane.

Czyszczenie wktadki przeciwpytowej [16]

Podczas pracy szlifierka katowa nalezy regularnie wzrokowo spra-
wdzac ewentualne zanieczyszczenie otworéw wentylacyjnych
ostony silnika [15b]. Zapchanie tych otworéw wentylacyjnych ogra-
niczy doptyw powietrza chtodzacego do silnika urzadzenia. Odkrec
Srube zaciskowa [18] i obydwie zanieczyszczone wkiadki przeciw-
pytowe [16] wyciagnac pociagnieciem z ostony silnika. Nastepnie

z wkiadki przeciwpytowej usunac zanieczyszczenia sprezonym
powietrzem lub strumieniem czystej wody. Mozna rowniez uzy¢
miekkiej szczoteczki.
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Polski

A UWAGA! Do wydmuchania nieczystosci nie nalezy
uzywac wlasnego wydechu ustami, istnieje zagrozenie
wdechniecia uwolnionych nieczystosci! Nie nalezy takze
uzywac strumienia wody z myjki wysokocisnieniowej,

poni z moze to sp d ¢ uszkodzenie wktadki przeci-
wpylowej! W razie uzycia wody nalezy wktadke przeciwpy-
towa [16] dobrze wysuszy¢!

Czyste wkiadki przeciwpytowe [16] umiesci¢ lekko w rowkach
wktadek przeciwpytowych [17] i delikatnym naciskiem wsunac¢

az do oporu. Zamocuj wktadki przeciwpytowe za pomocg Sruby
mocujacej [18].

Wymiane kabla mozna dokonac tylko w specjalistycznym warszta-
cie elektrotechnicznym, ktéry ma upowaznienie do wykonywania
takiej pracy.

Po okoto 150 godzinach pracy z maszyna musi sie wykona¢
nastepujace czynnosci:

Kontrola dtugosci szczotek, Szczotki krotsze niz 5 mm trzeba wym-
ienic¢ za nowe.

Maszyna wytaczy sie automatycznie, jezeli szczotki sa zuzyte.
Maszyna musi b¢ zastana na konserwacje do osrodka serwisowego.
Wymiana smaru w skrzyni przektadniowej i w tozyskach.

A UWAGA! Ze wzgledu na bezpieczenstwo przed poraze-
niem pradem elektrycznym i zachowania klasy ochron-
nosci, wszystkie prace konserwacyjne i serwisowe, ktére
wymagaja demontazu obudowy maszyny, musza byc prze-
prowadzane tylko w uprawnionych warsztatach!

Aktualng liste uprawnionych warsztatdw mozna znalez¢ na naszej
stronie internetowej www.narex.cz.

15 Akcesoria

Osprzet zalecany do stosowania razem z tym narzedziem to ogélnie
dostepny osprzet eksploatacyjny oferowany w sklepach z elektro-
narzedziami recznymi.

16 Skladowanie

Zapakowane narzedzie mozna sktadowac w suchym miejscu bez
ogrzewania, gdzie temperatura nie obnizy sie ponizej -5 °C.

Nie zapakowane narzedzie nalezy sktadowac tylko w suchym miej-
scu, gdzie temperatura nie obnizy sie ponizej +5 °C i gdzie nie wy-
stepuja nagte zmiany temperatury.

17 Reciclaje

Narzedzia elektryczne, akcesoria i opakowania powinny by¢ oddane
do utylizacji nieszkodliwej dla Srodowiska.

Tylko dla krajéw UE:

Nie wyrzucac narzedzi elektrycznych do odpadu komunalnego!
Wedtug dyrektywy europejskiej 2002/96/WE o starych urzadzeni-
ach elektrycznych i elektronicznych i jej przepisow wykonawczych
w krajowej legislatywie skasowane rozebrane narzedzia elektryczne
muszg by¢ gromadzone do ponownego wykorzystania w sposéb
przyjazny dla srodowiska.

18 Gwarancja

Na nasze narzedzia udzielamy gwarancji na wady materiatowe lub
produkcyjne wedtug przepiséw prawnych danego kraju, ale mini-
malnie na okres 12 miesiecy. W paristwach Unii Europejskiej termin
gwarancji wynosi 24 miesiagce w przypadku wytacznie prywatnego
uzywania (potwierdzone faktura lub kwitem dostawy).

Szkody wynikajace z naturalnego zuzycia, przeciazania, nieprawi-
dtowego obchodzenia sie, ew. szkody z winy uzytkownika lub w wy-
niku uzywania niezgodnie z instrukcja obstugi lub szkody, ktére byty
znane w chwili zakupu, nie sg objete gwarancja.

Reklamacje moga zostac uznane wytacznie wtedy, jezeli narzedzie
zostanie w nie rozebranym stanie zastane z powrotem do autoryzo-
wanego serwisu NAREX. Nalezy dobrze schowac instrukcje obstugi,
zalecenia dotyczace bezpieczefistwa oraz dowdd kupna. Zawsze
obowigzuja dane aktualne warunki gwarancji producenta.

Uwaga

Ze wzgledu na state prace badawcze i rozwojowe zastrzega sie moz-
liwo$¢ zmian zamieszczonych tu danych technicznych.

19 Deklaracja zgodnosci

EBU 125-10:

Oswiadczamy, ze urzadzenie to spetnia wymagania nastepujacych
norm i dyrektyw.

Bezpieczenstwo:

EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-2-3:2021

Dyrektywa 2006/42/EC

Kompatybilnos¢ elektromagnetyczna:
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

EN 62233

Dyrektywa 2014/30/EU

RoHS:
Dyrektywa 2011/65/EU

Miejsce przechowywania dokumentacji technicznej:
Narex s.r.0., Chel¢ického 1932, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Republika Czeska

19.1 Informacje o gtosnosci i wibracjach
Wartosci byty zmierzone zgodnie z EN 62841.
Poziom cisnienia akustycznego L,=88 dB (A).
Poziom mocy akustycznej L, = 96 dB (A).
Niedoktadnos¢ pomiaru K= 3,0 dB (A).

A UWAGA! Podczas pracy powstaje hatas!

Nalezy uzywac srodki chronigce stuch!

Poziom wibracji oddziatujacych na rece i ramiona a, = 5,34 m.s™.
Niedoktadnos¢ pomiaru K= 1,5 m.s2
Podane parametry emisji (wibracja, hatas) zostaty pomierzone zgod-
nie z warunkami pomiarowymi okreslonymi w normie EN 62841
i stuza do poréwnywania urzadzen. Nadaja si¢ one réwniez
do tymczasowej oceny obcigzenia wibracjami i hatasem podczas
uzytkowania.
Podane parametry emisji dotycza gtéwnych zastosowan elektronar-
zedzia. Jesli jednak narzedzie elektryczne zostanie uzyte do innych
zastosowan, z innymi narzedziami mocowanymi lub bedzie nieod-
powiednio konserwowane, moze to znacznie zwiekszyc¢ obcigzenie
wibracjami i hatasem catej czasoprzestrzeni robocze;j.
W celu doktadnej oceny dla danej czasoprzestrzeni roboczej trzeba
uwzglednic réwniez zawarte w niej czasy biegu jatowego i czasy
przestoju urzadzenia. Moze to znacznie zmniejszy¢ obcigzenie w ca-
tym okresie czasu pracy.

c E 2024

Narex s.r.o.
Chel¢ického 1932
47001 Ceska Lipa

Jaroslav Hybner

Osoba upowazniona
doreprezentowania spotki
1.9.2024
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AktudIni seznam autorizovanych servisti naleznete na nasich webovych strankdch www.narex.cz.
Aktudlny zoznam autorizovanych servisov najdete na nasich webovych strankach www.narex.cz.

The current list of authorized service centres can be found at our website www.narex.cz.
Die aktuelle Liste der autorisierten Servicestiitzpunkte finden Sie unter www.narex.cz.

La lista actual de los centros de servicio autorizados se puede encontrar en nuestro sitio web www.narex.cz.
Vous trouverez une liste actualisée de nos centres de service agréés sur notre site internet www.narex.cz.

L'elenco aggiornato dei centri di assistenza & disponibile sul nostro sito web www.narex.cz.

[leicTBYIOLMIN CMNCOK aBTOPWU30BaHHbIX CEPBUCHBIX MaCTEPCKIX MOXHO HaNTW Ha HalleM caiiTe WWW.harex.cz.
Aktualna liste uprawnionych warsztatdw mozna znalez¢ na naszej stronie internetowej www.narex.cz.
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Czech Republic
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